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Hong Kong International Airport — Terminal 2 Foundation and Substructure Works
香港國際機場 — 二號客運大樓地基及下層結構工程

Tseung Kwan O — Lam Tin Tunnel — Tseung Kwan O Interchange and Associated Works
將軍澳 — 藍田隧道 — 將軍澳交匯處及相關工程
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Site Formation and Infrastructure Works for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site
安達臣道石礦場用地發展的土地平整及基礎建設工程

Queen’s Hill Development — Road and Drainage Works 
皇后山發展 — 道路及渠務工程
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“128 Waterloo” luxury residential development project naming ceremony
優質住宅發展項目「128 Waterloo」命名儀式

業務回顧（續）
物業發展及資產租賃
物業發展及資產租賃業務於本年度貢獻營業

額8,800,000港元（2019年：7,100,000港元）。

於本財政年度下半年，位於九肚山的高尚住

宅發展項目「駿嶺薈」已開始銷售，市場對此

項目反應熱烈。本集團會優先考慮符合回報

率與長期投資策略之發展項目。

本集團之其他發展項目包括位於何文田

窩 打 老 道 的 一 個 優 質 住 宅 發 展 項 目

「128 Waterloo」；尖沙咀金馬倫道35號及37
號的商業發展項目；及東涌的一幅住宅地皮

（換地申請進行中）。同時，位於中國河北省

的一個商業發展項目石家莊項目第三期之上

蓋建築工程正在進行中，計劃於2020年中進
行預售。

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)
Property Development and Assets Leasing
The property development and assets leasing business contributed 
HK$8.8 million in revenue (2019: HK$7.1 million) during the Year.

The sales of the premium residential development located at Kau To Shan, 
“The Cavaridge”, has commenced and received favourable market 
response in the second half of the fiscal year. The Group will always take 
higher priority to projects with return profiles that correspond with its long-
term investment strategy.

Other projects under development by the Group include a luxury residential 
development project named “128 Waterloo” located at Waterloo Road, 
Ho Man Tin; commercial development project at Nos. 35 and 37 Cameron 
Road, Tsim Sha Tsui; and a residential land parcel in Tung Chung with land 
exchange application in progress. Meanwhile, the superstructure works for 
Phase 3 of the Shijiazhuang project, a commercial development project 
located in Hebei Province of the PRC are in progress, which is scheduled for 
presale in mid 2020.
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BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)
Professional Services
The professional services segment operated by City Services Group Limited 
(“City Services”), provides the services of security and facility management 
and tunnel management. During the Year, the performance of professional 
services segment grew steadily. With the recording of revenue from all six 
tunnel management contracts for the first time covering a full financial 
year, the professional services business was able to generate a revenue of 
HK$921.5 million (2019: HK$763.0 million) and a profit of HK$63.9 million 
(2019: HK$28.8 million). In terms of the security and facility management, 
quality services allow City Services to secure the renewal of contracts with 
several reputable clients during the Year.

With respect to the tunnel management operation, the Group holds 
management contracts for six tunnels in Hong Kong, including the Cross-
Harbour Tunnel, the Shing Mun Tunnels, the Tseung Kwan O Tunnel, the Kai 
Tak Tunnel, the Lion Rock Tunnel and the Central-Wan Chai Bypass Tunnel.

Non-Franchised Bus Services
It is inspiring that our new non-franchised bus services business recorded 
a revenue of HK$45.6 million during the Year. The performance of 
non-franchised bus services was affected by the social movements in 
Hong Kong since the second half of 2019, which led to a decline in 
mainland visitors and reduction of passengers. The outbreak of COVID-19 
since late 2019 further reduced passenger volume. The Group was, 
however, able to respond to the challenge and mitigate the impact by 
shrewdly extending service routes of shuttle bus.

Other Business
During the second half of the Year, the Group accomplished an equity 
investment with ECO, a Malaysian company principally engaged in interior 
design and fitting-out, construction, manufacturing and construction 
materials supply chain. Currently, the Group and ECO are exchanging 
knowledge and information, and formulating plans for facilitating 
integration and operational synergies.

In terms of the development of other businesses, the Group continued to 
examine opportunities in the education sector. Furthermore, the Group’s 
online building materials procurement and management platform has 
continued to make headway to complement its core construction 
operation, which is expected to be launched in late 2020.

業務回顧（續）
專業服務
城市服務集團有限公司（「城市服務」）營運的

專業服務分部提供保安及設施管理以及隧道

管理之服務。於本年度，專業服務分部的表現

穩步上揚。隨著全部六份隧道管理合約首次錄

得一個完整財政年度的營業額，專業服務業務

產 生 營 業 額921,500,000港 元（2019年：
763,000,000港 元 ）及 溢 利63,900,000港 元
（2019年：28,800,000港元）。就保安及設施
管理而言，一貫的優質服務致使城市服務能夠

與若干信譽良好的客戶於本年度內續簽合約。

就隧道管理業務而言，本集團於香港持有六

條隧道的管理合約，包括紅磡海底隧道、城

門隧道、將軍澳隧道、啟德隧道、獅子山隧

道及中環及灣仔繞道隧道。

非專營巴士服務
我們新經營的非專營巴士服務業務於本年度

錄得45,600,000港元營業額，成績令人鼓
舞。自2019年下半年起香港的社會運動導致
內地訪客及乘客減少，非專營巴士服務的表

現因而受到影響。而自2019年年底爆發的
COVID-19更進一步減少客流量。有見及此，
本集團已適時地擴展穿梭巴士之服務路線，

以應對有關挑戰及減低影響。

其他業務
於本年度下半年，本集團與億高達成股權合

作，億高為一間馬來西亞公司，主要從事室

內設計及裝修、建築、製造及建築材料供應

鏈。目前，本集團與億高正互相交流知識及

資訊，以及制定計劃以促進一體化及達致營

運方面的協同效應。

就其他業務的發展而言，本集團繼續審視教育

行業的機遇。此外，本集團的網上建築材料採

購及管理平台取得進展，預期將於2020年底
推出，為本集團的核心建築業務提供支援。
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LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES
The Group mainly relies upon internally generated funds as well as bank 
borrowings to finance its operations and expansion, which is supplemented 
by equity funding when it is required.

At 31 March 2020, the total net debts of the Group amounted to 
approximately HK$1,773.3 mil l ion, representing total debts of 
approximately HK$2,918.5 million less total of cash and bank balances of 
approximately HK$1,145.2 million. The debt maturity profile, based on 
scheduled repayment dates set out in loan agreements of the Group at 31 
March 2020, is analysed as follows:

As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

於2020年
3月31日

於2019年
3月31日

HK$ million HK$ million

百萬港元 百萬港元

Borrowings and obligations under hire purchase 
 contract and finance leases repayable:

須於下列期間償還之借款及租購合約

 及融資租賃承擔：
 Within one year or on demand  一年內或按要求 1,632.6 1,061.7
 After one year, but within two years  一年後至兩年內
  — On demand shown under current liabilities   — 列入流動負債作按要求償還之部分 7.0 2.8
  — Remaining balances   — 餘額 255.4 1,310.3
 After two years, but within five years  兩年後至五年內
  — On demand shown under current liabilities   — 列入流動負債作按要求償還之部分 12.0 –
  — Remaining balances   — 餘額 1,008.7 385.2
 Over five years  五年以上 2.8 1.3
    

Total debts 債務總額 2,918.5 2,761.3
    

The Group has continued to implement a prudent financial management 
policy, at 31 March 2020, the gearing ratio of the Group, being the 
proportion of net interest bearing debts to equity attributable to 
Shareholders, was 0.72 (2019: 0.37).

To minimise exposure on foreign exchange fluctuations, the Group’s 
borrowings and cash balances are primarily denominated in Hong Kong 
dollars or Renminbi which are the same as the functional currency of the 
relevant group entities. The Group has no significant exposure to foreign 
exchange rate fluctuations and shall use derivative contracts to hedge 
against its exposure to currency risk only when it is required. Furthermore, 
the Group’s borrowings have not been hedged by any interest rate 
financial instruments.

Details of the structure and interest rate profile of the bank borrowings of 
the Group as at 31 March 2020 are set out in Note 34 to the financial 
statements.

流動資金及財政資源
本集團業務營運及擴展所需資金主要來自內

部資金及銀行借款，在有需要時再輔以發行

股份集資。

於2020年3月31日，本集團之淨債務總額約為
1,773,300,000港元，即債務總額約2,918,500,000
港元減去現金及銀行結餘總額約1,145,200,000
港元。根據本集團於2020年3月31日之貸款協
議所載之既定還款日期，債項之到期日分析如

下：

本集團繼續採取保守的財務管理政策，於

2020年3月31日，本集團之資本負債比率（即
計息債務淨額與股東應佔權益之比率）為0.72
（2019年：0.37）。

為盡量減低外匯波動風險，本集團之借款及

現金結餘均以港元或人民幣為主，即與相關

的集團實體之功能貨幣相同。本集團承擔之

外匯波動風險不大，並僅於有需要時方會使

用衍生合約用作對沖所承擔之貨幣風險。此

外，本集團之借款並無採用任何利率金融工

具作對沖。

本集團於2020年3月31日的銀行借款的結構
及利率分佈之詳情載於財務報表附註34。
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PLEDGE OF ASSETS
Details of the pledge of assets of the Group are set out in Note 34(d) to the 
financial statements.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
Details of the contingent liabilities of the Group are set out in Note 45 to 
the financial statements.

EMPLOYEE AND REMUNERATION POLICIES
The Group had approximately 6,500 employees as at 31 March 2020. Total 
remuneration of employees for the Year amounted to approximately 
HK$1,760.1 million. Employees are remunerated according to their nature 
of work and the market trend, with merit-based components incorporated 
in the annual increment review to reward and motivate individual 
performance. Employee bonus is distributable based on the performance of 
the respective divisions and the employees concerned. Moreover, the 
Group also provides in-house training program and sponsorship for 
external training courses which are complementary to their job functions.

With a view to providing incentive for employees to achieve performance 
goals and aligning the interests of employees directly to the Shareholders 
through ownership of Shares, the Company adopted the restricted share 
award scheme on 1 August 2017 (the “Share Award Scheme”), pursuant 
to which the Company may grant to eligible participants restricted shares 
of the Company. Such grant shares are acquired by the scheme trustee on 
the market of the Stock Exchange and held upon trust for the benefit of 
the grantees and shall become vested in the grantees upon satisfaction of 
specified vesting criteria.

In addition, the Company had also adopted a share option scheme (the 
“Share Option Scheme”), under which the Directors are authorised to 
grant share options to the eligible participants to subscribe for Shares for 
the purpose of, among other things, providing incentives and rewards to, 
and recognising the contributions of, the eligible participants. The Share 
Option Scheme is valid and effective for a period of 10 years commencing 
on 3 September 2012.

資產抵押
本集團抵押資產之詳情載於財務報表附註

34(d)。

或然負債
本集團或然負債之詳情載於財務報表附註45。

僱員及薪酬政策
於2020年3月31日，本集團約有6,500名僱員。
本年度之僱員薪酬總額約為1,760,100,000港
元。僱員薪酬按其工作性質及市場趨勢釐

定，並根據考勤評核按表現釐定每年之增薪

金額，以獎勵及激勵個別員工之表現。僱員

之花紅乃按個別分部及有關僱員之表現而發

放。此外，本集團亦因應僱員之工作職務而

提供內部培訓計劃及就外間培訓課程提供資

助。

為達致向僱員提供達到表現目標的激勵及令

僱員利益透過擁有股份直接與股東利益一致

的目標，本公司於2017年8月1日採納了受
限制股份獎勵計劃（「該股份獎勵計劃」）。根

據該計劃，本公司可向合資格參與者授出本

公司之受限制股份。該等授出股份乃由計劃

受託人於聯交所之市場上購買及為承授人的

利益以信託方式持有，並於特定歸屬條件達

成後歸屬承授人。

此外，本公司亦已採納購股權計劃（「該購股

權計劃」），據此，董事獲授權向合資格參與

者授出購股權以認購股份，旨在（其中包括）

向合資格參與者提供激勵及獎賞，並肯定其

所作之貢獻。該購股權計劃由2012年9月3日
起計10年內有效及生效。
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前景及展望
建築
展望未來，本集團預期其業務會從經濟低迷

的情況下逐步復甦。但由於社會運動及

COVID-19疫情等多種因素均可能會阻礙基建
項目的進展，營商環境仍然充滿挑戰。然

而，我們對建造業保持樂觀態度，尤其政府

促進推動基建發展的措施將成為建造業復甦

的主要因素，當中包括在2018年及2019年
施政報告中提及的明日大嶼、十年醫院發展

計劃、交通網絡改善工程（如東涌線延線、屯

門南延線及北環線）以及建設應付COVID-19
的臨時檢疫設施。

物業發展及資產租賃
鑒於物業市場持續不穩定，本集團來年將於

潛在項目的風險與回報之間取得平衡，繼而

達致利潤最大化。本集團將繼續採取審慎的

態度，並適時檢討其投資組合，從而建立長

期競爭優勢。

專業服務
本集團對專業服務分部所帶來的穩定收入感

到滿意，我們相信專業服務分部將保持長期

增長。本集團將應對當前挑戰，並努力擴大

其於保安及設施管理以及隧道管理方面的市

場佔有率。

OUTLOOK AND PROSPECTS
Construction
Looking ahead, the Group expects a slow recovery of its business from the 
economic downturn. The business environment will remain challenging 
due to various factors, including social movements and the COVID-19 
pandemic, which may potentially impede the progress of infrastructure 
projects. Nevertheless, we are optimistic on the construction industry, 
especially the Government’s initiatives to promote infrastructure 
development, including Lantau Tomorrow, the 10-year Hospital 
Development Plan, enhancement work of transportation network, such as 
Tung Chung Line Extension, Tuen Mun South Extension and Northern Link, 
which mentioned in the Policy Address 2018 and 2019 and the 
construction of temporary quarantine facilities on fighting COVID-19, will 
become major factors on revival of construction industry.

Property Development and Assets Leasing
In consideration of the instability of the property market, the Group will 
consider the balance between the risk and return of the potential projects 
in the coming year in order to achieve profit maximisation. The Group will 
continue to exercise a highly prudent approach and a timely review on our 
investment portfolio, which build an important source of long-term 
competitive advantage.

Professional Services
The Group is satisfied with the stability of income of the professional 
services segment, and we believe that the professional services segment 
will maintain a long-term growth. The Group will navigate the ongoing 
challenges and strive to expand its market share in both security and facility 
management and tunnel management.
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OUTLOOK AND PROSPECTS (continued)
Non-Franchised Bus Services
The Group believes the non-franchised bus services segment will overcome 
the impact of COVID-19. We expect the operation will resume normal 
moderately as the demand of transportation between Hong Kong and 
nearby cities will gradually resume after epidemic. Meanwhile, the Group 
will strive to expand the non-franchised bus services in different areas to 
achieve a long-term development. It is thus optimistic about the future of 
this business segment.

Other Business
Despite the global environment is full of uncertainty, the Group will 
continue to diversify operations by leveraging its strong business foundation 
and sterling reputation, and thus expand income streams. At the same time, 
the Group will continue to direct efforts towards reinforcing its existing 
businesses, so as to mitigate the adverse impact of operating conditions.

Overview
For the year ahead, as the Group operates in industries which have been 
relatively better insulated against the current headwinds, hence 
opportunities remain present. The Group will therefore closely monitor 
local and regional developments, including the Greater Bay Area and 
Belt and Road regions, which will be conductive to maintain its financial 
performance as well as facilitate its expansion into the Asian markets. The 
Group will continue to reinforce its position in the local construction 
industry. This includes the ongoing investment in ‘Inno@ChunWo’ brand, 
which aims at making a breakthrough in developing technologies for 
construction, that not only benefit the Group, but also the entire industry. 
Such efforts align with the Group’s aim of developing more sustainable, 
cost-and time-effective construction methods and technologies that create 
greater value to the benefit of the general public in Hong Kong.

前景及展望（續）
非專營巴士服務
本集團相信，非專營巴士服務分部將克服

COVID-19所造成的影響。我們預期香港與鄰
近城市之間的交通需求於疫情後將逐漸恢

復，該業務亦將逐步重回正軌。同時，本集

團將致力於不同範疇拓展非專營巴士服務，

以達致長遠發展。因此，本集團對該業務分

部的未來前景保持樂觀態度。

其他業務
儘管全球環境充滿不確定性，本集團將運用

其強大的業務基礎及顯赫的聲譽繼續多元化

地發展業務，從而擴大收入來源。與此同

時，本集團將繼續致力加強其現有業務，以

減低營商環境所造成的不利影響。

概覽
未來一年，由於本集團營運的行業受當前不

利因素的影響相對較小，故機遇仍然存在。

因此，本集團將密切監察本地及鄰近地區的

發展情況，包括大灣區及一帶一路城市，這

將有利維持本集團的財務表現及擴展亞洲市

場。本集團將繼續加強其於本地建築業的地

位，包括持續投資「Inno@ChunWo」品牌，
以致於開發建築技術方面取得突破性進展，

不但為本集團帶來裨益，更令整個行業受

惠。有關舉措與本集團發展更具可持續性、

成本及時間效益的建築方法及技術之宗旨相

符，並創造更大的公眾價值，惠及香港廣大

市民。

34
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INTRODUCTION
Our Group is dedicated to maintaining a high standard of CSR. The 
business sector is placing an increasing emphasis on CSR performance, 
particularly in the aspects of safety and health, sustainable development, 
community impact and law and regulatory compliance. We understand 
that we do not operate our business in isolation of our society. Employees, 
suppliers, clients, the natural environment and the general community are 
all our stakeholders influenced by the ways in which our Group transacts 
the business.

CSR GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE
The Group conducts a top-down management approach regarding its CSR 
issues. The Board is responsible for setting out the Group’s CSR strategy 
and has established a working group comprising major departments or 
divisions to implement the CSR strategy, manage the CSR issues, collect 
relevant data and information and prepare the report. The Audit 
Committee is responsible for ensuring the effectiveness of CSR risk control 
and internal monitoring mechanisms, reviewing and evaluating the CSR 
performance and reporting to the Board. To strengthen the credibility of 
the CSR data, we have engaged Accredited Certification International 
Limited (“ACI”) as independent carbon auditor. ACI conducted the 
verification with regard to the data of emissions and use of resources, 
which included assessment of data, monitoring system and reporting plan/
protocol. This assessment included the collection of evidence of reported 
data and checking whether the provisions of the protocol reference were 
consistently and appropriately applied.

ABOUT THIS REPORT
The Group tries its utmost best to communicate with the stakeholders 
through various communication channels such as surveys and interviews 
and had incorporated their feedback into the process of identifying the 
material topics, which acts as the foundation of the formulation of long-
term CSR strategies as well as a strong reference to this report. Following 
the communication with our senior management and operational staff, we 
assessed CSR issues relevant to the Group by considering their importance 
to our stakeholders. During the Year, five material aspects had been 
identified in the assessment, including Training and Development, 
Employee Health and Safety, Environmental Performance, Product/Service 
Responsibility and Anti-corruption.

This ESG Report is prepared in accordance with the Environmental, Social 
and Governance Reporting Guide contained in Appendix 27 to the Listing 
Rules, which mainly covers the Group’s principal business activities in Hong 
Kong during the Year. The four key subject areas in this ESG Report cover: 
(I) Workplace Quality, (II) Environmental Protection, (III) Operating Practices 
and (IV) Community Involvement.

(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY
Our People
As at 31 March 2020, our Group had approximately 6,500 employees 
with the majority stationed in Hong Kong. We recognise that 
employees are valuable assets of our Group and embrace the 
philosophy of investing in people by providing them with a range of 
training programs that can enhance their professional skills and 
knowledge. We are also committed to maintaining a safe and healthy 
working environment for all employees as well as to implementing 
equal opportunity employment practices.

緒言
本集團致力於維持高水準的企業社會責任。
商界日益重視企業社會責任表現，尤其於安
全與健康、可持續發展、社區影響以及法律
及法規合規方面。我們深明我們的業務營運
與社會息息相關。僱員、供應商、客戶、自
然環境及社區整體皆為我們的持份者，均受
本集團經營業務的方式影響。

企業社會責任管治架構
本集團就其企業社會責任議題採用由上而下
的管理方式。董事局負責制訂本集團的企業社
會責任策略，並已成立由主要部門或分部組成
的工作小組，以實施企業社會責任策略、管理
企業社會責任議題、收集相關數據及資料以及
編製報告。審核委員會負責確保企業社會責任
風險控制及內部監控機制的有效性及就企業
社會責任表現進行評估和檢討，並向董事局匯
報。為了加強企業社會責任數據的可信度，我
們已聘請國際認可認証有限公司（「國際認可
認証」）作為獨立碳審計師。國際認可認証對排
放物和資源使用數據進行驗證，其中包括對數
據、監控系統及報告計劃╱協議進行評估。該
評估包括收集報告數據的證明，並檢查協議參
考的規定是否一致且適當地應用。

關於本報告
本集團竭力透過調查及訪談等各種溝通渠道
與持份者溝通，並將反饋意見納入確定重要
議題的過程中，以作為制定長遠企業社會責
任策略的基礎，以及編製本報告的重要參考
資料。與高級管理人員及操作員工溝通後，
我們對與本集團相關的企業社會責任議題進
行評估，當中考慮該等議題對持份者的重要
性。於本年度，我們確定評估的五個重大層
面，包括培訓及發展、僱員健康及安全、環
境績效、產品╱服務責任及反貪污。

本環境、社會及管治報告乃根據上市規則附
錄27所載之環境、社會及管治報告指引編
製，主要包括本集團於本年度在香港的主要
業務活動。本環境、社會及管治報告的四大
主題包括：(I)工作環境質素、(II)環境保護、
(III)營運慣例、及 (IV)社區參與。

(I) 工作環境質素
我們的員工
截至2020年3月31日，本集團約有
6,500名僱員，大部分駐於香港。我們
深知僱員為本集團寶貴資產，並秉承投
資於人才的理念，向彼等提供一系列可
提高其專業技能及知識的培訓課程。我
們亦致力於為全體僱員維持安全及健康
的工作環境，以及實施平等就業機會常
規。
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(I) 工作環境質素（續）
我們的員工（續）

Statistics in relation to Employment
有關僱傭的統計數據

Employee Turnover
僱員流失率

Gender
性別

Age Group
年齡組別

Geographical Region
地區

Employment Type
僱員類別

Employment Type
僱員類別

Gender
性別

Geographical Region
地區

Age Group
年齡組別

Top Management
高層管理人員

Middle Management
中層管理人員

Supervisory
主任

Operation
操作

2019/20

12.7%

4.2%

0.5%

82.6%

2018/19

Overseas
境外

PRC
中國

0.5%

6.5%

10.0%

83.0%

Top Management
高層管理人員

Middle Management
中層管理人員

Supervisory
主任

Operation
操作

22.2%

44.7%

33.1%

Below 30
30歲以下

30–50
30至50歲

Above 50
50歲以上

14.9%

36.5%

48.6%

Below 30
30歲以下

30–50
30至50歲

Above 50
50歲以上

Hong Kong
香港

0.3%0.6% 3.6%3.6%95.8%95.8%

72.6%72.6% 27.4%27.4%

68.9%68.9% 31.1%31.1%

70.6%70.6% 29.4%29.4%

2019/20 2018/19

Overseas
境外

PRC
中國

Hong Kong
香港

0.9%0.9% 2.9%2.9%96.2%96.2%

4.3%

11.5%

83.4%

0.8%

(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY (continued)
Our People (continued)
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(I) 工作環境質素（續）
工作條件
為吸引、激勵及挽留人才，本集團定期

檢討員工薪酬及福利計劃，以確保我們

的福利於市場上具有競爭力。經參考當

前市場狀況，本集團每年審閱僱員薪酬

及其他僱傭福利計劃，包括醫療計劃、

體檢計劃、旅遊保險、培訓津貼及退休

福利。

培訓及發展
培訓
持續學習是我們的核心價值之一。本集

團支持各級員工的培訓及發展。我們自

2005年起為全體員工提供培訓資助，
以鼓勵員工於學習型機構中自我增值。

僱員可獲提供內部培訓及資助參加外間

培訓課程，包括研討會、工作坊、探訪

及示範活動，以提升技能及增進知識，

從而更有效地履行職務及促進個人發

展。

自1999年，本集團旗下的俊和建築工
程有限公司獲香港工程師學會認證為土

木、建造及屋宇裝備界別的工程畢業生

培訓計劃認可機構。

(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY (continued)
Working Conditions
To attract, motivate and retain talents, our Group regularly reviews 
our staff compensation and benefit packages to ensure our benefits 
are competitive in the market. With reference to prevailing market 
conditions, a review is conducted annually on the pay packages of 
employees and other employment benefits, which include the 
medical scheme, health check program, travel insurance, training 
subsidies and retirement benefits.

Training and Development
Training
Continuous learning is one of our core values. The Group’s support 
in training and development applies to staff of all levels. We have 
been offering training sponsorship to all staff members to encourage 
self-improvement in a learning organisation since 2005. Employees 
are provided with comprehensive in-house training and sponsorship 
for external training courses including seminars, workshops, visits and 
demonstrations to upgrade their skills and knowledge for performing 
their duties more effectively and promoting their personal 
development.

Since 1999, our Group’s Chun Wo Construction and Engineering 
Company Limited has been certified by the Hong Kong Institution of 
Engineers as a Scheme A Graduate Training approved organisation in 
Civil, Building and Building Services disciplines.

Training programs offered by the Group 本集團提供之培訓課程

 GLAD Program for accounting trainees  GLAD會計實習生計劃

 Core Program  核心計劃
 Elite Program  精英計劃
 Graduate/Freshman Program for Engineers/Quantity Surveyors  工程師╱工料測量師畢業生╱

新生計劃

 Design Engineer Program  設計工程師計劃
 Technical Apprentice Program  技術學徒計劃
 Site Agent Development Program  地盤總管發展計劃
 Sub Agent Program  副總管計劃
 Construction Industry Council Training Academy Program  建造業議會訓練學院計劃

 Contractor Cooperative Training Scheme  承建商合作培訓計劃
 Advanced Construction Manpower Training Scheme  進階工藝培訓計劃
 Construction Tradesman Collaborative Training Scheme  中級技工合作培訓計劃
 Enhanced Construction Manpower Training Scheme  強化建造業人力訓練計劃

 Building Information Modelling Internship Program  建築信息模擬實習生計劃
 Mentorship Program  導師計劃
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Recognition from Employees Retraining Board 僱員再培訓局之表彰

“ERB Manpower Developer Award Scheme
 — Grand Prize Award 2018–2020”

「ERB人才企業嘉許計劃 — 企業大獎2018–2020」

 City Services Group Limited  城市服務集團有限公司
“ERB Excellence Award for Employers 
2019–2020”

「ERB傑出僱主獎2019–2020」

 City Security Company Limited  城市護衞有限公司

(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY (continued)
Training and Development (continued)
Training (continued)

Gender
性別

Employment Category
僱員類別

Gender
性別

Employment Category
僱員類別

0.8%

4.4%

8.0%

86.8%

Top Management
高層管理人員

Middle Management
中層管理人員

Supervisory
主任

Operation
操作

5.71

4.68

3.57

2.42

Top Management
高層管理人員

Middle Management
中層管理人員

Supervisory
主任

Operation
操作

Trained Employees
受訓僱員

Average Training Hours per Employee (Hours)
每名僱員平均受訓時數（小時）

66.3%66.3% 33.7%33.7%

3.093.09 1.761.76

(I) 工作環境質素（續）
培訓及發展（續）
培訓（續）

“ER
201

 C
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(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY (continued)
Training and Development (continued)
Development
Besides career development, we place great value on the 
development of physical and psychological and well being of the 
employees. The Group wishes a work-life balance for its employee, 
and thus we encourage colleagues to take park in volunteer and 
recreational and sports activities in leisure which helping them relax 
and strengthening team spirit. During the Year, our basketball team 
won the 2nd runner up of Construction Industry Council Basketball 
Invitation Competition 2019, demonstrating the excellent team spirit 
and bond of understanding among our colleagues.

(I) 工作環境質素（續）
培訓及發展（續）
發展
除職業發展以外，我們亦高度重視僱員

的身心發展及褔祉。本集團希望每一位

員工都在工作與生活之間取得平衡，因

此我們鼓勵同事在工餘時間參與不同的

義工和康體活動，有助放鬆身心及加強

團隊精神。於本年度，我們的籃球隊獲

得建造業議會2019年籃球邀請賽季軍，
展現了強大的團隊精神以及同事之間的

相互理解與支持。

Sports Team
運動團隊

Basketball Team
籃球隊

Soccer Team
足球隊

Friendly matches with our joint venture partners
與合營夥伴舉行友誼賽

Demonstrate Team Spirit
展現團隊精神

Promote Harmonious 
Message
宣揚和諧訊息

Foster Regular Exercise 
Habit

培養恆常運動習慣

Caring
關愛

“Caring Hotline”
「深程熱線」

Request for help 尋求協助

Enquire information 查詢資訊

Express opinions 表達意見

Recognition
表彰

Accredited with the 
“Happy Company” label 
from 2013 to 2020
由2013年至2020年獲頒
「開心企業」標誌

Realising the concept of “Happiness at Work”
實現「開心工作間」理念

Building a pleasant working environment
建立愉快的工作環境

Increasing staff’s level of happiness at workplace
提升員工工作時的快樂水平
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(I) 工作環境質素（續）
僱員健康及安全
本集團遵守健康及安全標準，分別將

國 際 認 可 的 ISO 9001、ISO 14001、
ISO 45001及OHSAS 18001認證整合
至品質、環境及職業安全及健康管理

系統。本集團的「PDCA」系統進一步
確保個人及團隊竭盡全力遵守法定

要求，並達致持續進步的最終

目標。

我們深知工作環境安

全之重要性。為確保

建築營運達到建築職業

安全標準，我們推出了安全

審核制度，用作監察安全管理

系統的成效。於2019年，企業平
均安全審核分數為87.3%（2018年：

87.6%），超過86.5%的目標分數。

(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY (continued)
Employee Health and Safety
By integrating internationally-recognised ISO 9001, ISO 14001, 
ISO 45001 and OHSAS 18001 certifications into our quality, 
environmental and occupational safety and health management 
systems respectively, our Group demonstrates our compliance 
with health and safety standards. Our Group’s “PDCA” system 
further ensures each individual and team to contribute 
their ability to meet statutory requirements and achieve 
the ultimate goal of continuous improvement.

We a re  aware  o f  the  impor tance  o f 
workp lace  sa fe ty .  To  guarantee  the 
o c c u p a t i o n a l  s a f e t y  s t a n d a r d s  o f  o u r 
construction operations, we have introduced a 
safety  audit  system des igned to monitor  the 
effectiveness of our safety management system. For 2019, 
the corporate average safety audit score was 87.3% (2018: 
87.6%), exceeding the target of 86.5%.

Number and Rate (%) of 
Work-related Fatalities
因工作關係而死亡的人數及比率(%)

Lost Days due to Work Injury
因工傷損失工作日數

2019

2018

936

1,075
2017

3 (0.20%)

0 (0%) 0 (0%)

2018 2019

In 2019, all safety indicators were in line with our objectives, in 
particular, the accident frequency rate of construction work within 
5 years recorded a decreasing trend, reflecting our dedication and 
achievements in construction site safety and excellent and consistent 
occupational safety performance.

於2019年，所有安全指標均與我們的目標相
符，尤其工程項目意外率於5年內更錄得下
降趨勢，反映我們對工程地盤安全的重視和

成就以及一貫卓越的職業安全表現。

持續改善

Continuous 
Improvement

Check
檢查

Act
行動

Do
實行

Plan
規劃

P

A D
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(I) 工作環境質素（續）
僱員健康及安全（續）

(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY (continued)
Employee Health and Safety (continued)

Accident Frequency Rate (per 100,000 man-hours)
意外率（每十萬工時）

≦0.21
2019 Target目標

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

0.220 0.210 0.207 0.191

0.121

我們深知工人於地盤工作潛在一定的健康及

安全風險，因此我們在多個工程項目地盤推

出一系列措施，以保障工人的安全及健康。

We are fully aware of certain risks of safety and health of workers 
working on construction sites and hence a series of measures have 
been in place at various construction project sites to protect the 
safety and health of workers.

Ensure workers are in optimal state
確保員工處於最佳狀態

Protection Measures
保障措施

Mini Health Check Stations
小型健康檢查站

Dissipate heat gain
發揮散熱作用

Heat Shelters and 
Water Sprinklers on Rooftops
屋頂加裝隔熱板及灑水器

Alert workers of the potential
injuries and ways of prevention

提醒員工潛在受傷風險以及預防措施

Morning Exercise
早晨運動
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(I) 工作環境質素（續）
健康及安全政策
我們的保安及設施管理分部亦奉行一套

結構完善的管理體系及進行年度審核，

以確保我們符合國際標準。我們的城市

護衞有限公司（「城市護衞」）及城市專

業管理有限公司（「城市專業管理」）均

獲得國際認可認証授予 ISO 10002客戶
滿意管理體系、ISO 9001質量管理體
系、ISO 14001環境管理體系以及 ISO 
45001職業健康及安全管理體系認證。
另外，我們的俊和隧道管理有限公司獲

得國際認可認証授予 ISO 9001質量管
理體系、ISO 14001環境管理體系及
OHSAS 18001職業健康及安全管理體
系認證。

對本集團而言，每位僱員的安全和健康

均至關重要。因此，高層管理人員非常

重視我們僱員的安全及健康表現。我們

的非專營巴士分部已遵守職業安全及健

康條例，並自願為60歲或以上的司機
提供身體檢查，確保他們在理想的健康

狀況下履行職責。我們亦確保司機的工

時合理，並讓他們得到充分休息時間，

以保持良好的精神狀態。

本集團亦遵照工廠及工業經營（安全管

理）規例及 ISO 45001：2018規定設立
了有效的職業健康及安全管理系統。有

關指引載於本集團的安全政策內。

我們矢志達到所有相關的健康、安全及

環保監管要求，並為僱員提供安全無害

的工作環境。為實現此願景，我們鼓勵

所有僱員承擔責任並遵守有關制度、政

策、手冊、程序及工作規則，例如佩戴

個人保護裝備及匯報違反監管規定或指

令的事件。

(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY (continued)
Health and Safety Policies
Our security and facility management divisions also follow a well-
structured management system and conduct annual audit to ensure 
that we meet the international standards. Both our City Security 
Company Limited (“City Security”) and City Profess ional 
Management Limited (“City Professional Management”) have 
received accreditations in ISO 10002 customer satisfaction 
management system, ISO 9001 quality management system, ISO 
14001 environmental management system and ISO 45001 
occupational health and safety management system awarded by ACI. 
On the other hand, our Chun Wo Tunnel Management Limited has 
received ISO 9001 quality management system, ISO 14001 
environmental management system and OHSAS 18001 occupational 
health and safety management system awarded by ACI.

The safety and health of all our employees are of paramount 
importance to our Group. Thus, our senior management place a 
strong emphasis on our employees’ safety and health performance. 
Our non-franchised bus services division has abided the Occupational 
Safety and Health Ordinance and provided medical examinations 
voluntarily for drivers aged 60 or above to ensure they could perform 
their works under a wellness condition. We also ensure that 
reasonable working hours are assigned for the drivers and provide 
sufficient rest time to them for maintaining good spirits.

Our Group has also set up an effective occupational health and safety 
management system conforming to the Factories and Industrial 
Undertakings (Safety Management) Regulation and ISO 45001:2018 
requirements. Related guidelines are stated in our Group’s safety 
policy.

Our target is to fulfill all relevant health, safety and environmental 
protection regulatory requirements and provide our staff with a 
hazard-free workplace. To achieve, we encourage all employees to 
take responsibility and comply with the systems, policies, manuals, 
procedures and working rules such as wearing personal protective 
equipment and reporting violations of regulatory requirements or 
orders.

Health and Safety Policies 健康及安全政策

 No violence in the workplace  杜絕在工作場所中的暴力
 No sexual harassment and discrimination  杜絕性騷擾及歧視
 An alcohol-free and drug-free workplace  無酒無毒的工作環境
 A non-smoking workplace  無煙工作環境
 Immediate reporting of accidents  即時匯報意外事故
 Familiarity with fire prevention and safety working procedures  熟悉防火及安全工作程序
 Special arrangement for typhoons and rainstorm warnings  颱風及暴雨警告的特別安排
 Security of property and safety inspection  物業保安及安全巡查
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(I) 工作環境質素（續）
安全及健康獎項
於本年度，我們多個業務單位勇奪超過

40個安全及健康獎項，印證本集團各
個分部內職業安全與健康管理系統的有

效實施。於本年度，本集團榮獲下列安

全及健康獎項：

(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY (continued)
Safety and Health Awards
In the Year, our various business units garnered more than 40 safety 
and health awards, proving our effective implementation of 
occupational safety and health management system throughout the 
various divisions in our Group. The Group is honoured to receive the 
following safety and health awards in the Year:

Quality Public Housing Construction and Maintenance Awards 2019
優質公共房屋建造及保養維修大獎 2019

Hong Kong Housing Authority
香港房屋委員會
 New Works Projects — Best Site Safety — Timely Report of Near Miss 

Incident (Building)
 新工程項目 — 最佳工地安全 — 匯報閃失事故（建築）

 New Works Project — Best Site Safety — Completed Project Site Safety 
(Demolition/Foundation/Civil Engineering)

 新工程項目 — 最佳工地安全 — 全期工地安全（拆卸╱地基╱土木工程）

 New Works Project — Outstanding Site Foremen
 新工程項目 — 傑出工地管工

 New Works Projects — Outstanding 
Workers — Plant and Equipment Operator 
(Bored Pile/Signaler)

 新工程項目 — 傑出工友獎 — 
機械設備操作工（鑽孔樁╱訊號員）

 Maintenance & Improvement Projects 
— Outstanding Worker (General worker) 

 保養維修及改善項目 — 傑出工友
（普通工友）

The 25th Considerate Contractors Site Award Scheme 第25屆公德地盤嘉許計劃

Development Bureau and Construction Industry Council 發展局及建造業議會
 Non-Public Works — RMAA Works (Gold Award)  非工務工程 — 維修、保養、改建

及加建工程（金獎）

 Non-Public Works — New Works — Group A (2 Merit Awards)  非工務工程 — 新建工程 — A組
 （兩項優異獎）

 Public Works — New Works (1 Sliver Award and 1 Bronze Award)  工務工程 — 新建工程（一項銀獎及
一項銅獎）
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(I) 工作環境質素（續）
安全及健康獎項（續）

Occupational Health Award 2019–20 職業健康大獎 2019–20

Occupational Safety and Health Council 職業安全健康局
 Joyful @ Healthy Workplace Best Practices Award (Enterprise/

Organisation Category) (1 Outstanding Award and 2 Merit Awards)

 好心情@健康工作間大獎（企業╱
機構組）（一項傑出機構大獎及兩項

良好機構大獎）

 Joyful @ Healthy Workplace Best Practices Award (Branch/Small 
and Medium Enterprise (SME) Category) (1 Outstanding Award 
and 1 Merit Award)

 好心情@健康工作間大獎（業務
部╱中小企組）（一項傑出機構大獎

及一項良好機構大獎）

Construction Safety Promotional Campaign 2019 建造業安全推廣活動 2019

Occupational Safety and Health Council 職業安全健康局
 Best Method Statement (Bronze Award)  最佳施工方案（銅獎）
 Outstanding Bamboo Scaffolder in Occupational Safety and Health 

(Merit Award)

 職安健模範竹棚工（優異獎）

 Outstanding Metal Scaffolder in Occupational Safety and Health 
(3 Awards)

 職安健模範金屬棚架工（三項獎項）

 Outstanding Power Operated Elevating Platform Worker in 
Occupational Safety and Health (6 Awards)

 職安健模範動力操作升降台操作員
（六項獎項）

(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY (continued)
Safety and Health Awards (continued)

安全活動
為確保持續改進職業安全及健康標準，

我們已編製評價調查問卷，於每次會

議、研討會或論壇中向參與者收集反饋

意見。

The 18th Hong Kong Occupational Safety & Health Award
第18屆香港職業安全健康大獎

Occupational Safety and Health Council
職業安全健康局
 Safety Management System Award — Construction Industry (Gold Award)

 安全管理制度大獎 — 建造業組別（金獎）

 Safety Performance Award — Construction Industry
 (for 10 subsidiaries)
 安全表現大獎 — 建造業組別
 （十間附屬公司）

Safety Activities
To ensure the continuous improvement of occupational safety and 
health standards, we have developed an evaluation questionnaire to 
collect feedback from the participants of all meetings, seminars and 
forums.

ward — Construction Industry

造業組別

（六項獎項）
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(I) 工作環境質素（續）
安全活動（續）
本集團鼓勵員工參與職業安全及健康活

動及志願服務，並與同事以至香港建造

業界的工友分享專業知識及資訊。為積

極推動本集團之職業安全意識，我們於

本年度舉辦了多項安全活動，包括安全

工作坊、特別安全研討會及社區活動。

通過上述活動，所有參與者均可提升職

業安全意識、增進相關知識及交流意

見，有助於在本集團內宣揚安全文化。

遵守僱傭法例
我們已為本集團的僱員編製全面的僱員

手冊及不時檢討該等政策，以確保我們

遵守有關僱傭保障及僱員福利的僱傭條

例。我們不同業務單位的人力資源部門

亦遵守部門手冊，以於整個招聘過程符

合法律及法規規定，以及杜絕僱用非法

勞工或童工及強制勞工。

於本年度，本集團並無發現任何涉及非

法勞工或童工及強制勞工的違規個案，

並已遵守一切有關僱傭及勞工慣例的相

關法律及法規。

(II) 環境保護
鑒於溫室效應及氣候變化加劇，節能、

減碳及盡量減少污染已成為與我們息息

相關的重要議題。作為盡責的企業公

民，本集團已制訂政策及採取措施，在

營運過程中盡量減少污染、有效使用能

源、減廢及擴大循環再造。我們已於管

理系統融入風險為本的思維、生命週期

觀點及緩減措施，以解決最新的環境挑

戰。 本 集 團 已 按 照 國 際 認 可 的

ISO 14001及 ISO 50001標準，設立有
效的環境管理系統。我們是多個環保團

體的會員並積極支持有關團體，堅守本

集團的核心價值。本集團持續推行環保

措施，旨在於每五個財政年度實現每百

萬港元收益之排放量及所使用之資源減

少5%。

(I) WORKPLACE QUALITY (continued)
Safety Activities (continued)
The Group encourages employees to participate in occupational 
safety and health activities and voluntary services and share expertise 
and information not only with colleagues but also fellow workers in 
the Hong Kong construction industry. To actively promote the 
awareness of occupational safety throughout the Group, a range of 
safety activities, including safety workshops, special safety seminars 
and community activities, were organised during the Year.

Through these activities, all participants have increased their 
awareness and knowledge of occupational safety as well as 
exchanged ideas, helping to promote the safety culture in the Group.

Compliance with Employment Laws
We have adopted the comprehensive Employee Handbook for 
employees of the Group and review the policies from time to time to 
ensure that we comply with the Employment Ordinance in respect of 
employment protection and benefits for employees. Our human 
resource functions of different business units also observe the 
departmental manual to adhere to legal and regulatory requirements 
throughout the recruitment process and avoid the employment of 
illegal labour or child and forced labour.

During the Year, the Group did not identify any non-compliance 
cases involving illegal labour or child and forced labour, and complied 
with all relevant laws and regulations relating to employment and 
labour practices.

(II) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
In view of the growing greenhouse effect and climate change, energy 
conservation, carbon reduction and minimising pollution have 
become an important issue that could affect us. As a responsible 
corporate citizen, the Group has established policies and measures to 
minimise pollution, efficiently utilise energy, reduce waste and 
expand recycling in our operation. Risk-based thinking, lifecycle 
perspective and mitigation have been incorporated into our 
management system to address the latest environmental challenges. 
The Group has established effective environmental management 
systems in compliance with internationally-recognised ISO 14001 and 
ISO 50001 standards. Adhering to the core values of the Group, we 
are members of various environmental protection groups and actively 
support these organisations. With continuation of our environmental 
protection measures, the Group targets to achieve 5% drop in 
emissions and resources used per HK$ million revenue for every five 
financial years.
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(II) 環境保護（續）
廢物及資源管理
為減少產生廢料及增加循環再造，我們

已在工地內實施廢物分級制度。

(II) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (continued)
Waste and Resources Management
Waste Management Hierarchy has been adopted on-site to reduce 
waste production and enhance recycling.

Waste Management hierarchy  廢物分級制度

VDisposal
棄置

IVTreatment
處理

IIIRecovery and Recycling
回收及循環再造

IIReuse of Materials
重用材料

I Avoidance and Minimisation
 避免及盡量減少

Top Priority
最優先

Last Priority
最後優先

Examples 例子

Reused
重用

Metal and Concrete and 
Temporary Works

金屬及混凝土及臨時工程

Construction and 
Demolition Waste
工程及拆卸廢物

Other Construction Sites
其他建築工地

Paving Bricks
舖路磚

Recycled
循環再造

Plastic Wastes of Expired 
Safety Helmets

過期的安全頭盔塑膠廢物

Damaged Water Barriers
損壞的注水路障

Traffic Cones
交通標桶

Plastic Granules
膠粒製品

Reduce Waste Production and Enhance Recycling
減少產生廢料及增加循環再造
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(II) 環境保護（續）
廢物及資源管理（續）

(II) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (continued)
Waste and Resources Management (continued)

Waste recycled at public fill
於公眾填料循環再造的廢物

Tonnes
噸 568,622

Recycled and Reused 
of Waste Total
廢物循環再造及重用總計

437,735 Tonnes 
噸 

Soil reused by other project
由其他項目重用的泥土

115,922 Tonnes 
噸 

Concrete recycled
循環再造混凝土

7,216 Tonnes 
噸 

Metal recycled
循環再造金屬

7,198 Tonnes 
噸 

Timber/paper/cardboard 
recycled (non-office waste)
循環再造的木材╱廢紙╱紙皮

（非辦公室廢物）

436 Tonnes 
噸 

Plastic recycled
循環再造塑膠

115 Tonnes 
噸 

Paper recycled (office paper)
循環再造廢紙（辦公室用紙）

0.44 Tonnes 
噸 

Recycled and Reused Over 90% of Construction Waste

循環再造及重用多於90%的工程廢物

Infrequent hazardous waste from demolition of old structures or 
equipment (e.g. asbestos), which accounted for less than 0.001% of 
the total waste generated has been separated and treated in 
accordance with local regulations.

來自拆卸舊建築或設備的不常見有害廢

料（如石棉）佔所產生廢料總額不足

0.001%，均按照本地規例隔離及處理。
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(II) 環境保護（續）
廢物及資源管理（續）

(II) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (continued)
Waste and Resources Management (continued)

Managing Resources and Energy Use in an Eco-friendly Manner

以環境友善的方式管理資源及能源使用

 Implementing Eco-Friendly Actions in our offices and project sites 
to promote environmental awareness

 在辦公室及項目地盤開展環保行
動，以提升環保意識

 Phasing out traditional T8 tubes and replacing with energy-
saving T5 fluorescence tubes and LED lighting

 逐步淘汰傳統的T8光管，以節能的
T5螢光燈管及LED照明取代

 Using of solar thermal energy for power (electricity) generation 
to reduce diesel use and hence carbon emissions

 運用太陽能發電，以減少柴油使
用，從而減少碳排放

 Reusing wastewater after sedimentation treatment for site 
cleaning, water suppression systems, wheel washing at site 
access, water barrier filling, etc.

 把廢水沉澱處理，循環再用於地盤
清潔、灑水抑塵系統、於工地出入

口清洗車輪及灌入注水路障等

 Reusing recycled water for preliminary air lifting of bore piles  將水循環再用於初步清洗鑽孔樁
 Use of seawater instead of freshwater for marine works  於海洋工程使用海水代替淡水
 Reusing water dripping from air-conditioners for roof sprinkler 

cooling systems and watering of plants of site office

 收集冷氣機滴水，循環再用於屋頂
灑水降溫系統及工地辦公室植物灌

溉

 Using noise barrier and enclosure to protect sensitive receivers  運用隔音屏障及隔音罩保護易受噪
音影響的群體

Disposed Less Than 10% Waste 

廢棄少於10%廢物

Pressure on Landfill 
Disposal Decrease
堆填區廢物的壓力下降

48

Maximise the Benefits in Environmental 
Protection, Energy Efficiency and 
Carbon Footprint Reduction
發揮環境保護、能源效益及減少碳足印的
最大益處

ntal 

的
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(II) 環境保護（續）
環保措施
我們對提供及推廣綠色建築解決方案以

及打造安全而可持續發展城市及應對氣

候變化責無旁貸。我們已於項目地盤採

用可持續設計及建造方法，使用成熟的

緩減措施以保護環境、減少廢物產生及

增加循環再造。

(II) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (continued)
Environmental Measure
It is our unshirkable responsibility to provide and promote green 
building solutions and methodologies to create safe and sustainable 
cities and to contribute towards climate change. Sustainability 
designs and construction methods have been initiated in our project 
sites with developed mitigation measures to protect our environment, 
reduce waste generation and enhance recycling.

Eco-Firendly Actions — At Construction Sites
保護環境行動 — 於工地

Project: Tseung Kwan O — Lam Tin Tunnel — Tseung Kwan O Interchange and Associated Works
項目：將軍澳 — 藍田隧道 — 將軍澳交匯處及相關工程

Green Construction Methods Building Information Modelling (BIM)

綠色建築措施 建築信息模擬

 Use of larger size pile to reduce use of concrete and 
risks of encountering adverse geotechnical conditions

 使用呎吋較大的樁柱，以減少使用混凝土及出現不
利岩土狀況的風險

 Reuse of temporary steel platform, saving material 
cost and time for erection

 重用臨時鋼材平台，節省材料成本及吊裝時間

 100% reuse of seawater instead of freshwater for all 
marine works

 於所有海洋工程100%重用海水代替淡水

 Reduce carbon emission
 減少碳排放

 True representation of the actual construction 
conditions

 實際施工狀況的真實反映

 Identify physical/spatial clashes or conflicts among the 
different civil, structure, plumbing and drainage etc. 
and avoid unnecessary remedial works and delays

 識別不同土木、結構、管道及排水等的工程實體╱
空間之抵觸或衝突，避免不必要的改善工程及延期

 Avoid surplus of materials
 避免材料過剩

 Facilitate off-site precasting of bridge segments, 
reducing use of formwork materials

 促進在地盤外預製橋段，減少模板工程材料的使用
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Carbon Emission Monitoring System Eco-renovation On-Grid Solar System

二氧化碳監控系統 環保裝修 併網型太陽能系統

 Paperless meetings
 無紙會議

 Swi tch ing of f  l ight ing and 
appl iances  (computers  and 
monitors) during lunch hours

 於午膳時間關掉照明及裝置（電
腦及屏幕）

 Maintaining indoor temperature 
between 24oC and 26oC in 
summer months

 於夏季月份維持室內溫度介乎
攝氏24度至26度

 Applying energy-saving lighting
 使用節能照明

 Utilising natural light in interior 
design

 在室內設計上善用自然光源

 Reusing old furniture
 重用舊傢俱

 Operating in parallel with the 
electricity grid of the site for 
supplementing the foil-based 
generation and protecting 
environment

 與工地的輸電網絡配合使用，
以補充以箔為本的發電以及保

護環境

Enhance Staff’s Environmental Protection Awareness for Reducing Energy Consumption and 
Carbon Emissions
提高員工保護環境的意識，減少能源消耗及碳排放

(II) 環境保護（續）
環保措施（續）

(II) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (continued)
Environmental Measure (continued)

Eco-Firendly Actions — At Offices and Construction Sites
保護環境行動 — 於辦公室及工地
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12. 所得稅
本集團之所得稅分析如下：

附註：

(a) 香港利得稅乃按本年度內在香港產生之
估計應課稅溢利以16.5%（2019年：
16.5%）計提撥備，惟本集團一間附屬公
司除外，該公司為符合自2018/19課稅
年度起生效的兩級制利得稅率制度的實
體。該附屬公司首2,000,000港元（2019
年：2,000,000港元）的應課稅溢利按
8.25%繳付，餘下應課稅溢利則按
16.5%繳付。就其他地區應課稅溢利繳
付之稅項，乃根據本集團經營之司法權
區之現行稅率計算。

12. INCOME TAX
An analysis of the Group’s income tax is as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Current — Hong Kong 即期 — 香港
 Charge for the year  本年度開支 20,631 27,166
 Under-provision in prior years  過往年度撥備不足 1,185 3,279
    

21,816 30,445
    

Current — Mainland China 即期 — 中國內地
 Charge for the year  本年度開支 646 90
    

Current — Elsewhere 即期 — 其他地方
 Charge for the year  本年度開支 1,361 2,817
 (Over)/under-provision in prior years  過往年度（過度撥備）╱撥備不足 (11,854) 669
    

(10,493) 3,486
    

Deferred (note 37) 遞延（附註37） 1,298 (9,955)
    

Total tax expense for the year 本年度稅項開支總額 13,267 24,066
    

Notes:

(a) Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2019: 
16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the 
year, except for one subsidiary of the Group which is a qualifying entity 
under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime effective from the year of 
assessment 2018/2019. The first HK$2,000,000 (2019: HK$2,000,000) of 
the assessable profits of this subsidiary is taxed at 8.25% and the remaining 
assessable profits are taxed at 16.5%. Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere 
have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the jurisdictions in 
which the Group operates.



31 March 2020
2020年3月31日

Asia Allied Infrastructure Holdings Limited Annual Report 2019/20 202

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

12. 所得稅（續）
附註：（續）

(b) 按法定稅率計算之除稅前溢利適用稅項
開支與按本集團實際稅率計算之稅項開
支之對賬如下：

13. 股息

本年度之建議末期股息須待本公司股東

於應屆股東週年大會上批准後，方可作

實。

12. INCOME TAX (continued)
Notes: (continued)

(b) A reconciliation of the tax expense applicable to profit before tax at the 
statutory rates to the tax expense at the Group’s effective tax rate is as 
follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %
千港元 千港元

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 113,940 165,161
      

Tax expense at the statutory tax rates 按法定稅率之稅項開支 18,808 16.5 24,479 14.8
Profits and losses attributable to 
 joint ventures and associates

合營公司及聯營公司應佔
 之溢利及虧損 (3,427) (3.0) (836) (0.5)

Income not subject to tax 毋須繳稅之收入 (38,885) (34.1) (51,152) (31.0)
Expenses not deductible for tax 不可扣稅之開支 31,639 27.8 12,739 7.8
(Over)/under-provision in 
 prior years, net

過往年度（過度撥備）╱
 撥備不足，淨額 (10,669) (9.4) 3,948 2.4

Tax losses not recognised 未確認之稅項虧損 26,306 23.1 40,637 24.6
Tax losses utilised from previous 
 periods

動用先前期間之稅項虧損
(10,551) (9.3) (5,289) (3.2)

Others 其他 46 – (460) (0.3)
      

Tax expense at the Group’s 
 effective tax rate

按本集團實際稅率計算
 之稅項開支 13,267 11.6 24,066 14.6

      

13. DIVIDENDS

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Interim — HK1.20 cents (2019: HK1.26 cents) 
 per ordinary share

中期 — 每股普通股1.20港仙
 （2019年：1.26港仙） 22,159 23,479

Proposed final — HK0.40 cent
 (2019: HK0.84 cent) per ordinary share

建議末期 — 每股普通股0.40港仙
 （2019年：0.84港仙） 7,338 15,561

    

29,497 39,040
    

The proposed final dividend for the year is subject to the approval of 
the Company’s shareholders at the forthcoming annual general 
meeting.
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14. 本公司股東應佔每股盈利

每股基本盈利金額乃根據本公司股東應

佔本年度溢利計算，而計算所用的普通

股加權平均數為 (i)本年度已發行之普通
股加權平均數；減 (ii)本年度根據本公
司股份獎勵計劃持有之普通股加權平均

數。

截至2020年3月31日止財政年度，由
於本公司於本財政年度內尚未行使之購

股權對已呈列之每股基本盈利金額並無

攤薄影響，故並無就所呈列之每股基本

盈利金額作出有關攤薄之調整。

截至2019年3月31日止財政年度，每
股攤薄盈利金額乃根據本公司股東應佔

本年度溢利計算，而計算所用之普通股

加權平均數為以下之總和：(i)計算每股
基本盈利所用的普通股加權平均數；及

(ii)假設視作行使本公司之股份獎勵計
劃下授出之所有股份權利時按零代價授

予普通股之加權平均數。截至2019年
3月31日止財政年度，本公司尚未行使
之購股權並無對已呈列之每股基本盈利

金額有攤薄影響。

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY
The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on 
the profit for the year attributable to shareholders of the Company 
and the weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the 
calculation is (i) the weighted average number of ordinary shares in 
issue during the year; less (ii) the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares held under the share award scheme of the Company 
during the year.

In respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2020, no adjustment 
has been made to the basic earnings per share amount presented as 
the share options of the Company outstanding during the financial 
year had no diluting effect on the basic earnings per share amount 
presented.

In respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2019, the calculation 
of the diluted earnings per share amount is based on the profit for 
the year attributable to shareholders of the Company, and the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation 
is the total of (i) the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
used in the basic earnings per share calculation; and (ii) the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares assumed to have been awarded 
at no consideration on the deemed exercise of all rights of shares 
granted under the Company’s share award scheme. The share 
options of the Company outstanding during the financial year ended 
31 March 2019 had no diluting effect on the basic earnings per share 
amount presented.
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14. 本公司股東應佔每股盈利
（續）

每股基本及攤薄盈利金額乃根據以下數

據計算：

盈利

股份數目

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY (continued)
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share amounts 
is based on the following data:

Earnings

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Profit for the year attributable to shareholders 
 of the Company, used in the basic and 
 diluted earnings per share calculation

本公司股東應佔本年度溢利，

 用於計算每股基本及攤薄盈利
101,432 136,648

    

Number of shares

2020 2019

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
 in issue during the year less weighted
 average number of ordinary shares held
 under the share award scheme during
 the year, used in the basic earnings per
 share calculation

本年度已發行普通股加權平均數

 減本年度內根據股份獎勵計劃持有
 之普通股加權平均數，用於計算
 每股基本盈利

1,839,870,526 1,853,952,921

Effect of dilution of shares granted under 
 the share award scheme

根據股份獎勵計劃授出之股份

 之攤薄影響
 — weighted average number of ordinary 
   shares

 — 普通股加權平均數
– 1,869,239

    

Weighted average number of ordinary shares, 
 used in the diluted earnings per share 
 calculation

普通股加權平均數，用於計算

 每股攤薄盈利
1,839,870,526 1,855,822,160
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15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture,
Land and Plant and fixtures and Motor
buildings machinery equipment vehicles Total

土地及樓宇 機器及設備
傢俬、

裝置及設備 汽車 總額
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(note (a))
（附註 (a)）

At 31 March 2020 於2020年3月31日

At 1 April 2019 (restated): 於2019年4月1日（經重列）：
 Cost  成本 27,655 341,065 148,441 70,825 587,986
 Accumulated depreciation 
  and impairment

 累計折舊及減值
(16,753) (197,636) (93,417) (44,193) (351,999)        

 Net carrying amount  賬面淨值 10,902 143,429 55,024 26,632 235,987
        

Net carrying amount: 賬面淨值：

At 31 March 2019  於2019年3月31日 36,118 165,551 55,024 27,915 284,608
Effect of adoption of HKFRS 16  採納香港財務報告準則

  第16號的影響 3.1(a) (25,216) (22,122) – (1,283) (48,621)        

At 1 April 2019 (restated)  於2019年4月1日（經重列） 10,902 143,429 55,024 26,632 235,987

Acquisition of subsidiaries  收購附屬公司 43 43,548 409 4,437 103 48,497
Additions  添置 – 47,154 2,438 64,129 113,721
Transfer from investment
 properties

 從投資物業轉入
16 38,057 – – – 38,057

Transfer from right-of-use assets  從使用權資產轉入 17(a) – 15,157 – – 15,157
Depreciation provided during 
 the year

 本年度內計提之折舊
(1,508) (27,098) (15,419) (12,026) (56,051)

Disposals and write-off  出售及撇賬 (1,005) (355) (138) (2,192) (3,690)
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries  取消附屬公司綜合入賬 44(b) (40,911) (514) (4,606) (51,062) (97,093)
Disposal of a subsidiary  出售一間附屬公司 44(c) – – – (158) (158)
Deregistration of a subsidiary  撤銷註冊一間附屬公司 – – (15) – (15)
Exchange realignment  匯兌調整 (2,998) (21) (261) (35) (3,315)        

At 31 March 2020  於2020年3月31日 46,085 178,161 41,460 25,391 291,097
        

At 31 March 2020: 於2020年3月31日：
 Cost  成本 50,369 419,941 149,487 68,412 688,209
 Accumulated depreciation 
  and impairment

 累計折舊及減值
(4,284) (241,780) (108,027) (43,021) (397,112)        

 Net carrying amount  賬面淨值 46,085 178,161 41,460 25,391 291,097
        

15. 物業、機器及設備
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15. 物業、機器及設備（續）15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Furniture,

Land and Plant and fixtures and Motor

buildings machinery equipment vehicles Total

土地及樓宇 機器及設備

傢俬、

裝置及設備 汽車 總額

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(note (a)) (note (b)) (note (c)) (note (b))

（附註 (a)） （附註 (b)） （附註 (c)） （附註 (b)）

At 31 March 2019 於2019年3月31日

At 1 April 2018: 於2018年4月1日：

 Cost  成本 70,692 344,977 128,836 70,999 615,504

 Accumulated depreciation 

  and impairment

 累計折舊及減值

(33,480) (204,673) (69,885) (50,570) (358,608)
       

 Net carrying amount  賬面淨值 37,212 140,304 58,951 20,429 256,896
       

Net carrying amount: 賬面淨值：

 At 1 April 2018  於2018年4月1日 37,212 140,304 58,951 20,429 256,896

 Additions  添置 880 51,054 20,185 16,364 88,483

 Depreciation provided during 

  the year

 本年度內計提之折舊

(1,700) (24,483) (16,385) (6,648) (49,216)

 Impairment recognised during 

  the year (note (c))

 本年度內確認之減值

  （附註 (c)） – – (7,500) – (7,500)

 Disposals and write-off  出售及撇賬 – (1,324) (208) (2,193) (3,725)

 Exchange realignment  匯兌調整 (274) – (19) (37) (330)
       

 At 31 March 2019  於2019年3月31日 36,118 165,551 55,024 27,915 284,608
       

At 31 March 2019: 於2019年3月31日：

 Cost  成本 71,286 384,565 148,441 72,254 676,546

 Accumulated depreciation 

  and impairment

 累計折舊及減值

(35,168) (219,014) (93,417) (44,339) (391,938)
       

 Net carrying amount  賬面淨值 36,118 165,551 55,024 27,915 284,608
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15. 物業、機器及設備（續）
附註：

(a) 於2020年3月31日，本集團已抵押若干
土地及樓宇，其總賬面值為44,277,000
港元（2019年：8,749,000港元），作為
本集團獲授一般銀行融資之擔保（附註
34(d)）。

(b) 於2019年3月31日，本集團已計入機器
及設備與汽車之總額內之根據租購
合約及融資租賃持有物業、機器及
設備之賬面淨值分別為22,122,000港元
及1,283,000港元。

(c) 本集團就其資產租賃業務產生經營虧
損，該業務產生的現金流量並不足以補
足其經營成本。有鑒於此，於截至2019年
3月31日止年度，本集團採用貼現現金
流量法計算的使用價值對相關物業、機
器及設備進行減值之評估，及根據減值
評估結果，就該等資產確認減值虧損為
7,500,000港元。計算所用之折讓率為
10%。於本財政年度，因該等資產已悉
數折舊，本集團並無就該等資產確認額
外減值虧損。

16. 投資物業

15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)
Notes:

(a) At 31 March 2020, certain of the Group’s land and buildings with a then 
net total carrying amount of HK$44,277,000 (2019: HK$8,749,000) were 
pledged to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group (note 
34(d)).

(b) At 31 March 2019, the net carrying amounts of the Group’s property, plant 
and equipment held under hire purchase contracts and finance leases 
included in the total amounts of plant and machinery and motor vehicles 
were HK$22,122,000 and HK$1,283,000, respectively.

(c) The Group incurred operating losses for its assets leasing business, which 
did not generate enough cash flows to cover the operating costs. In view of 
this, an impairment assessment of the relevant property, plant and 
equipment was performed by the Group based on a value in use calculation 
using the discounted cash flow method and an impairment loss of 
HK$7,500,000 was recognised against these assets during the year ended 
31 March 2019, based on the results of the impairment assessment. The 
discount rate used in the calculation was 10%. No additional impairment 
loss was recognised against these assets during the current financial year as 
these assets had been fully depreciated.

16. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

2020 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

Carrying amount at beginning of year 年初時的賬面值 166,173 14,263
Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 43 12,936 –
Additions 添置 – 102,011
Transfer from prepayments and deposits 由預付款項及按金轉撥 – 34,068
Net gain from fair value adjustments 公平值調整之收益淨額 – 26,623
Transfer to property, plant and equipment 轉出至物業、機器及設備 15 (38,057) –
Transfer to right-of-use assets 轉出至使用權資產 17(a) (125,017) –
Disposals 出售 (b) (3,092) (10,782)
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries 取消附屬公司綜合入賬 44(b) (12,109) –
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 (834) (10)
     

Carrying amount at end of year 年終時的賬面值 – 166,173
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16. 投資物業（續）
附註：

(a) 於2019年3月31日，本集團之投資物業
包括阿聯酋的住宅物業，位於香港的工
業物業及車位已根據經營租賃租予第三
方，其進一步詳情於財務報表附註17概述。

於2019年3月31日，總賬面值為163,074,000
港元的本集團若干投資物業已抵押作為
本集團獲授若干一般銀行融資之擔保（附
註34(d)）。

(b) 本年度內，本集團按總現金代價1,450,000
阿聯酋迪拉姆（「迪拉姆」）（相當於
3,092,000港元）（2019年：5,050,000迪拉
姆（相當於10,782,000港元））將位於阿聯
酋的一個住宅單位出售予一名獨立第三
方。因此，該等住宅單位已被取消確認，
並參考交易價格，本財政年度內概無就緊
接交易完成前重新計量該等住宅單位於損
益內確認任何公平值收益或虧損（2019年：
公平值虧損74,000迪拉姆（相當於158,000
港元））。所有銷售所得款項均於本年度內
收取。於2020年3月31日，本集團於阿
聯酋不再擁有任何投資物業。

(c) 於2019年3月31日，根據獨立專業合資
格估值師萊坊測量師行有限公司進行之
估值，本集團已重新計量其投資物業。
本集團高級管理層每年決定委任外聘估
值師人選，以為本集團投資物業進行外
部估值。甄選條件包括市場知識、獨立
性及是否符合專業準則。於估值過程
中，本集團高級管理層一直與估值師就
估值假設及估值得出之結果進行討論。

 公平值層級披露

 於2019年3月31日，除一個位於阿聯酋
住宅單位按其後銷售價1,450,000迪拉
姆（相當於3,092,000港元）作為參考外，
本集團其他投資物業之公平值計量使用
重大不可觀察輸入數據（第三級，定義
見香港財務報告準則第13號）。截至
2019年3月31日止財政年度，公平值計
量第一級（活躍市場報價）與第二級（重
大可觀察輸入數據）之間並無轉移，而
賬面值為3,313,000港元的一個阿聯酋
住宅單位由第三級轉至第二級。

16. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)
Notes:

(a) At 31 March 2019, the Group’s investment properties consisting of 
residential properties in the UAE, industrial properties and car parking 
spaces in Hong Kong are leased to third parties under operating leases, 
further summary details of which are included in note 17 to the financial 
statements.

 At 31 March 2019, certain investment properties of the Group with a then 
total carrying amount of HK$163,074,000 were pledged to secure certain 
general banking facilities granted to the Group (note 34(d)).

(b) During the year, the Group sold a residential unit in the UAE to an 
independent third party for a total cash consideration of Emirati Dirham 
(“AED”) 1,450,000 (equivalent to HK$3,092,000) (2019: AED5,050,000 
(equivalent to HK$10,782,000)). As a result of the transaction, these 
residential units were derecognised and, with reference to the transaction 
price, no fair value gain or loss was recognised in profit or loss on the 
remeasurement of these residential units immediately before the completion 
of the transaction during the current financial year (2019: fair value loss of 
AED74,000 (equivalent to HK$158,000)). All sale proceeds were received 
during the year. At 31 March 2020, the Group no longer has any 
investment properties in the UAE.

(c) At 31 March 2019, the Group’s investment properties were remeasured 
based on valuations performed by Knight Frank Petty Limited, independent 
professional qualified valuers. Each year, the Group’s senior management 
decides which external valuers to be appointed for the external valuations 
of the Group’s investment properties. Selection criteria include market 
knowledge, independence and whether professional standards are 
maintained. The Group’s senior management has on-going discussions with 
the valuers on the valuation assumptions and valuation results during the 
course of the valuation.

Fair value hierarchy disclosure

 At 31 March 2019, other than a residential unit in the UAE which was 
revalued with reference to its subsequent selling price of AED1,450,000 
(equivalent to HK$3,092,000), fair value measurements of all of the Group’s 
other investment properties were using significant unobservable inputs 
(Level 3 as defined in HKFRS 13). During the financial year ended 31 March 
2019, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 
(quoted prices in active markets) and Level 2 (significant observable inputs) 
and there was a transfer of a residential unit in the UAE with a carrying 
amount of HK$3,313,000 from Level 3 to Level 2.
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16. 投資物業（續）
附註：（續）

(c) （續）

 公平值層級披露（續）

以下為在公平值計量第三級下之已竣工
的投資物業估值所用估值技術及主要輸
入數據之概要：

估值乃經參考根據其最高及最佳用途的
發展潛力或經參考有關市場進行的可資
比較出售交易而達致。根據直接比較法
的估值，可資比較物業乃經參考鄰近類
似物業作出。

位於香港的工業大廈及車位按直接比較
法估值，就此，市場價格為主要輸入值
之一，並計及可比較物業及該物業之時
間、地點及單獨因素如面積及規模。

所使用市場價格大幅增加會導致投資物
業公平值計量大幅上升，反之亦然。

16. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)
Notes: (continued)

(c) (continued)

Fair value hierarchy disclosure (continued)

 Below is a summary of the valuation techniques used and the key inputs to 
the valuation of those completed investment properties which are within 
Level 3 fair value measurement category:

Valuation techniques Significant unobservable inputs 2019
估值技術 重大不可觀察輸入數據

Industrial properties in Hong Kong
香港的工業大廈
Direct comparison approach Selling property unit rate (per square foot) HK$9,450
直接比較法 出售物業單位售價（每平方呎） 9,450港元

Car parking spaces in Hong Kong
香港的車位
Direct comparison approach Selling property unit rate (per unit) HK$2,200,000
直接比較法 出售物業單位售價（每個） 2,200,000港元

The valuations were arrived at by making reference to its development 
potential according to its highest and best use or, by making reference to 
comparable sales transactions as available in the relevant markets. In the 
valuation under the direct comparison approach, the comparables are made 
by reference to those of similar properties in the neighbourhood.

Industrial properties and car parking spaces in Hong Kong were valued 
using the direct comparison approach, under which market price is one of 
the key inputs, taking into account the time, location, and individual factors, 
such as frontage and size, between the comparables and the property.

A significant increase in the market price used would result in a significant 
increase in the fair value measurement of the investment properties, and 
vice versa.
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17. 租賃
本集團作為出租人
本集團根據經營租賃安排出租其投資物

業（附註16），包括阿聯酋的住宅物業，
位於香港的工業物業及車位。租賃條款

通常要求租戶支付保證金。本集團於本

年度內確認之租金收入為302,000港元
（2019年：73,000港元），其詳情載於
財務報表附註7。

於2020年3月31日，概無本集團作為
出租人之租賃安排（2019年：無）。

本集團作為承租人
本集團（作為承租人）擁有於其經營中

使用之物業、機器及設備以及汽車之租

賃安排。已作出一次性付款以向業主取

得租賃土地，租期各為75年，而根據
該等土地租賃之條款，將不會持續作出

任何付款。

物業租賃之租期通常介乎1至5年，而
機器及設備以及汽車之租賃餘下租期分

別介乎1年及3至6年。一般而言，本
集團不可向本集團以外人士轉讓及分租

租賃資產。

17. LEASES
The Group as a lessor
The Group leases its investment properties (note 16) consisting of 
residential properties in the UAE, industrial properties and car parking 
spaces in Hong Kong under operating lease arrangements. The terms 
of the leases generally require the tenants to pay security deposits. 
Rental income recognised by the Group during the year was 
HK$302,000 (2019: HK$73,000), details of which are included in 
note 7 to the financial statements.

At 31 March 2020, there was no lease arrangement as lessor by the 
Group (2019: Nil).

The Group as a lessee
The Group has lease arrangements as a lessee for properties, plant 
and machinery and motor vehicles used in its operations. Lump sum 
payments were made upfront to acquire the leased land from the 
owners with a lease period of 75 years each, and no ongoing 
payments will be made under the terms of these land leases.

Leases of properties generally have lease terms between 1 and 5 
years, while leases of plant and machinery and motor vehicles have 
remaining lease terms of 1 year and 3 to 6 years, respectively. 
Generally, the Group is restricted from assigning and subleasing the 
leased assets outside the Group.
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17. 租賃（續）
本集團作為承租人（續）
(a) 使用權資產（自2019年4月1日起

適用）
本集團使用權資產之賬面值及於

本財政年度內之變動如下：

附註：

(i) 於2020年3月31日，本集團已抵押若干
租賃土地，其總賬面淨值為122,032,000
港元，作為本集團獲授一般銀行融資之
擔保（附註34(d)）。

(ii) 本集團就其資產租賃業務產生經營虧
損，該業務產生的現金流量並不足以補
足其經營成本。有鑒於此，於本財政年
度，本集團採用貼現現金流量法計算的
使用價值對相關使用權資產進行減值之
評估，及根據減值評估結果，就該等資
產確認減值虧損為10,167,000港元。計
算所用之折讓率為10%。

17. LEASES (continued)
The Group as a lessee (continued)
(a) Right-of-use assets (applicable from 1 April 2019)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s right-of-use assets and 
the movements during the financial year are as follows:

Leasehold Leased Plant and Motor
land properties machinery vehicles Total

租賃土地 租賃物業 機器及設備 汽車 總額
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 April 2019 於2019年4月1日 25,216 31,251 22,122 1,283 79,872
Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 43 6,543 226 355 2,881 10,005
Additions 添置 – 39,989 – – 39,989
Transfer from investment
 properties

從投資物業轉入

16 125,017 – – – 125,017
Depreciation provided
 during the year

本年度內計提之折舊

(3,677) (23,721) (2,280) (584) (30,262)
Impairment recognised
 during the year

本年度內確認之減值

(ii) – (10,167) – – (10,167)
Transfer to property,
 plant and equipment

轉出至物業、機器

 及設備 15 – – (15,157) – (15,157)
Disposals 出售 (7,354) – – – (7,354)
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries 取消附屬公司綜合入賬 44(b) (6,129) (303) (310) (2,460) (9,202)
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 (383) – (19) (155) (557)        

At 31 March 2020 於2020年3月31日 139,233 37,275 4,711 965 182,184
        

Notes:

(i) At 31 March 2020, certain of the Group’s leasehold land with a then 
total net carrying amount of HK$122,032,000 were pledged to 
secure general banking facilities granted to the Group (note 34(d)).

(ii) The Group incurred operating losses for its assets leasing business, 
which did not generate enough cash flows to cover its operating 
costs. In view of this, an impairment assessment of the relevant right-
of-use assets was performed by the Group based on a value in use 
calculation using the discounted cash flow method and an 
impairment loss of HK$10,167,000 was recognised against these 
assets during the current financial year, based on the results of the 
impairment assessment. The discount rate used in the calculation 
was 10%.
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17. 租賃（續）
本集團作為承租人（續） 
(b) 租賃負債（自2019年4月1日起適

用）
本集團租賃負債之賬面值及於本

財政年度內之變動如下：

租賃負債之到期分析於財務報表

附註50披露。

17. LEASES (continued)
The Group as a lessee (continued)
(b) Lease liabilities (applicable from 1 April 2019)

The carrying amount of the Group’s lease liabilities and the 
movements during the financial year are as follows:

Notes HK$’000

附註 千港元

At 1 April 2019 於2019年4月1日 38,431
Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 43 3,787
New leases 新租賃 57,303
Accretion of interest recognised 
 during the year

本年度內確認之利息增長

1,901
Payments 付款 (32,471)
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries 取消附屬公司綜合入賬 44(b) (3,467)
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 (220)
    

At 31 March 2020 於2020年3月31日 65,264
Portion classified as current liabilities 分類為流動負債之部分 (27,971)
    

Non-current portion 非流動部分 37,293
    

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities is disclosed in note 50 
to the financial statements.
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17. 租賃（續）
本集團作為承租人（續） 
(c) 其他租賃資料（自2019年4月1日

起適用）
於損益內確認之有關租賃之金額

如下：

租賃現金流出總額於財務報表附

註42(c)披露。

本集團擁有若干於2020年3月31日
尚未開始之租賃合約。該等不可

撤銷租賃合約之未來租賃付款為

4,042,000港元（均於一年內到
期）。

(d) 於2019年3月31日之經營租賃承擔
（於2019年4月1日之前適用）
本集團根據經營租賃安排租用其

若干辦公室物業，經磋商租期介

乎一年至五年。

於2019年3月31日，本集團根據
不可撤銷經營租賃擁有日後最低

租賃付款，支付期如下：

17. LEASES (continued)
The Group as a lessee (continued)
(c) Other lease information (applicable from 1 April 2019)

The amounts recognised in profit or loss in relation to leases 
are as follows:

2020
HK$’000
千港元

Interest on lease liabilities 租賃負債之利息 1,901
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 使用權資產之折舊 30,262
Expense relating to short-term leases and 
 other leases with remaining lease terms ended 
 on or before 31 March 2020 
 (included in cost of sales and administrative expenses)

與短期租賃及餘下租期於2020年
 3月31日或之前屆滿之其他
 租賃有關之開支（計入銷售成本及
 行政開支） 118,349

   

Total amount recognised in profit or loss 於損益內確認之總額 150,512
   

The total cash outflow for leases is disclosed in note 42(c) to 
the financial statements.

The Group has various lease contracts that have not yet 
commenced as at 31 March 2020. The future lease payments 
for these non-cancellable lease contracts amounted to 
HK$4,042,000, which are all due within one year.

(d) Operating lease commitments as at 31 March 2019 
(applicable before 1 April 2019)
The Group leased certain of its office properties under 
operating lease arrangements, with leases negotiated for terms 
ranging from one year to five years.

At 31 March 2019, the Group had total future minimum lease 
payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as 
follows:

2019
HK$’000
千港元

Within one year 一年內 23,023
In the second to fifth years, inclusive 第二至五年（包括首尾兩年） 17,686
   

Total 總額 40,709
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18. 商譽

商譽減值測試
透過收購一間附屬公司所得的商譽賬面

值已分配至本集團建築服務分部相關業

務單位以作減值測試。

建築服務分部相關業務單位的可收回金

額乃參考使用現金流量預測計算的使用

價值釐定，該計算乃使用高級管理層批

准之兩年期財務預測計算的現金流量預

測作出。

根據商譽減值測試結果，董事認為，於

2020年及2019年3月31日，並無必要
就本集團商譽計提撥備。

18. GOODWILL

2020 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Cost and net carrying amount: 成本及賬面淨值：

 At beginning of year  於年初 45,994 47,561
 Acquisition of subsidiaries  收購附屬公司 43 8,634 –
 Deconsolidation of subsidiaries  取消附屬公司綜合入賬 44(b) (6,857) –
 Exchange realignment  匯兌調整 (4,560) (1,567)
     

 At end of year  於年終 43,211 45,994
     

Impairment testing of goodwill
The carrying amount of the goodwill acquired through acquisition of 
a subsidiary has been allocated to the relevant business unit of the 
construction services segment of the Group for impairment testing.

The recoverable amount of the relevant business unit in the 
construction services segment has been determined with reference to 
a value in use calculation using cash flow projections, which were 
based on a financial forecast approved by senior management 
covering a two-year period.

Based on the results of the impairment testing of goodwill, in the 
opinion of the Directors, no impairment provision is considered 
necessary for the Group’s goodwill as at 31 March 2020 and 2019.
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18. 商譽（續）
商譽減值測試（續）
管理層就編製商譽減值測試的現金流量

預測所依據的各重大假設描述如下：

預算毛利率
用以釐定預算毛利率價值的基準為緊接

預算年度前一年所達致的平均毛利率，

因預計效率提升及預計市場開發而增加。

業務環境
新加坡現有政治、法律及經濟狀況並無

重大變動。

增長率
現金流量預測所應用之1.4%（2019年：
2.5%）增長率乃基於新加坡平均年度通
脹率。

折讓率
現金流量預測所應用之8.6%（2019年：
10%）折讓率為除稅前的及反映有關樓
宇建設及建築諮詢業務的特定風險。

19. 無形資產

18. GOODWILL (continued)
Impairment testing of goodwill (continued)
The following describes each key assumption on which management 
has based for the preparation of the cash flow projections to 
undertake impairment testing of goodwill:

Budgeted gross margin
The basis used to determine the value assigned to the budgeted 
gross margin is the average gross margin achieved in the year 
immediately before the budget year, increased for expected efficiency 
improvements, and expected market development.

Business environment
There have been no major changes in the existing political, legal and 
economic conditions in Singapore.

Growth rate
The growth rate of 1.4% (2019: 2.5%) applied to the cash flow 
projections is based on the average annual inflation rate in 
Singapore.

Discount rate
The discount rate of 8.6% (2019: 10%) applied to the cash flow 
projections is pre-tax and reflects specific risks relating to the building 
construction and architectural consultancy business.

19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Passenger
service

licences
Software

application Total

客運營業證 軟件應用 總額
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 April 2018, 31 March 2019 
 and 1 April 2019

於2018年4月1日、
 2019年3月31日及
 2019年4月1日 – – –

Additions 添置 267,110 – 267,110
Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 43 – 5,445 5,445
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries 取消附屬公司綜合入賬 44(b) (267,110) (5,291) (272,401)
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 – (154) (154)
      

At 31 March 2020 於2020年3月31日 – – –
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20. 於合營公司之投資

附註：

(a) 合營公司於2020年3月31日之詳情載
於財務報表附註53。

(b) 該等結餘實質上構成於合營公司投資淨
額的一部分，及預期不會於一年內償
還，因此，其於綜合財務狀況表中分類
為非流動資產。應收合營公司之款項於
近期並無違約記錄及逾期金額。於2020
年及2019年3月31日，虧損撥備被評估
為甚微。

(c) 於2019年3月31日之結餘指就附屬公
司所持的美國若干地塊的物業發展項目
而向一間合營公司鼎匯投資有限公司
（「鼎匯」）墊付的股東貸款（「股東貸款」）
314,000,000港元。股東貸款為無抵押、
免息且無固定還款期，並分類為按公平
值計入損益的債務工具。

於2020年3月5日，本集團就出售本集
團於冠譽國際有限公司（「冠譽國際」，其
為本集團之全資附屬公司並於鼎匯擁有
45%股權）之所有股權與一名獨立第三
方 訂 立 買 賣 協 議， 現 金 代 價 為
44,018,000美元（相當於341,100,000港
元）。交易於2020年3月5日完成且於本
年度內已收到全部銷售所得款項。有關
交易之進一步詳情載於本公司日期為
2020年3月5日之公告。

20. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

2020 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

Investments in joint ventures, included
 in non-current assets:

於合營公司之投資，

 計入非流動資產：
 Share of net assets  應佔資產淨值 8,306 17,518
 Due from joint ventures  應收合營公司款項 (b) – 91,851
     

8,306 109,369
 Loan to a joint venture  向一間合營公司貸款 (c) – 313,993
     

8,306 423,362
     

Investment in a joint venture, classified
 as a non-current asset held
 for sale in current assets:

於一間合營公司之投資，

 分類為流動資產之
 持作銷售之非流動資產：

 Share of net assets  應佔資產淨值 10,000 –
 Due from a joint venture  應收一間合營公司款項 (b) 93,481 –
     

31 103,481 –
     

Total investments in joint ventures 於合營公司之投資總額 111,787 423,362
     

Notes:

(a) Particulars of the joint ventures as at 31 March 2020 are set out in note 53 
to the financial statements.

(b) These balances, in substance, form part of the net investments in joint 
ventures and are not expected to be repaid within one year and hence they 
are classified as non-current assets in the consolidated statement of financial 
position. There were no recent history of default and past due amounts for 
the amounts due from joint ventures. At 31 March 2020 and 2019, the loss 
allowance was assessed to be minimal.

(c) The balance as at 31 March 2019 represented a shareholder’s loan (the 
“Shareholder’s Loan”) of HK$314 million advanced to a joint venture, 
namely Dingway Investment Limited (“Dingway”), for a property 
development project on certain parcels of land in the USA held by its 
subsidiary. The Shareholder’s Loan was unsecured, interest-free and had no 
fixed terms of repayment and had been classified as a debt instrument at 
fair value through profit or loss.

On 5 March 2020, the Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement 
with an independent third party for the disposal of the Group’s entire equity 
interest in Champ Prestige International Limited (“CPIL”, which is a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Group and owns 45% equity interests in Dingway) 
for a cash consideration of US$44,018,000 (equivalent to HK$341.1 
million). The transaction was completed on 5 March 2020 and all the sale 
proceeds were received during the year. Further details of the transaction 
are set out in the Company’s announcement dated 5 March 2020.
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20. 於合營公司之投資（續）
附註：（續）

(d) 合營公司之財務資料概要

 本年度內，Mega Champion Enterprises 
Limited及其附屬公司（「Mega集團」）
（2019年：Mega集團及鼎匯及其附屬公
司（「鼎匯集團」））被視為重大合營集團，
並採用權益法入賬。Mega集團及鼎匯集
團的主要資產分別為位於香港太子道西
及美國邁阿密的持作物業發展之土地。

 下表載列Mega集團及鼎匯集團的財務
資料概要，已就會計政策的任何差異作
出調整以及與財務報表賬面值進行對賬：

20. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (continued)
Notes: (continued)

(d) Summarised financial information of joint ventures

 During the year, Mega Champion Enterprises Limited and its subsidiary (the 
“Mega Group”) (2019: the Mega Group and Dingway and its subsidiaries 
(the “Dingway Group”)) are considered as material joint venture groups and 
are accounted for using the equity method. The major assets of the Mega 
Group and the Dingway Group are parcels of lands located at Prince Edward 
Road West in Hong Kong and in Miami, the USA respectively, which are 
held for property development.

The following table illustrates the summarised financial information in 
respect of the Mega Group and the Dingway Group, adjusted for any 
differences in accounting policies and reconciled to the carrying amounts in 
the financial statements:

2020 2019 2019
Mega Mega Dingway
Group GroupΩ Group#

Mega集團 Mega集團Ω 鼎匯集團 #

Proportion of the Group’s ownership 佔本集團所有權的百分比 50% 50% 45%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Financial position 財務狀況
Land held for property development 持作物業發展之土地 – – 718,469
Properties under development 發展中物業 232,238 227,329 –
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及與現金等值項目 705 319 8,773
Other current assets 其他流動資產 49,715 52,300 33
     

Current assets 流動資產 282,658 279,948 727,275
     

Current liabilities 流動負債 (264,200) (261,314) (757,728)
     

Net assets/(liabilities) 資產╱（負債）淨值 18,458 18,634 (30,453)
     

Group’s share of net assets 本集團應佔之資產淨值 10,000 10,000 –*
     

Period from 
10 July 2018 

(date of 
acquisition) 

to 31 March
2020 2019Ω 2019

2018年7月10日
（收購日期）至

2019年3月31日
期間Ω

Financial performance 財務表現
Revenue 營業額 – – –
Loss before tax 除稅前虧損 (176) (1,366) (714)
Loss for the year/period and 
 total comprehensive loss 
 for the year/period

本年度╱期間虧損及
 本年度╱期間全面虧損總額

(176) (1,366) (714)
     

Group’s share of results for the year/
 period and total comprehensive 
 income for the year/period

本集團應佔本年度╱期間
 業績及本年度╱期間
 全面收益總額 –* –* –*
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20. 於合營公司之投資（續）
附註：（續）

(d) 合營公司之財務資料概要（續）

# 截至2019年3月31日止財政年
度，本集團使用權益法作會計用
途將鼎匯集團於2018年12月31
日及截至該日止九個月的財務資
料入賬，乃由於合營夥伴（負責保
存鼎匯集團的會計記錄）自願清
盤，而鼎匯集團截至2019年3月
31日止年度的財務資料並未提供
予本集團以編製該等財務報表。
管理層認為，該會計處理對其於
合營公司之權益及應佔合營公司
之業績並無重大影響。

Ω Mega集團於截至2019年3月31日
止財政年度被收購。上文所述
Mega集團的比較資料為自2018
年7月10日（收購日期）至2019
年3月31日期間的收購後業績。

* 本年度內，本集團已終止分佔Mega
集團之虧損，因應佔其虧損已超過
本集團於其之投資且本集團並無責
任承擔其他虧損。於2020年3月31
日，本集團應佔Mega集團累計未
確認的虧損金額為771,000港元
（2019年：683,000港元）。

截至2019年3月31日止年度，本
集團已終止分佔鼎匯集團之虧
損，因應佔其虧損已超過本集團
於其之投資且本集團並無責任承
擔其他虧損。於2019年3月31日，
本集團應佔鼎匯集團累計未確認
的虧損金額為13,704,000港元。

下表載列本集團一間非重大合營公司之財
務資料：

20. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (continued)
Notes: (continued)

(d) Summarised financial information of joint ventures (continued)

# During the financial year ended 31 March 2019, the Group had used 
the financial information of the Dingway Group as at 31 December 
2018 and for the nine months then ended for its equity method of 
accounting purposes, as the joint venture partner (which was 
responsible for keeping the accounting records of the Dingway 
Group) went into a voluntary liquidation and the financial 
information of the Dingway Group for the year ended 31 March 
2019 was not made available to the Group for the preparation of 
these financial statements. Management is of the view that this 
accounting treatment had no significant impact on its interest in and 
share of results of the joint venture.

Ω The Mega Group was acquired during the financial year ended 
31 March 2019. The comparative information of the Mega Group 
presented above is the post-acquisition results for the period from 
10 July 2018 (the date of acquisition) to 31 March 2019.

* During the year, the Group has discontinued sharing the losses of 
the Mega Group because the share of its losses has exceeded the 
Group’s investment in it and the Group has no obligation to take up 
further of its losses. At 31 March 2020, the amount of the Group’s 
accumulated unrecognised share of the losses of the Mega Group 
was HK$771,000 (2019: HK$683,000).

 During the year ended 31 March 2019, the Group had discontinued 
sharing the losses of the Dingway Group because the share of its 
losses had exceeded the Group’s investment in it and the Group had 
no obligation to take up further of its losses. At 31 March 2019, the 
amount of the Group’s accumulated unrecognised share of the 
losses of the Dingway Group was HK$13,704,000.

The following table illustrates the financial information of a joint venture of 
the Group that is not material:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Share of the joint venture’s profit for the year 應佔合營公司之本年度溢利 670 6,400
Share of the joint venture’s other 
 comprehensive income for the year

應佔合營公司之本年度其他全面收益
118 7

Share of the joint venture’s total 
 comprehensive income for the year

應佔合營公司之本年度全面收益總額
788 6,407

Aggregate carrying amount of the 
 Group’s investment in the joint venture

本集團於合營公司之投資之總賬面值
8,306 7,518
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21. 於聯營公司之投資

附註：

(a) 各主要聯營公司於2020年3月31日之
詳情載於財務報表附註54。

(b) 該等結餘實質上構成於聯營公司投資淨
額的一部分，及預期不會於一年內償還，
因此，其於綜合財務狀況表中分類為非
流動資產。應收聯營公司之款項並無近
期拖欠記錄及逾期款項。於2020年及
2019年3月31日，虧損撥備被評估為甚
微。

(c) 聯營公司財務資料概要

 以下實體被視為本集團的重大聯營公
司，於本年度內採用權益法入賬：

(i) 萊蒙俊和物業發展控股有限公司
及其附屬公司（「萊蒙俊和物業發
展集團」），其重大資產為位於香
港何文田窩打老道的一個優質住
宅發展項目；

(ii) 於2018年10月16日收購的創利
發展有限公司（「創利發展」），其
擁有位於香港金馬倫道之地塊；

(iii) 於2019年12月20日收購的Clover 
Peak Limited（「CPL」），其間接持
有一間實體之10%股權，該實體
擁有位於新界沙田市地段第579
號麗坪路38號之物業發展項目；
及

(iv) 於本年度內成為本集團聯營集團
（附註44(b)）的Chun Wo Bus Services 
(BVI) Limited及其附屬公司（「俊和
巴士集團」），其擁有89輛巴士及
客運營業證。

21. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

2020 2019
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Investments in associates: 於聯營公司之投資：

 Share of net assets  應佔資產淨值 191,393 60,125
 Due from associates  應收聯營公司之款項 (b) 257,410 439,643
     

Total investments in associates 於聯營公司之投資總額 448,803 499,768
     

Notes:

(a) Particulars of the principal associates as at 31 March 2020 are set out in 
note 54 to the financial statements.

(b) These balances, in substance, form part of the net investments in associates 
and are not expected to be repaid within one year and hence they are 
classified as non-current assets in the consolidated statement of financial 
position. There were no recent history of default and past due amounts for 
the amounts due from associates. At 31 March 2020 and 2019, the loss 
allowance was assessed to be minimal.

(c) Summarised financial information of associates

 The following entities are considered as material associates of the Group 
and are accounted for using the equity method during the year:

(i) Top Spring Chun Wo Property Development Holdings Limited and its 
subsidiary (the “TSCWPD Group”), the major asset of which is a 
quality residential development project located at Waterloo Road, Ho 
Man Tin in Hong Kong;

(ii) Creative Profit Development Limited (“CPDL”), which was acquired 
on 16 October 2018, owns a parcel of land located at Cameron 
Road in Hong Kong;

(iii) C love r  Peak  L im i t ed  (“CPL” ) ,  wh i ch  was  a cqu i r ed  on
20 December 2019, indirectly owns 10% equity interest in an entity 
which has a property development project located at 38 Lai Ping 
Road, Sha Tin Town Lot No. 579, Sha Tin, N.T.; and

(iv) Chun Wo Bus Services (BVI) Limited and its subsidiaries (the “Chun 
Wo Bus Group”), which became an associate group of the Group 
during the year (note 44(b)), owns 89 motor buses and passenger 
service licences.
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21. 於聯營公司之投資（續）
附註：（續）

(c) 聯營公司財務資料概要（續）

 下表載列萊蒙俊和物業發展集團、創利
發展、CPL及俊和巴士集團（就會計政策
的任何差異已作出調整）的財務資料概
要以及與財務報表賬面值的對賬分析：

# 於 2019年 8月 23日， 本 集 團 與Well 
Perfection Limited（關連人士（定義見上
市規則）及彭一庭先生及李蕙嫻女士各
自擁有45%權益）訂立買賣協議，據此，
本集團同意以總現金代價119,911,000
港元收購CPL之40%股權連同CPL欠付
關連人士之股東貸款。交易於2019年
12月20日完成，因此上表中並未呈列
其於截至2019年3月31日止財政年度
的比較資料。上文所述CPL財務資料為
自2019年12月20日（收購日期）至2020
年3月31日期間的收購後業績。交易的
進一步詳情分別載於本公司日期為2019
年8月23日的公告及2019年11月28日
的通函。

21. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)
Notes: (continued)

(c) Summarised financial information of associates (continued)

 The following tables illustrate the summarised financial information in 
respect of the TSCWPD Group, CPDL, CPL and the Chun Wo Bus Group 
adjusted for any differences in accounting policies and reconciled to the 
carrying amount in the financial statements:

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2020
TSCWPD

Group
TSCWPD

Group CPDL CPDL CPL#
Chun Wo

Bus Group∆

萊蒙俊和
物業發展集團

萊蒙俊和
物業發展集團 創利發展 創利發展 CPL#

俊和巴士
集團Δ

Proportion of the Group’s
 ownership

佔本集團所有權的百分比
40% 40% 20% 20% 40% 60%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Financial position 財務狀況
Motor buses and passenger service
 licences

巴士及客運營業證
– – – – – 318,084

Other non-current assets 其他非流動資產 7,722 – – – 278,200 316
Properties under development 發展中物業 1,321,512 1,227,511 717,887 674,317 – –
Equity investment at fair value through 
 profit or loss

按公平值計入損益之股本投資
– – – – 191,289 –

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及與現金等值項目 23,036 33,897 14,191 13,571 323 4,348
Other current assets 其他流動資產 72 229 83,087 406 6 23,123        

Current assets 流動資產 1,344,620 1,261,637 815,165 688,294 191,618 27,471        

Current liabilities 流動負債 (1,400,782) (1,273,638) (505,842) (392,861) (228) (329,204)
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 – – (319,701) (302,696) (320,900) –        

Net (liabilities)/assets （負債）╱資產淨值 (48,440) (12,001) (10,378) (7,263) 148,690 16,667        

Group’s share of net assets of 
 the associates

本集團應佔聯營公司
 資產淨值 –* –* –* –* 59,476 10,000        

Period from
16 October

2018 
(date of

acquisition)
to 31 March

Period from
20 December

2019
(date of

acquisition)
to 31 March

20202020 2019 2020 2019 2020
2018年

10月16日
（收購日期）至

2019年
3月31日期間

2019年
12月20日

（收購日期）至
2020年

3月31日期間

Financial performance 財務表現
Revenue 營業額 – – – – – –
(Loss)/profit before tax and
 (loss)/profit for the year/period

除稅前（虧損）╱溢利及
 本年度╱期間（虧損）╱溢利 (36,152) (12,002) (2,164) (8,218) 26,762 –

Group’s share of (loss)/profit for
 the year/period

本集團應佔本年度╱期間
 （虧損）╱溢利 –* (158)* –* –* 10,705 –

        
# On 23 August 2019, the Group entered into a sale and purchase 

agreement with Well Perfection Limited (a connected person as 
defined under the Listing Rules and owned as to 45% each by Mr. 
Pang Yat Ting, Dominic and Madam Li Wai Hang, Christina), 
pursuant to which the Group agreed to acquire a 40% equity 
interest in CPL together with the shareholders loan owed by CPL to 
the  connected person at  a  tota l  cash  cons iderat ion  of 
HK$119,911,000. The transaction was completed on 20 December 
2019 and hence comparative information in respect of the financial 
year ended 31 March 2019 was not presented in the table above. 
The financial information of CPL presented above is the post-
acquisition results for the period from 20 December 2019 (date of 
acquisition) to 31 March 2020. Further details of the transaction are 
set out in the Company’s announcement and circular dated 23 
August 2019 and 28 November 2019, respectively.
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21. 於聯營公司之投資（續）
附註：（續）

(c) 聯營公司財務資料概要（續）

∆ 俊和巴士集團於本年度成為聯營
集團，因此上表中並未呈列其於
截至2019年3月31日止財政年度
的比較資料。

* 本集團已終止分佔萊蒙俊和物業
發展集團及創利發展之進一步虧
損，因應佔其虧損已超過本集團
於其投資且本集團並無責任承擔
其他虧損。於2020年3月31日，
本集團應佔萊蒙俊和物業發展集
團及創利發展累計未確認的虧損
金額分別為19,103,000港元（2019
年：4,642,000港元）及2,076,000
港元（2019年：1,644,000港元）。

下表載列本集團之個別非重大聯營公司
之匯總財務資料：

21. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)
Notes: (continued)

(c) Summarised financial information of associates (continued)

∆ The Chun Wo Bus Group became an associate group during the year 
and hence comparative information in respect of the financial year 
ended 31 March 2019 was not presented in the table above.

* The Group has discontinued sharing further losses of the TSCWPD 
Group and CPDL because the share of their losses has exceeded the 
Group’s investments in them and the Group has no obligation to 
take up further of their losses. The amounts of the Group’s 
accumulated unrecognised share of the losses of the TSCWPD Group 
and CPDL as at 31 March 2020 was HK$19,103,000 (2019: 
HK$4,642,000) and HK$2,076,000 (2019: HK$1,644,000), 
respectively.

 The following table illustrates the aggregate financial information of the 
Group’s associates that are not individually material:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Share of the associates’ comprehensive 
 income or loss:

應佔聯營公司全面收益或虧損：

 Profit/(loss) for the year  本年度溢利╱（虧損） 7,603 (1,174)
 Other comprehensive loss for the year  本年度其他全面虧損 (895) (209)
    

 Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year  本年度全面收益╱（虧損）總額 6,708 (1,383)
    

Share of the associates’ assets and liabilities: 應佔聯營公司資產及負債：
 Non-current assets  非流動資產 109,252 43,484
 Current assets  流動資產 88,129 17,365
 Current liabilities  流動負債 (54,108) (724)
 Non-current liabilities  非流動負債 (21,356) –
    

121,917 60,125
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22. 持作物業發展之土地
本集團持作物業發展之土地即本集團為

未來物業發展作銷售用途而獲取之租賃

土地或土地使用權。截至報告期末本集

團持作物業發展之土地按照地區分析如

下：

董事預期，於阿聯酋之土地發展將於物

業發展業務之營運週期以後完成，因此

其獲分類為非流動資產。

本集團持作物業發展之其他土地發展預

期將於正常營運週期內完成，因此其獲

分類為流動資產。於報告期末，此等資

產之預期收回時間超過一年。

22. LAND HELD FOR PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
The Group’s land held for property development is leasehold land or 
land use rights acquired by the Group for future property 
development for sale. An analysis of the Group’s land held for 
property development by geographical area as at the end of the 
reporting period is as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Hong Kong 香港 35,162 34,486
Mainland China 中國內地 – 259,609
The UAE 阿聯酋 235,480 238,470
    

270,642 532,565
Portion classified as current assets 分類為流動資產之部分 (35,162) (294,095)
    

Non-current portion 非流動部分 235,480 238,470
    

The directors expected that the development of the land in the UAE 
would be completed beyond the operating cycle of the property 
development business, and hence it is classified as a non-current 
asset.

The development of the Group’s other land held for property 
development is expected to be completed within normal operating 
cycle and hence they are classified as current assets. The expected 
timing of recovery of these assets as at the end of the reporting 
period is more than one year.
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23. 發展中及持作銷售物業

於2020年3月31日之本集團發展中物
業指一個中國內地綜合商業發展項目，

其預計將於正常營運週期內竣工，因此

被分類為流動資產。於報告期末，此等

資產之預期收回時間超過一年。

本集團持作銷售物業均為位於中國內地

的住宅物業及車位。

24. 合約資產及合約負債

(a) 合約資產

附註：

(i) 未發票據之收益初步就提供建築
工程所賺取之收益確認，因收取
代價以成功完成工程為條件。於
工程完成及獲客戶驗收後，確認
為未發票據之收益之金額會被重
新分類至貿易應收款項。

(ii) 合約客戶持有之應收保固金乃產
生自本集團之建築工程業務，藉
以向客戶保證本集團將根據合約
滿意總地完成責任，而並非向客
戶提供融資。根據建築工程合約
所規定，一般於建築工程竣工後
介乎一年至三年內結付。

23. PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT AND 
HELD FOR SALE
The Group’s properties under development as at 31 March 2020 
represented a comprehensive commercial development project in 
Mainland China, which is expected to be completed within normal 
operating cycle and hence is classified as a current asset. The expected 
timing of recovery of these assets as at the end of the reporting period is 
more than one year.

The Group’s properties held for sale are residential properties and car 
parking spaces in Mainland China.

24. CONTRACT ASSETS AND CONTRACT 
LIABILITIES
(a) Contract assets

31 March 
2020

31 March 
2019

1 April
2018

2020年
3月31日

2019年
3月31日

2018年
4月1日

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元 千港元

Unbilled revenue 未發票據之收益 (i) 2,802,411 2,195,863 1,764,086
Retention receivables 應收保固金 (ii) 531,333 557,046 539,234
      

3,333,744 2,752,909 2,303,320
      

Notes:

(i) Unbilled revenue is initially recognised for revenue earned from the 
provision of construction work as the receipt of consideration is 
conditional on successful completion of construction. Upon 
completion of construction and acceptance by the customer, the 
amounts recognised as unbilled revenue are reclassified to trade 
receivables.

(ii) Retention receivables arise from the Group’s construction work 
business and are held by contract customers in order to provide the 
customers with assurance that the Group will complete its 
obligations satisfactorily under the contracts, rather than to provide 
financing to the customers. They are in general settled within a 
period ranging from one year to three years after the completion of 
the construction work, as stipulated in the construction contracts.
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24. CONTRACT ASSETS AND CONTRACT 
LIABILITIES (continued)
(a) Contract assets (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(iii) The expected timing of recovery or settlement of contract assets as 
at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Within one year 一年內 1,228,037 889,783
More than one year 超過一年 2,105,707 1,863,126
    

3,333,744 2,752,909
    

 The Group applies the simplified approach to provide for expected 
credit losses prescribed by HKFRS 9, which permits the use of the 
lifetime expected loss provisions, for all contract assets. The Group 
has assessed the impairment of its contract assets on an individual 
basis based on the internal credit rating and ageing of these balances 
which, in the opinion of the Directors, had no significant increase in 
credit risk during the year. ECL is estimated based on historical 
observed default rates over the expected life of debtors and are 
adjusted for forward-looking information that is available without 
undue cost or effort. Considering the good credit history of debtors, 
no ECL provision was made for contract assets as at 31 March 2020 
and 2019.

(b) Contract liabilities
Details of contract liabilities are as follows:

31 March
2020

31 March
 2019

1 April 
2018

2020年
3月31日

2019年
3月31日

2018年
4月1日

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Advances from customers for
 construction work

來自客戶就建築工程

 之墊款 33,105 33,685 –
Customers’ deposits for 
 sale of properties

銷售物業之客戶按金

– 220 299,716
     

33,105 33,905 299,716
     

24. 合約資產及合約負債（續）

(a) 合約資產（續）
附註：（續）

(iii) 於報告期末，合約資產之預期收
回或清償時間如下：

本集團應用香港財務報告準則
第9號所規定的簡化方法就預期
信貸虧損作出撥備，即准許為所
有合約資產使用全期預期虧損撥
備。本集團已根據內部信貸評級
及該等結餘的賬齡對個別合約資
產減值進行評估，而董事認為本
年度內信貸風險並無顯著增加。
預期信貸虧損乃基於債務人估計
年期內的過往觀察所得違約率估
算，並就無需過多成本或努力即
可獲得的前瞻性資料進行調整。
考慮到債務人的良好信貸記錄，
截至2020年及2019年3月31日，
並未就合約資產作出預期信貸虧
損撥備。

(b) 合約負債
合約負債詳情如下：



31 March 2020
2020年3月31日

亞洲聯合基建控股有限公司 2019/20年報 225

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

25. 貿易應收款項

附註：

(a) 本集團一般向其客戶提供不超過60日之
信貸期。有關建築合約之中期進度付款
申請一般按月提交及於一個月內結算。

於接納任何新客戶前，本集團將評估潛
在客戶的信貸質素及按客戶界定信貸限
額。客戶應佔的限額與評級將定期審
閱。根據相關結算記錄，本集團大部分
並無逾期或減值的貿易應收款項均與具
備良好信貸質素的客戶有關。

於報告期末，基於發票日期之貿易應收
款項的賬齡分析列載如下：

本集團應用香港財務報告準則第9號所
規定的簡化方法就預期信貸虧損作出撥
備，即准許為所有貿易應收款項使用年
期預期虧損撥備。本集團已根據內部信
貸評級及該等結餘的賬齡對個別貿易應
收款項減值進行評估，而董事認為本年
度內信貸風險並無顯著增加。預期信貸
虧損乃基於債務人估計年期內的過往觀
察所得違約率估算，並就無需過多成本
或努力即可獲得的前瞻性資料進行調
整。考慮到債務人的良好信貸記錄，於
2020年及2019年3月31日，並未就貿易
應收款項作出預期信貸虧損撥備。

(b) 計入本集團於2020年及2019年3月31日
的貿易應收款項中應收合營業務之其他
夥伴的款項分別為46,695,000港元及
61,328,000港元。

25. TRADE RECEIVABLES

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 951,828 983,990
     

Notes:

(a) The Group generally allows a credit period of not exceeding 60 days to its 
customers. Interim applications for progress payments on construction 
contracts are normally submitted on a monthly basis and are normally 
settled within one month.

 Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses the potential 
customer’s credit quality and defines credit limits by customer. Limits and 
scoring attributed to customers are reviewed periodically. The majority of 
the Group’s trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired relate 
to customers that have good credit quality with reference to the respective 
settlement history.

 The ageing analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting 
period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Within 1 month 一個月內 733,517 788,550
1 to 2 months 一至兩個月 80,575 92,052
2 to 3 months 兩至三個月 25,677 33,362
Over 3 months 三個月以上 112,059 70,026
    

951,828 983,990
    

The Group applies the simplified approach to provide for expected credit 
losses prescribed by HKFRS 9, which permits the use of the lifetime expected 
loss provision for all trade receivables. The Group has assessed the 
impairment of its trade receivables on an individual basis based on internal 
credit rating and ageing of these balances which, in the opinion of the 
Directors, have no significant increase in credit risk during the year. ECL is 
estimated based on historical observed default rates over the expected life 
of debtors and are adjusted for forward-looking information that is available 
without undue cost or effort. Considering the good credit history of 
debtors, no ECL provision was made for trade receivables as at 31 March 
2020 and 2019.

(b) Included in the trade receivables of the Group as at 31 March 2020 and 
2019 are amounts of HK$46,695,000 and HK$61,328,000 due from other 
partners of joint operations, respectively.
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26. 預付款項、按金及其他應
收款項

26. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER 
RECEIVABLES

2020 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Prepayments 預付款項 23,061 18,406
Deposits and other debtors 按金及其他應收賬項 124,024 252,991
Investment deposit and partial 
 consideration paid for a rescinded 
 acquisition transaction

一項已撤銷收購交易的

 已付投資按金及部分代價
(a) 74,000 148,000

Loan receivables 應收貸款 (b) 281,950 150,577
Consideration receivable 應收代價 7,463 103,092
Due from joint ventures 應收合營公司之款項 (c) 6,799 9,017
Due from associates 應收聯營公司之款項 (c) 370,793 –
Due from a fellow subsidiary of other
 partner of a joint operation

應收一間合營業務其他夥伴

 之同系附屬公司之款項 (c) 12,521 –
Due from other partners of 
 joint operations

應收合營業務其他夥伴之款項

(c) 25,493 19,776
Due from non-controlling equity holders 
 of subsidiaries

應收附屬公司非控股股權

 持有人之款項 (c) 15,204 12,314
     

941,308 714,173
Impairment allowance 減值撥備 (d) (63,436) (59,873)
     

877,872 654,300
Portion classified as current assets 分類為流動資產之部分 (877,872) (598,726)
     

Non-current portion 非流動部分 – 55,574
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26. 預付款項、按金及其他應
收款項 （續）
附註：

(a) 該金額為就收購中國城市發展有限公司
（「目標公司」）之全部已發行股本而支付
的一項投資按金及部分代價。

於2015年11月4日，本集團與中國城建
投資有限公司（「賣方」）訂立一份買賣協
議（「原協議」），據此，本集團有條件同
意收購，而賣方有條件同意出售目標公
司之全部已發行股本，現金代價為
660,000,000港元（「收購事項」）。當時，
目標公司持有兩間中國建築公司，分別
為中城建第四工程局集團有限公司（「中
城建第四工程局」）及中城建第十三工程
局有限公司（「中城建第十三工程局」）各
自之50%股權。目標公司及該兩間建築
公司主要於中國從事市政建築、樓宇建
築、及以興建 — 移交、興建 — 營運 — 
移交、公私合營項目建設、物業發展及
投資。投資按金及部分代價（統稱為「按
金」）共計198,000,000港元已於收購事
項之原來完成日期支付予賣方。

根據本集團與賣方於2016年8月25日
簽訂並已在本公司於2016年10月31日
舉行之股東特別大會上獲批准之一份補
充協議（「補充協議」），收購事項其後於
2017年3月31日遭撤銷。根據補充協
議，賣方須退還按金予本集團，以及當
賣方未能履行其向本集團償還按金的義
務時，本集團有權採取措施以保障其權
益，包括將目標公司的部分或全部股份
出售予第三方，並直接向賣方及其股東
（作為收購事項的擔保人）索賠任何差
額、損失或賠償。有關補充協議的進一
步詳情分別載於本公司日期為2016年
8月25日的公告及2016年9月30日的
通函。

本集團能收回50,000,000港元作為按金
之部份退款。儘管本集團已作出多番努
力向賣方追討退款，惟按金之較大部份
（即148,000,000港元）（「未償還金額」）
於2019年3月31日仍然尚未予以支付。

於本財政年度內，於2019年6月19日，
就收回未償還金額而言，本集團與一名
獨立第三方（「買方」）訂立兩份有條件銷
售及購買協議（「銷售協議」）。於其中一
份銷售協議，本集團同意向買方出售本
公司一間附屬公司（其持有中城建第
十三工程局之股權）之股份，總代價為
74,000,000港元。交易已於本年度內完
成，且代價已獲悉數償付。

於第二份銷售協議，本集團同意向買方
出售目標公司之股份，最高代價為
74,000,000港元。倘本集團由2019年
6月19日起計之兩年內未能促致中城建
第四工程局之股權存至目標公司之一間
附屬公司名下，其代價將會減少至
22,200,000港元。

26. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER 
RECEIVABLES (continued)
Notes:

(a) The amount was an investment deposit and partial consideration paid in 
connection with the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of CCCC 
Development Limited (the “Target Company”).

 On 4 November 2015, the Group entered into a sale and purchase 
agreement (the “Original Agreement”) with China Chengjian Investment 
Limited (the “Vendor”), pursuant to which the Group conditionally agreed 
to acquire and the Vendor conditionally agreed to sell the entire issued 
share capital of the Target Company at a cash consideration of HK$660 
million (the “Acquisition”). At the material time, the Target Company held 
50% equity interest in each of the two PRC construction companies, namely 
中城建第四工程局集團有限公司 (“CCCC Fourth”) and 中城建第十三工程
局有限公司 (“CCCC Thirteenth”). The Target Company and the two 
construction companies were principally engaged in municipal construction, 
building construction, and construction of build-transfer, build-operate-
transfer, public-private partnership projects, property development and 
investment in the PRC. An investment deposit and partial consideration 
(collectively, the “Deposit”) of HK$198 million in total was paid to the 
Vendor at the original completion date of the Acquisition.

 The Acquisition was subsequently rescinded on 31 March 2017 pursuant to 
a supplemental agreement (the “Supplemental Agreement”) which was 
entered into between the Group and the Vendor on 25 August 2016, and 
was approved at the Company’s special general meeting on 31 October 
2016. In accordance with the Supplemental Agreement, the Vendor shall 
refund the Deposit to the Group and the Group was entitled to take steps 
to protect its interest, including selling the shares of the Target Company in 
part or in whole to a third party and claiming any shortfall, loss or damages 
directly against the Vendor and its shareholder (as guarantor in the 
Acquisition) should the Vendor fail to fulfil its obligations to repay the 
Deposit to the Group. Further details of the Supplemental Agreement are 
set out in the Company’s announcement and circular dated 25 August 
2016 and 30 September 2016, respectively.

 The Group was able to recoup HK$50 million as part of the refund of the 
Deposit, but the larger portion of the Deposit, being HK$148 million (the 
“Outstanding Amount”), remained unpaid as at 31 March 2019, despite 
the Group’s repeated efforts to pursue the Vendor for refund.

 During the current financial year, on 19 June 2019, for the purpose of 
recovering the Outstanding Amount, the Group entered into two 
conditional sale and purchase agreements (the “Sale Agreement(s)”) with 
an independent third party (the “Buyer”). In one of the Sale Agreements, 
the Group agreed to sell to the Buyer the shares of a subsidiary of the 
Company which holds the equity interest in CCCC Thirteenth for a total 
consideration of HK$74 million. The transaction was completed and the 
consideration was fully settled during the year.

 In the second Sale Agreement, the Group agreed to sell the shares of the 
Target Company to the Buyer for a maximum consideration of HK$74 
million. If the Group is not able to procure the equity interest in CCCC 
Fourth to be placed under a subsidiary of the Target Company within two 
years from 19 June 2019, the consideration will be reduced to HK$22.2 
million. 
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26. 預付款項、按金及其他應
收款項（續）
附註：（續）

(a) （續）

於上一財政年度，經考慮銷售協議及上
述第二份銷售協議可能發生之代價減
少，以及因執行該行動及協議而產生之
成本，董事認為合共54,800,000港元之
未償還金額預期不可收回，因此該金額
於截至2019年3月31日止年度內於損
益內確認為減值虧損（附註 (d)）。於本財
政年度內，該減值評估並無變動，且相
關減值撥備中之2,300,000港元已於本
財政年度內撇銷為不可收回款項。

(b) 應收貸款乃為向若干獨立第三方提供的
貸款，每年按介乎8%至24%（2019年：
每年8%至19%）的利率計息及須於一
年內償還。該應收貸款以 (i)本集團結欠
業務夥伴之部份貿易應付款項；或 (ii)借
方持有之船舶及物業作抵押。

本公司已根據內部信貸評級及該等結餘
的賬齡對其應收貸款減值進行個別評
估。預期信貸虧損乃基於債務人的過往
觀察所得違約率估算，並就無需過多成
本或努力即可獲得的前瞻性資料進行調
整。於本年度，應收貸款之減值虧損
5,877,000港元已於損益內確認。

(c) 該等款項為無抵押、免息及須按要求償
還。於2020年及2019年3月31日，虧
損撥備被評估為甚微。

(d) 其他應收款項減值虧損撥備的變動如下：

除上文附註 (a)進一步詳述的未償還金額
之減值外，其他應收款項減值撥備乃就物
業發展項目開發成本之若干個別預付款
項總額5,073,000港元（2019年：5,073,000
港元）而作出。由於該等應收款項已被拖
欠數年，故董事對該等款項可收回性成
疑，因此已於過往年度全額撥備預付款
項。

26. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER 
RECEIVABLES (continued)
Notes: (continued)

(a) (continued)

 In prior financial year, after taking into account the Sale Agreements and 
the possible reduction in consideration in the second Sale Agreement as 
mentioned above and the costs incurred to execute the actions and 
agreements, the Directors are of the view that a total of HK$54.8 million 
was not expected to be recoverable out of the Outstanding Amount and 
hence an impairment loss against this amount was recognised in profit or 
loss during the year ended 31 March 2019 (note (d)). There is no change to 
this impairment assessment during the current financial year and HK$2.3 
million of such impairment provision was written off as uncollectible during 
the current financial year.

(b) The loan receivables, which are loans provided to some independent third 
parties, bear interest at rates ranging from 8% to 24% per annum (2019: 
8% to 19% per annum) and are repayable within 1 year. The loan 
receivables are secured by (i) certain trade payables owed by the Group to 
the business partners; or (ii) shipping vessels and properties held by 
borrowers.

The Company has assessed the impairment of its loans receivables on an 
individual basis based on internal credit rating and ageing of these balances. 
ECL is estimated based on historical observed default rates of debtors and 
are adjusted for forward-looking information that is available without undue 
cost or effort. During the year, an impairment loss of HK$5,877,000 against 
the loan receivables was recognised in profit or loss.

(c) The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand. At 
31 March 2020 and 2019, the loss allowance was assessed to be minimal.

(d) The movement in the loss allowance for impairment of other receivables is 
as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

At beginning of year 於年初 59,873 5,073
Impairment loss recognised (notes (a) and (b)) 已確認減值虧損（附註 (a)及 (b)） 5,877 54,800
Amount written off as uncollectible (note (a)) 撇銷為不可收回之金額（附註 (a)） (2,314) –
    

At end of year 於年末 63,436 59,873
    

 In addition to the impairment of the Outstanding Amount as further 
detailed in note (a) above, allowance for impairment of other receivables 
was also made against certain individually advance payments with an 
aggregate amount of HK$5,073,000 (2019: HK$5,073,000) in relation to 
development costs of property development projects. The Directors believe 
that the recoverability of these receivables was in doubt as these amounts 
have been outstanding for a number of years and accordingly allowance 
had been made for the full amounts of these advance payments in prior 
years.
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27. 承兌票據
於2019年5月9日，本集團認購由本公
司 一 名 股 東 發 行 之 本 金 總 額 為

180,000,000港元之承兌票據。有關承兌
票據為無抵押，按實際年利率8%計息
（經計及可享有安排費之權利），為期

364天。於報告期末後，發行人已於
2020年5月7日悉數贖回承兌票據。

有關承兌票據之更多詳情載於本公司日

期為2019年5月9日之公告。

28. 按公平值計入損益之股本投資

於2020年及2019年3月31日，本集團
按公平值計入損益之股本投資為香港境

外上市股本投資，其分類為持作買賣並

按基於市場報價釐定的公平值（屬第一

級公平值計量）列賬。

29. 受限制現金及已抵押存款

附註：

(a) 就於中國持作銷售物業之銷售而言，本
集團與中國若干銀行訂立協議，為本集
團持作銷售物業之合資格買家安排按揭
貸款。據此，本集團須在指定銀行戶口
存入若干款項，作為物業買家有可能拖
欠償還彼獲墊付之按揭貸款時之擔保存
款。該等擔保存款將於相關物業之物業
所有權證已轉交銀行後解除。於2020年
3月31日，有關擔保存款達人民幣
2,413,000元（相當於2,637,000港元）
（2019年：人民幣5,402,000元（相當於
6,318,000港元））。

(b) 已抵押存款存放於指定銀行，作為擔保
本集團一般銀行信貸融資之部分抵押（附
註34(d)）。

27. PROMISSORY NOTES
On 9 May 2019, the Group subscribed promissory notes issued by a 
shareholder of the Company with a total principal amount of 
HK$180 million. The promissory notes are unsecured, bear interest at 
an effective rate of 8% per annum (after taking into account the 
entitlement to an arrangement fee) and have a term of 364 days. 
Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, on 7 May 2020, the 
promissory notes were fully redeemed by the issuer. 

Further details of the promissory notes are set out in the Company’s 
announcement dated 9 May 2019.

28. EQUITY INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS
Equity investments at fair value through profit or loss of the Group as 
at 31 March 2020 and 2019 were equity investments listed outside 
Hong Kong, which were classified as held for trading and stated at 
fair value determined based on their quoted market prices (Level 1 
fair value measurement).

29. RESTRICTED CASH AND PLEDGED DEPOSITS

2020 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Restricted cash for issuance of 
 guarantees

就發出擔保之受限制現金

(a) 2,637 6,318
Pledged deposits for general 
 banking facilities

就一般銀行融資之已抵押存款

(b) 7,677 19,831
     

Restricted cash and pledged deposits 受限制現金及已抵押存款 10,314 26,149
     

Notes:

(a) In respect of the sale of the properties held for sale in the PRC, the Group 
entered into agreements with certain banks in the PRC to arrange mortgage 
loans to eligible purchasers of the Group’s properties held for sale and 
pursuant to which, the Group is required to place at designated bank 
accounts certain amounts as guarantee deposits for potential default in 
repayment of mortgage loans advanced to property purchasers. Such 
guarantee deposits will be released after the property ownership certificates 
of the relevant properties have been passed to the banks. At 31 March 
2020, such guarantee deposits amounted to RMB2,413,000 (equivalent to 
HK$2,637,000) (2019: RMB5,402,000 (equivalent to HK$6,318,000)).

(b) The pledged deposits have been placed in designated banks as part of the 
security given to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group (note 
34(d)).
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30. 現金及與現金等值項目

附註：

(a) 於報告期末，本集團以人民幣（「人民
幣」）計值之現金及與銀行結餘為
182,798,000港元（2019年：278,370,000
港元），當中總計為182,546,000港元
（2019年：276,710,000港元）已存放於
中國內地之銀行。人民幣不能自由兌換
成其他貨幣，然而，根據《中華人民共和
國外匯管理條例》及《結匯、售匯及付匯
管理規定》，本集團可透過獲授權經營外
匯業務之銀行將人民幣兌換成其他貨幣。

(b) 銀行現金按每日銀行存款利率計算之浮
動利率賺取利息。視乎本集團即時現金
需求，定期存款之存款期介乎7天至3
個月不等，並按有關短期定期存款利率
賺取利息。銀行結餘乃存置於近期並無
違約記錄之具信譽銀行。

31. 分類為持作銷售之非流動
資產
於2020年3月13日，本集團與一間合
營公司之合營夥伴訂立一份買賣協議，

透過出售一間附屬公司出售本集團於

Mega集團（一間合營集團）所有50%之
股權，總現金代價為116,900,000港元。

買方已於2020年3月31日支付按金合共
11,690,000港元。於2020年3月31日，
本集團於Mega集團之投資分類為持作
銷售之非流動資產。有關交易之進一步

詳情載於本公司日期為2020年3月13日
之公告。

30. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Cash and bank balances other than 
 time deposits

現金及銀行結餘（不包括定期存款）

776,493 1,113,039
Time deposits 定期存款 368,645 742,966
    

Total cash and bank balances 現金及銀行結餘總額 1,145,138 1,856,005
Less: Restricted cash and 
   pledged deposits (note 29)

減：受限制現金及已抵押存款

   （附註29） (10,314) (26,149)
    

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及與現金等值項目 1,134,824 1,829,856
    

Notes:

(a) At the end of the reporting period, the cash and bank balances of the 
Group denominated in Renminbi (“RMB”) amounted to HK$182,798,000 
(2019:  HK$278,370,000) ,  o f  wh ich  HK$182,546,000 (2019: 
HK$276,710,000) in total was deposited at banks in Mainland China. The 
RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies, however, under the 
PRC’s Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of 
Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group 
is permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks 
authorised to conduct foreign exchange business.

(b) Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit 
rates. Time deposits are made for varying periods of between 7 days and 3 
months depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and 
earn interest at the respective short term time deposit rates. The bank 
balances are deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of 
default.

31. NON-CURRENT ASSET CLASSIFIED AS HELD 
FOR SALE
On 13 March 2020, the Group entered into a sale and purchase 
agreement with the joint venture partner of a joint venture for the 
disposal of the Group’s entire 50% equity interest in the Mega 
Group (a joint venture group) through disposal of a subsidiary, for a 
total cash consideration of HK$116,900,000.

Deposit of HK$11,690,000 in total had been paid by the purchaser 
as at 31 March 2020. The Group’s investment in the Mega Group is 
classified as a non-current asset held for sale as at 31 March 2020. 
Further details of the transaction are set out in the Company’s 
announcement dated 13 March 2020.
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32. 貿易應付款項

附註：

(a) 本集團之貿易應付款項（應付保固金除
外）為免息並通常按30天期數償還。

於報告期末，本集團之貿易應付款項（應
付保固金除外）以發票日期為基準計算
之賬齡分析列載如下：

(b) 本集團所持有應付保固金乃產生自本集
團之建築服務業務，並根據分包工程合
約所規定，於分包商完成相關建築工程
後介乎一年至三年內向分包商償付。

 截至報告期末，本集團應付保固金的到
期日分析如下：

32. TRADE PAYABLES

2020 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Trade payables other than 
 retention payables

貿易應付款項

 （應付保固金除外） (a) 1,215,459 1,240,777
Retention payables 應付保固金 (b) 594,265 599,415
     

1,809,724 1,840,192
     

Notes:

(a) The Group’s trade payables (other than retention payables) are non-interest 
bearing and are normally settled on 30-day terms.

 An ageing analysis of the Group’s trade payables (other than retention 
payables) as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is 
as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Within 1 month 一個月內 609,415 798,297
1 to 2 months 一至兩個月 191,662 111,700
2 to 3 months 兩至三個月 82,510 59,626
Over 3 months 三個月以上 331,872 271,154
    

1,215,459 1,240,777
    

(b) Retention payables held by the Group arose from the Group’s construction 
services business and are settled to subcontractors within a period ranging 
from one year to three years after the completion of the contract work by 
the subcontractors, as stipulated in the subcontracting contracts.

 The due date for settlement of the Group’s retention payables as at the end 
of the reporting period was analysed as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Due within one year 一年內 459,999 424,223
Due after one year 一年以上 134,266 175,192
    

594,265 599,415
    



31 March 2020
2020年3月31日

Asia Allied Infrastructure Holdings Limited Annual Report 2019/20 232

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

33. 其他應付款項及應計款項

附註：

(a) 遞延收入指應收兩名人士之款項，作為
本集團就補償該兩名人士涉及的本集團
若干建築工程可能產生的任何損失及負
債向其提供擔保的代價。已收款項按擔
保收益入賬並採用直線法按相關建築工
程餘下建築工程期間於損益內確認。

(b) 該款項為無抵押、免息及須按要求償還。

33. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

2020 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Accruals 應計款項 423,869 673,877
Deposits received 已收取之按金 9,631 9,670
Deposit received for sale of a non-current
 asset held for sale

就出售一項持作銷售之

 非流動資產之已收取之按金 31 11,690 –
Other liabilities 其他負債 91,473 83,523
Deferred income 遞延收入 (a) – 4,323
Consideration payable for the acquisition 
 of a subsidiary

收購一間附屬公司之

 應付代價 – 11,827
Consideration payables for the acquisition 
 of associates

收購聯營公司之

 應付代價 7,175 1,516
Client money received incidental to the 
 provision of facility management services

就提供設施管理服務收取

 之客戶款項 26,698 5,213
Due to associates 應付聯營公司之款項 (b) 16,556 12,436
Due to other partners of joint operations 應付合營業務其他夥伴之款項 (b) 74,709 49,836
Due to a fellow subsidiary of 
 another partner of a joint operation

應付一間合營業務其他夥伴

 之同系附屬公司之款項 (b) – 896
Due to non-controlling equity holders 
 of subsidiaries

應付附屬公司的非控股股權

 持有人之款項 (b) 6,446 38,482
     

668,247 891,599
     

Notes:

(a) The deferred income represented payments from two parties as 
consideration for the Group to provide them with guarantees to indemnify 
them any losses and liabilities that they may incur in connection with certain 
construction works of the Group in which the two parties have involvement. 
The payments received were accounted for as guarantee income and 
recognised in profit or loss on the straight-line basis over the respective 
remaining construction periods of the relevant construction works.

(b) The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
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34. 銀行借款

附註：

(a) 除約10,116,000港元（2019年：5,338,000
港元）之若干銀行貸款以新加坡元（「新
加坡元」）計值外，本集團之銀行借款均
以港元計值。

(b) 本集團於2020年3月31日之信託收據
貸款按浮動利率計息，年利率介乎一個
月香港銀行同業拆息（「香港銀行同業拆
息」）加1.4%至1.7%。

 本集團以港元及新加坡元計值的銀行貸
款分別按浮動利率計息，年利率介乎一
個月香港銀行同業拆息加1.25%至2.5%
（2019年：一個月香港銀行同業拆息加
1.25%至2.5%）及按固定利率計息，年
利率為2.98%（2019年：2.43%）及年利
率按浮動利率新加坡銀行同業拆息（「新
加坡銀行同業拆息」）加2%（2019年：
無）計息。

34. BANK BORROWINGS

2020 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Bank borrowings comprise: 銀行借款包括： (a), (b)
 Trust receipt loans, secured  信託收據貸款，有抵押 12,076 –
 Trust receipt loans, unsecured  信託收據貸款，無抵押 154,815 –
 Bank loans, secured  銀行貸款，有抵押 364,825 313,314
 Bank loans, unsecured  銀行貸款，無抵押 2,355,839 2,468,450
     

2,887,555 2,781,764
Less: Unamortised ancillary costs 
   incurred in connection with the 
   arrangement of bank loans

減：就銀行貸款安排產生之

   未攤銷輔助性成本
(34,350) (27,618)

     

Total bank borrowings 銀行借款總額 2,853,205 2,754,146
     

Analysed into: 分析如下：

 Repayable on demand  須按要求償還 (c) 1,623,277 526,427
 Within one year  一年內 343 532,155
 In the second to fifth years, inclusive  第二至五年（包括首尾兩年） 1,226,741 1,694,197
 Beyond five years  五年以上 2,844 1,367
     

 Total bank borrowings  銀行借款總額 2,853,205 2,754,146

 Portion classified as current liabilities  分類為流動負債之部分 (1,623,620) (1,058,582)
     

 Non-current portion  非流動部分 1,229,585 1,695,564
     

Notes:

(a) Except for certain bank loans of approximately HK$10,116,000 (2019: 
HK$5,338,000) which are denominated in Singapore dollars (“SG$”), the 
Group’s bank borrowings are denominated in HK$.

(b) The trust receipt loans of the Group as at 31 March 2020 carried interest at 
floating rates ranging from one-month Hong Kong Inter-bank Offered Rate 
(“HIBOR”) plus 1.4% to 1.7% per annum.

 The bank loans of the Group denominated in HK$ and SG$ carry interest at 
floating rates ranging from one-month HIBOR plus 1.25% to 2.5% (2019: 
one-month HIBOR plus 1.25% to 2.5%) per annum and at fixed rates of 
2.98% (2019: 2.43%) and floating rate of Singapore Interbank Offered 
Rates (“SIBOR”) plus 2% (2019: Nil) per annum, respectively.
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34. 銀行借款（續）
附註：（續）

(c) 於2020年3月31日，本集團未能遵守本
金金額為864,000,000港元之一項銀團
貸款的財務契約，故銀行借款被分類為
流動負債並於上文披露之銀行借款償還
分析中歸類為「須按要求償還」。未被遵
守之財務契約之該銀行貸款條款已於
2020年5月12日獲修訂，及據董事所盡
知，本集團自此以後一直能夠遵守本集
團銀行借款有關之所有財務承諾。

參考有期貸款協議所載還款時間表，本
集團包含須按要求償還條文之銀行借款
之預期還款日期如下：

(d) 於報告期末，已抵押以下資產，作為本
集團獲銀行融資之擔保：

於 2020年 3月 31日，本集團總額為
10,116,000港元（2019年：5,338,000港元）
之若干銀行借款由一間附屬公司之非控
股權益持有人擔保。

34. BANK BORROWINGS (continued)
Notes: (continued)

(c) At 31 March 2020, the Group did not comply with a financial covenant of a 
syndicated bank loan with a principal amount of HK$864 million and hence 
the bank borrowing was classified as a current liability and grouped into the 
“Repayable on demand” category in the bank borrowings repayment 
analysis disclosed above. The terms of the bank loan with which a financial 
covenant was not be complied has been revised on 12 May 2020 and, to 
the best knowledge of the Directors, the Group has since then been able to 
comply with all financial undertakings in connection with the Group’s bank 
borrowings.

The expected repayment dates of the Group’s bank borrowings that contain 
a repayment on demand clause, with reference to schedules of repayments 
set out in the term loan agreements, are as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Within one year 一年以內 1,604,262 523,626
In the second year 第二年 7,015 2,801
In the third to fifth years, inclusive 第三至五年（包括首尾兩年） 12,000 –
    

1,623,277 526,427
    

(d) At the end of the reporting period, the following assets were pledged to 
secure the banking facilities granted to the Group:

2020 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 15(a) 44,277 8,749
Investment properties 投資物業 16(a) – 163,074
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 17(a) 122,032 –
Bank deposits 銀行存款 29(b) 7,677 19,831
     

173,986 191,654
     

 At 31 March 2020, certain of the Group’s bank borrowings in the total 
amount of HK$10,116,000 (2019: HK$5,338,000) were guaranteed by the 
non-controlling equity holders of a subsidiary.
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35. 租購合約及融資租賃應付
款項
本集團根據租購合約或融資租賃安排購

買及租賃其建築服務業務之若干機器及

設備及汽車。該等租購合約及租賃於香港

財務報告準則第16號於2019年4月1日
生效前分類為融資租賃，餘下分期付款

期或租期介乎四個月至五年。於採納香

港財務報告準則第16號後，該等結餘
自2019年4月1日起已被重新分類為租
賃負債。

於2019年3月31日，根據租購合約及
融資租賃之日後最低租賃付款總額及其

現值如下：

35. HIRE PURCHASE CONTRACT AND FINANCE 
LEASE PAYABLES
The Group purchases and leases certain of its plant and machinery 
and motor vehicles for its construction services business under hire 
purchase or finance lease arrangements. These hire purchase 
contracts and leases were classified as finance leases prior to HKFRS 
16 becoming effective on 1 April 2019 and had remaining instalment 
periods or lease terms ranging from four months to five years. These 
balances have been reclassified as lease liabilities since 1 April 2019 
upon the adoption of HKFRS 16.

At 31 March 2019, the total future minimum lease payments under 
hire purchase contracts and finance leases and their present values 
were as follows:

2019
 

Minimum
lease 

payments

Present 
value of

minimum 
lease

payments

最低租賃付款

最低租賃

付款現值

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Amounts payable: 應付款項：

 Within one year  一年內 5,872 5,742
 In the second year  第二年 802 764
 In the third to fifth years, inclusive  第三至五年（包括首尾兩年） 723 674
    

Total minimum lease payments 最低租賃付款總額 7,397 7,180
 

Future finance charges 日後融資費用 (217)
   

Total net hire purchase contract 
 and finance lease payables

租購合約淨值及融資租賃應付

 款項總額 7,180

Portion classified as current liabilities 分類為流動負債之部分 (5,742)
   

Non-current portion 非流動部分 1,438
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36. 建築工程之撥備

當達致建築合約履約責任的不可避免成

本超過根據建築合約預期將取得的經濟

利益時，本集團確認建築工程之撥備。

撥備金額根據完成合約成本及合同索償

估算。本集團持續檢討估計基礎，並在

適當情況下作出修訂。

37. 遞延稅項
於綜合財務狀況表確認之遞延稅項資產

及負債淨額如下：

36. PROVISION FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

At beginning of year 於年初 133,128 112,627
Additional provision 額外撥備 100,913 105,663
Amounts utilised during the year 年內已動用金額 (74,703) (77,144)
Reversal of unutilised amounts 撥回未動用金額 (29,015) (8,018)
    

At end of year 於年末 130,323 133,128
    

The Group recognises provision for construction works when the 
unavoidable costs of meeting the performance obligations under the 
construction contracts exceed the economic benefits expected to be 
received. The amount of provision is estimated based on contract 
costs to completion and contract claims. The estimation basis is 
reviewed on an ongoing basis and revised where appropriate.

37. DEFERRED TAX
Net deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised in the consolidated 
statement of financial position are as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 891 897
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (3,469) (2,176)
    

(2,578) (1,279)
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37. 遞延稅項（續）
本年度內，遞延稅項資產╱（負債）之組

成部分及其變動如下：

37. DEFERRED TAX (continued)
The components of deferred tax assets/(liabilities) and their 
movements during the year are as follows:

Attributable to

應佔
 

Accelerated

tax

depreciation

Tax

losses

Other

deductible

temporary

differences

Net deferred

tax assets/

(liabilities)

加速稅項折舊 稅項虧損
其他可扣稅
暫時性差額

遞延稅項
資產╱（負債）

淨額
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 April 2018 於2018年4月1日 (23,854) 12,666 3,861 (7,327)

Deferred tax credited/(charged) to 

 profit or loss during the year

本年度內損益計入╱（扣除）

 之遞延稅項 12 3,862 7,654 (1,561) 9,955

Disposal of subsidiaries 出售附屬公司 44(a) – – (3,908) (3,908)

Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 – – 1 1
       

At 31 March 2019 and 1 April 2019 於2019年3月31日及

 2019年4月1日 (19,992) 20,320 (1,607) (1,279)

Deferred tax credited/(charged) to 

 profit or loss during the year

本年度內損益計入╱（扣除）

 之遞延稅項 12 (693) 14 (619) (1,298)

Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 43 – – (803) (803)

Deconsolidation of subsidiaries 取消附屬公司綜合入賬 44(b) – – 785 785

Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 – – 17 17
       

At 31 March 2020 於2020年3月31日 (20,685) 20,334 (2,227) (2,578)
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37. 遞延稅項（續）
附註：

(a) 於2020年3月31日，概無就未動用稅項
虧損455,920,000港元（2019年：456,442,000
港元）確認遞延稅項資產，因為其產生自
本公司、若干附屬公司及合營業務，
其已於一定時間內持續虧損，且無法
確定將產生可動用抵銷有關稅項虧損之
應課稅溢利。4,765,000港元（2019年：
3,035,000港元）之未動用稅項虧損乃產
生自中國內地並將於一至五年內屆滿。

(b) 根據中國企業所得稅法，於中國成立之
外資企業向外國投資者宣派股息須徵收
10%預扣稅。倘中國與有關外國投資者
之司法權區訂有稅務條約，則可按較低
預扣稅率徵稅。就本集團而言，適用稅
率為5%或10%。因此，本集團須就於
中國成立之該等附屬公司分派之股息繳
交預扣稅。

 於2020年3月31日，概無就本集團於中
國成立之附屬公司之未轉匯盈利（須繳
納預扣稅）之應付預扣稅確認遞延稅項
（2019年：無）。董事認為，該等附屬公
司不大可能於可見未來分派有關盈利。
於2020年3月31日，與投資於中國附屬
公司有關暫時性差額總額（並無就此確認
遞延稅項負債）為198,000港元（2019年：
50,000港元）。

(c) 本公司向股東支付股息概無所得稅影響。

37. DEFERRED TAX (continued)
Notes:

(a) At 31 March 2020, deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect 
of unused tax losses of HK$455,920,000 (2019: HK$456,442,000) as they 
have been arisen in the Company, certain subsidiaries and joint operations 
that have been loss-making for some time and it is not assured that taxable 
profits will be available against which such tax losses can be utilised. 
HK$4,765,000 (2019: HK$3,035,000) of these unused tax losses arose in 
Mainland China and will expire in one to five years.

(b) Pursuant to the PRC Corporate Income Tax Law, a 10% withholding tax is 
levied on dividends declared to foreign investors from the foreign 
investment enterprises established in the PRC. A lower withholding tax rate 
may be applied if there is a tax treaty between the PRC and the jurisdiction 
of the foreign investors. For the Group, the applicable rate is 5% or 10%. 
The Group is therefore liable for withholding taxes on dividends distributed 
by those subsidiaries established in the PRC.

 At 31 March 2020, no deferred tax has been recognised for withholding 
taxes that would be payable on the unremitted earnings that are subject to 
withholding taxes of the Group’s subsidiaries established in the PRC (2019: 
Nil). In the opinion of the Directors, it is not probable that these subsidiaries 
will distribute such earnings in the foreseeable future. The aggregate 
amount of temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries 
in the PRC for which deferred tax liabilities have not been recognised 
totalled HK$198,000 (2019: HK$50,000) as at 31 March 2020.

(c) There are no income tax consequences attaching to the payment of 
dividends by the Company to its shareholders.
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38. 股本
(a) 股份

於截至2020年及2019年3月31日
止財政年度，本公司已發行股本

及股份溢價賬之變動概要如下：

38. SHARE CAPITAL
(a) Shares

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Authorised: 法定：

 5,000,000,000 ordinary shares of 
  HK$0.1 each

 5,000,000,000股
  每股面值0.1港元之普通股 500,000 500,000

    

Issued and fully paid: 已發行及繳足：

 1,838,325,847 (2019: 1,863,391,847) 
  ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each

 1,838,325,847股
  （2019年：1,863,391,847股）
  每股面值0.1港元之普通股 183,833 186,339

    

A summary of the movements in the Company’s issued share 
capital and share premium account during the financial years 
ended 31 March 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

Number of

ordinary Share

shares Issued premium

in issue capital account Total

已發行
普通股數目 已發行股本 股份溢價賬 總額

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 April 2018 於2018年4月1日 1,875,533,847 187,553 780,529 968,082

Cancellation of 

 repurchased shares (note)

註銷已購回股份（附註）

(12,142,000) (1,214) (7,355) (8,569)
      

At 31 March 2019 and

 1 April 2019

於2019年3月31日及

 2019年4月1日 1,863,391,847 186,339 773,174 959,513

Cancellation of 

 repurchased shares (note)

註銷已購回股份（附註）

(25,066,000) (2,506) (13,103) (15,609)
      

At 31 March 2020 於2020年3月31日 1,838,325,847 183,833 760,071 943,904
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38. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)
(a) Shares (continued)

Note: During the year, the Company repurchased 25,066,000 (2019: 
12,142,000) ordinary shares in total on the Stock Exchange at an 
aggregate consideration of approximately HK$15,609,000 (2019: 
HK$8,569,000) and all these shares were subsequently cancelled on 
or before the year end date. The premium of approximately 
HK$13,103,000 (2019: HK$7,355,000) paid over the nominal value 
on the repurchases of these shares was debited to the share 
premium account. The repurchases were effected by the Directors 
with a view to benefiting the shareholders as a whole by enhancing 
the Company’s net asset value and earnings per share. Details of the 
repurchases are summarised as follows:

Year ended 31 March 2020

Month of repurchases

Number of
ordinary

shares
repurchased

Purchase price
paid per share Aggregate

consideration
paid

每股已付購買價 
Highest Lowest

購回月份
已購回

普通股數目 最高 最低
已付

總代價
HK$ HK$ HK$’000
港元 港元 千港元

June 2019 2019年6月 392,000 0.60 0.59 232
July 2019 2019年7月 2,112,000 0.60 0.57 1,241
August 2019 2019年8月 10,626,000 0.62 0.56 6,292
September 2019 2019年9月 2,616,000 0.68 0.59 1,663
October 2019 2019年10月 962,000 0.84 0.69 737
December 2019 2019年12月 280,000 0.70 0.69 194
January 2020 2020年1月 1,236,000 0.70 0.68 856
February 2020 2020年2月 1,314,000 0.65 0.63 843
March 2020 2020年3月 5,528,000 0.67 0.62 3,551  

25,066,000 15,609
  

Year ended 31 March 2019

Month of repurchases  

Number of 
ordinary

shares
repurchased

Purchase price
paid per share Aggregate

consideration 
paid

每股已付購買價
 

Highest Lowest

購回月份

已購回

普通股數目 最高 最低

已付

總代價
HK$ HK$ HK$’000
港元 港元 千港元

July 2018 2018年7月 1,672,000 0.77 0.71 1,226
September 2018 2018年9月 774,000 0.78 0.74 583
October 2018 2018年10月 9,696,000 0.73 0.65 6,760  

12,142,000 8,569
  

(b) Shares held under a share award scheme
Details of the Company’s restricted share award scheme and 
the shares held under the scheme are included in note 39 to 
the financial statements.

38. 股本（續）
(a) 股份（續）

附註： 本年度內，本公司以總代價約
15,609,000港元（2019年：8,569,000
港元）於聯交所購回合共25,066,000
股（2019年：12,142,000股）普通
股，且所有該等股份其後已於
年結日或之前註銷。購回該等
股份時支付之超過賬面值的溢
價 約13,103,000港 元（2019年：
7,355,000港元）已於股份溢價賬
中扣除。有關購回由董事進行，
旨在透過提高本公司資產淨值及
每股盈利致令股東整體受惠。購
回詳情概述如下：

截至2020年3月31日止年度

截至2019年3月31日止年度

(b) 根據股份獎勵計劃持有的股份
本公司受限制股份獎勵計劃及根

據該計劃持有之股份之詳情載於

財務報表附註39。
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38. 股本（續）
(c) 購股權

本公司購股權計劃及根據計劃發

行之購股權之詳情載於財務報表

附註40。

39. 股份獎勵計劃
董事局已批准採納受限制股份獎勵計劃

（「股份獎勵計劃」），自2017年8月1日
（「採納日期」）起生效。該股份獎勵計劃

的宗旨是鼓勵及挽留選定參與者（「選定

參與者」）（包括本公司董事）任職於本公

司，並向彼等提供達到表現目標的激

勵，以實現增加本公司價值及令選定參

與者利益透過擁有本公司股份直接與本

公司股東利益一致的目標。除非董事局

決議案提前終止，否則股份獎勵計劃自

採納日期起計10年期間有效及生效。

股份獎勵計劃透過一名獨立於本集團的

受託人營運。根據股份獎勵計劃授出的

股份將由受託人於收到本公司通知及指

示後自公開市場上購入。受託人所持股

份應不超過持有本公司已發行股份總數

之10%。

本公司根據於截至2020年及2019年3
月31日止財政年度內之股份獎勵計劃
授出的股份獎勵之變動如下：

38. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)
(c) Share options

Details of the Company’s share option scheme and the share 
options issued under the scheme are included in note 40 to the 
financial statements.

39. SHARE AWARD SCHEME
The Board approved the adoption of a restricted share award scheme 
(the “Share Award Scheme”) with effect from 1 August 2017 (the 
“Adoption Date”). The purposes of the Share Award Scheme are to 
encourage and retain the selected participants (the “Selected 
Participant(s)”), including directors of the Company, to work with the 
Company and to provide incentives for them to achieve performance 
goals with a view to achieving the objectives of increasing the value 
of the Company and aligning the interests of the Selected Participants 
directly to the shareholders of the Company through ownership of 
shares of the Company. Unless otherwise early terminated by the 
resolution of the Board, the Share Award Scheme is valid and 
effective for a period of 10 years from the Adoption Date.

The Share Award Scheme is operated through a trustee which is 
independent of the Group. The shares to be awarded under the 
Share Award Scheme will be acquired by the trustee from the open 
market after the notification and instruction by the Company. The 
trustee shall not hold more than 10% of the total number of issued 
shares of the Company.

The movements of the Company’s share awards granted under the 
Share Award Scheme during the financial years ended 31 March 
2020 and 2019 are as follows:

Number of share awards
股份獎勵數目 

Date of grant Vesting date

Average
fair value
per share 

Exercise 
price

Outstanding
as at

1 April
2018

Exercised
during

the year

Lapsed
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 March 2019,
1 April 2019 and

31 March 2020

授出日期 歸屬日期
每股平均
公平值 行使價

於2018年
4月1日
尚未行使

本年度內
行使

本年度內
失效

於2019年3月31日、
2019年4月1日及
2020年3月31日

尚未行使
(note (a)) HK$ HK$ (note (b))
（附註 (a)） 港元 港元 （附註 (b)）

2/8/2017 2/8/2018 0.83 0.57 21,532,000 (9,378,000) (12,154,000) –
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39. SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)
The movements of the Company’s shares held under the Share 
Award Scheme account during the financial years ended 31 March 
2020 and 2019 are as follows:

Number of 
ordinary shares 

held under 
share award 

scheme account Amount

根據股份獎勵計劃
賬目下持有之
普通股數目 金額

HK$’000

千港元

At 1 April 2018 於2018年4 月1日 21,830,000 18,197
Exercise of share awards (note (b)) 行使股份獎勵（附註 (b)） (9,378,000) (7,554)
    

At 31 March 2019, 1 April 2019 and 於2019年3月31日、2019年
 31 March 2020  4月1日及2020年3月31日 12,452,000 10,643 
    

Notes:

(a) During the financial year ended 31 March 2018, an aggregate of 
30,896,000 share awards were granted to the Selected Participants, who 
were employees of the Group, pursuant to the grant on 2 August 2017 
under the Share Award Scheme. None of the grantees was a director, chief 
executive or substantial shareholder of the Company, or an associate (as 
defined under the Listing Rules) of any of them. An aggregate of 
22,590,000 share awards granted were accepted by the grantees.

Subject to the acceptance of the grantees and that the grantee remain as 
eligible person on the vesting date of the Share Award Scheme, the share 
awards shall vest in them on 2 August 2018, at which time the awarded 
shares will be transferred to the grantees at a consideration of HK$0.57 per 
awards share.

During the year ended 31 March 2019, the Group amortised the difference 
between the fair value of the share awards and the consideration that 
employees have to pay to the Company over the vesting period and 
recognised a share award expense of HK$1,381,000 in profit or loss.

(b) During the year ended 31 March 2019, 9,378,000 share awards were 
exercised by the Selected Participants at a total consideration of 
HK$5,346,000 during the year ended 31 March 2019.

39. 股份獎勵計劃（續）
截至2020年及2019年3月31日止財政
年度，本公司根據股份獎勵計劃賬目下

持有之股份之變動如下：

 
 

附註：

(a) 截至2018年3月31日止財政年度，合共
30,896,000股股份獎勵根據該股份獎勵
計劃下於2017年8月2日之授出已授予
為本集團僱員之選定參與者。概無承授
人身為本公司的董事、最高行政人員或
主要股東或任何彼等之聯繫人（定義見
上市規則）。授出之合共22,590,000股
股份獎勵已獲承授人接納。

 待承授人接納及承授人於股份獎勵計劃
歸屬日期仍為合資格人士，則股份獎勵
將於2018年8月2日歸屬彼等，屆時，獎勵
股份將按代價每股獎勵股份0.57港元
轉讓予承授人。

 截至2019年3月31日止年度，本集團將
股份獎勵公平值與僱員須向本公司支付
的代價之間的差額於歸屬期間攤銷，並
於損益內確認1,381,000港元為股份獎
勵開支。

(b) 截至2019年3月31日止年度，9,378,000
股股份獎勵於截至2019年3月31日年
度內被選定參與者行使，總代價為
5,346,000港元。
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40. SHARE OPTION SCHEME
Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed on 3 September 2012, the 
Company has adopted a share option scheme (the “Share Option 
Scheme”) for the primary purpose of providing eligible personnel 
with the opportunity to acquire proprietary interests in the Company, 
which will encourage the grantees of such options to work towards 
enhancing the value of the Company and its shares for the benefit of 
the Company and its shareholders as a whole. The Board will set out 
in the offer the terms on which the option is to be granted. Such 
terms may include (i) minimum performance targets that must be 
reached before the option can be exercised in whole or in part; and/
or (ii) such other terms (including the vesting period) as may be 
imposed at the discretion of the Board either on a case-by-case basis 
or generally.

The overall limit on the number of shares which may be issued upon 
exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised 
under the Share Option Scheme and other share option schemes of 
the Company (if any) must not exceed 30% of the ordinary shares in 
issue from time to time (the “Share Option Scheme Limit”). No 
options will be granted under the Share Option Scheme at any time 
if such grant will result in the Share Option Scheme Limit being 
exceeded.

The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all 
options to be granted under the Share Option Scheme and all other 
share option schemes of the Company (if any) shall not exceed 10% 
of the ordinary shares in issue as at the date of approval of the Share 
Option Scheme (the “Share Option Scheme Mandate Limit”), subject 
to the refreshment of the Share Option Scheme Mandate Limit. 
Options which have lapsed in accordance with the terms of the Share 
Option Scheme or any other share option schemes of the Company 
shall not be counted for the purpose of calculating the Share Option 
Scheme Mandate Limit.

The total number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of 
the options granted to any eligible personnel (including both 
exercised and outstanding options) in any 12-month period must not 
exceed 1% of the shares in issue without prior approval from the 
shareholders. An offer of the options shall be deemed to have been 
accepted by way of consideration of HK$1 payable by the eligible 
personnel within 30 days from the date of offer.

40. 購股權計劃
根據於2012年9月3日通過之普通決議
案，本公司已採納一項購股權計劃（「購

股權計劃」）。主要目的是為合資格參與

人士提供購入本公司擁有權之機會，並

鼓勵購股權之承授人努力工作以提升本

公司及其股份之價值，從而令本公司及

其股東整體得益。董事局將於提出要約

時列出授予購股權之條款。該等條款可

包括 (i)於購股權可全部或局部行使前最
低限度須達致之表現目標；及╱或 (ii)
董事局按個別情況或一般情況酌情施加

之其他條款（包括歸屬期）。

按購股權計劃及本公司之其他購股權計

劃（如有）已授出而尚未行使之購股權

獲全數行使時所發行之股份總數，以不

超過不時發行普通股之30%（「購股權
計劃上限」）為限。在任何時候，倘若授

出購股權會導致超逾購股權計劃上限，

則不得根據購股權計劃授出任何購股權。

按購股權計劃及本公司之所有其他購股

權計劃（如有）將授出之全數購股權獲

行使時所發行之股份總數，以不超過於

批准購股權計劃當日已發行普通股之

10%（「購股權計劃授權上限」）為限，
惟購股權計劃授權上限可作出更新。凡

按照購股權計劃或本公司之任何其他購

股權計劃條款已告期滿失效之購股權均

不計算入購股權計劃授權上限之內。

於任何12個月期間內，按授予任何一
位合資格參與人士之購股權（包括已行

使及尚未行使之購股權）獲行使而已發

行及將發行之股份總數，倘未獲得股東

事先批准，不得超過已發行股份之1%。
如該合資格參與人士於提出要約日期起

計30日內繳付1港元之代價，即被視作
接納有關購股權。
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40. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)
Where any grant of options to a substantial shareholder or an 
independent non-executive director, or any of their respective 
associates, would result in the shares issued and to be issued upon 
exercise of all options already granted and to be granted (including 
options exercised, cancelled and outstanding) to such person in the 
12-month period up to and including the date of grant (i) 
representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the shares in issue; and (ii) 
having an aggregate value, based on the closing price of the shares 
as stated in the daily quotations sheets issued by the Stock Exchange 
on the relevant date of grant, in excess of HK$5 million, such further 
grant of options must be approved by the shareholders.

The subscription price shall be such price determined by the Board in 
its absolute discretion and will be notified to the eligible personnel in 
the offer and shall be no less than the highest of:

(i) the closing price of a share as stated in the daily quotations 
sheets issued by the Stock Exchange on the date of grant;

(ii) the average of the closing prices of a share as stated in the 
daily quotations sheets issued by the Stock Exchange for the 5 
business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and

(iii) the nominal value of a share on the date of grant.

The Share Option Scheme is valid and effective for a period of 10 
years commencing on the adoption date of 3 September 2012.

40. 購股權計劃（續）
倘若向某位主要股東或獨立非執行董事

或彼等各自之任何聯繫人士授出購股

權，而將會導致於授出日期之前12個
月期間（包括該日在內）按已授予及將

授予該人士之全數購股權（包括已行

使、已註銷及尚未行使之購股權）獲行

使而已發行及將發行之股份：(i)總數佔
已發行股份之0.1%以上；及 (ii)按於相
關授出日期聯交所發佈之每日報價表上

註明之股份收市價計算之總值超過

5,000,000港元，則上述進一步授出購
股權事宜須獲股東批准後，方可進行。

認購價應由董事局全權酌情決定並將在

要約內通知合資格參與人士，而且不得

低於下列之最高者：

(i) 於授出日期聯交所發佈之每日報

價表上註明之股份收市價；

(ii) 於緊接授出日期之前5個營業日
內聯交所發佈之每日報價表上註

明之股份收市價之平均數；及

(iii) 於授出日期股份之面值。

購股權計劃於採納日期（即2012年9月
3日）起計10年內生效及有效。
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40. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)
Details of the movements in share options granted under the Share 
Option Scheme are as follows:

Year ended 31 March 2020

Number of share options

購股權數目 

Category of eligible participants Date of grant Exercisable period

Exercise
price per

option

Outstanding
as at

1 April 2019

Lapsed
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 March 2020

合資格參與者之類別 授出日期 行使期
每份購股權

行使價

於2019年
4月1日
尚未行使

本年度
已失效

於2020年
3月31日
尚未行使

HK$
港元

Executive directors
執行董事

5/12/2017 5/12/2018–4/12/2021 1.02 3,060,000 – 3,060,000
5/12/2019–4/12/2021 1.02 3,060,000 – 3,060,000
5/12/2020–4/12/2021 1.02 4,080,000 – 4,080,000

Independent non-executive directors
獨立非執行董事

5/12/2017 5/12/2018–4/12/2021 1.02 540,000 – 540,000
5/12/2019–4/12/2021 1.02 540,000 – 540,000
5/12/2020–4/12/2021 1.02 720,000 – 720,000

Employees
僱員

5/12/2017 5/12/2018–4/12/2021 1.02 5,610,000 (468,000) 5,142,000
5/12/2019–4/12/2021 1.02 5,610,000 (468,000) 5,142,000
5/12/2020–4/12/2021 1.02 7,480,000 (624,000) 6,856,000   

30,700,000 (1,560,000) 29,140,000
   

Number of options exercisable at 
 the end of the reporting period

於報告期末可行使之購股權數目

17,484,000
 

Weighted average exercise 
 price (HK$ per share)

加權平均行使價

 （港元（每股）） 1.02 1.02 1.02
   

40. 購股權計劃（續）
根據購股權計劃授出的購股權變動詳情

如下：

截至2020年3月31日止年度
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40. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)
Year ended 31 March 2019

Number of share options
購股權數目 

Category of eligible participants Date of grant Exercisable period

Exercise
price per

option

Outstanding
as at

1 April 2018

Lapsed
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 March 2019

合資格參與者之類別 授出日期 行使期

每份購股權

行使價

於2018年
4月1日
尚未行使

本年度

已失效

於2019年
3月31日
尚未行使

HK$
港元

Executive directors 5/12/2017 5/12/2018–4/12/2021 1.02 3,060,000 – 3,060,000
執行董事 5/12/2019–4/12/2021 1.02 3,060,000 – 3,060,000

5/12/2020–4/12/2021 1.02 4,080,000 – 4,080,000

Independent non-executive directors
獨立非執行董事

5/12/2017 5/12/2018–4/12/2021 1.02 540,000 – 540,000
5/12/2019–4/12/2021 1.02 540,000 – 540,000
5/12/2020–4/12/2021 1.02 720,000 – 720,000

Employees 5/12/2017 5/12/2018–4/12/2021 1.02 6,942,000 (1,332,000) 5,610,000
僱員 5/12/2019–4/12/2021 1.02 6,942,000 (1,332,000) 5,610,000

5/12/2020–4/12/2021 1.02 9,256,000 (1,776,000) 7,480,000   

35,140,000 (4,440,000) 30,700,000
   

Number of options exercisable at
 the end of the reporting period

於報告期末可行使之購股權數目

9,210,000
 

Weighted average exercise price 
 (HK$ per share)

加權平均行使價

 （港元（每股）） 1.02 1.02 1.02
   

Notes:

(a) The vesting period, which is the period from the date of grant to the first 
exercisable date, of the share options granted is determined by directors of 
the Company at each time when the options are granted. Holders of share 
options granted under the Share Option Scheme may only exercise their 
options during the exercisable periods as follows:

Exercisable period Maximum percentage of 佔可行使購股權
行使期 share options exercisable 之最高百分比

5/12/2018–4/12/2019 up to 30% 不超過30%
5/12/2019–4/12/2020 up to 60% 不超過60%
5/12/2020–4/12/2021 up to 100% 不超過100%

(b) During the year, the Group recognised a share option expense of 
HK$2,922,000 (2019: HK$7,004,000) in relation to the share options 
granted by the Company under the Share Option Scheme in prior financial 
years.

40. 購股權計劃（續）
截至2019年3月31日止年度

附註：

(a) 已授購股權之歸屬期（授出日期至首個
可行使日期期間）乃由本公司董事於授
出各購股權時釐定。根據購股權計劃授
出之購股權之持有人僅可於以下行使期
內行使其購股權：

(b) 於本年度，本集團已就過往財政年度
本公司根據購股權計劃授出之購股權
確認購股權開支2,922,000港元（2019
年：7,004,000港元）。
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41. RESERVES
(a) The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements 

therein for the current and prior financial years are presented in 
the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

(b) The capital reserve mainly includes:

(i) a debit balance of HK$7,340,000 recognised in prior 
years, which represented the aggregate amount of the 
non-vot ing deferred share capita l  of  Chun Wo 
Construction and Engineering Company Limited, a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, and the difference 
between the nominal amount of the share capital issued 
by the Company and the aggregate nominal amount of 
the share capital of the subsidiaries acquired pursuant to 
a group reorganisation undertaken in 1993;

(ii) a deemed contribution of HK$10,240,000 recognised 
upon the acquisition of the remaining 62% interest in 
Mandarin Group Limited from a then director and a then 
controlling shareholder of the Company during the 
financial year ended 31 March 2010;

(iii) the amount of profit capitalisation upon allotment of 
share capital of Chun Wo Foundations Limited (a wholly- 
owned subsidiary) during the year ended 31 March 1997; 

(iv) share of differences between the principal amounts and 
fair values of the loans at inception of interest-free loans 
provided to a subsidiary and an associate by a non- 
controlling equity holder of a subsidiary and the Group, 
respectively; and

(v) a deemed contribution of HK$6,961,000 recognised 
upon the acquisition of 40% interest in CPL from a 
controlling shareholder of the Company during the 
financial year ended 31 March 2020, which represented 
the difference between the consideration paid and the 
acquisition-date fair value of the net assets of CPL 
attributable to the Group.

41. 儲備
(a) 本集團於本年度及過往財政年度

之儲備金額及其變動於綜合股東

權益變動表呈列。

(b) 資本儲備主要包括：

(i) 於過往年度確認之借項結餘

7,340,000港元，即俊和建築
工程有限公司（本集團全資

擁有附屬公司）之無投票權

遞延股本，以及本公司發行

之股本面值與依據1993年集
團重組而購入之附屬公司股

本總面值兩者差額之總額；

(ii) 因於截至2010年3月31日
止財政年度向本公司一名當

時董事兼當時控股股東收購

Mandarin Group Limited餘
下62%權益而確認之被視
作注資10,240,000港元；

(iii) 於截至1997年3月31日止
年度配發俊和地基工程有限

公司（一間全資擁有附屬公

司）之股本時資本化之溢利；

(iv) 應佔由附屬公司非控股股權
持有人及本集團分別提供予

一間附屬公司及一間聯營公

司之免息貸款本金金額與貸

款發放時之公平值之差額；及

(v) 因於截至2020年3月31日
止財政年度向本公司一名控

股股東收購CPL之40%權益
而 確 認 之 被 視 作 注 資

6,961,000港元，相當於已
付代價與收購日期本集團應

佔CPL資產淨值之公平值之
差額。
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42. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS
(a) Major non-cash transactions

(i) During the financial year ended 31 March 2020, the 
Group had non-cash additions to right-of-use assets and 
lease liabilities of HK$37,275,000 and HK$57,303,000, 
respectively, in respect of lease arrangements for various 
assets (2019: Nil). 

(ii) During the financial year ended 31 March 2019, 
HK$36,158,000 sales deposits received held in an escrow 
account was applied for payments of construction costs 
and professional fees in connection with the residential 
development project (the ”T PLUS Project”) located at 
No. 2 Tsing Min Path, Tuen Mun, Hong Kong.

Save as disclosed above, the Group did not have other major 
non-cash transactions of investing and financing activities 
during the financial years ended 31 March 2020 and 2019.

42. 綜合現金流量表之附註

(a) 重大非現金交易
(i) 於截至2020年3月31日止財

政年度內，本集團有關各項資

產租賃安排之使用權資產及租

賃負債之非現金添置分別為

37,275,000港元及57,303,000
港元（2019年：無）。

(ii) 於截至2019年3月31日止財
政年度內，存放於託管賬戶

之已收銷售按金36,158,000
港元已用作支付位於香港屯

門青棉徑2號的住宅發展項
目（「菁雋項目」）相關之建設

開支及專業費用。

除上文所披露者外，於截至2020
年及2019年3月31日止財政年度
內，本集團並未有其他重大投資

及融資活動之非現金交易。
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42. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS (continued)
(b) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities:

Amounts
due to

non-controlling
equity holders
 of subsidiaries

Bank
borrowings

Lease
liabilities

Hire
purchase
contract

and finance
lease payables

應付附屬公司
非控股股權

持有人之款項 銀行借款 租賃負債

租購合約及
融資租賃
應付款項

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Year ended 31 March 2020 截至2020年3月31日止年度
At 31 March 2019 於2019年3月31日 38,482 2,754,146 – 7,180
Effect of adoption of HKFRS 16 採納香港財務報告準則

 第16號之影響 3.1(a) – – 38,431 (7,180)
       

At 1 April 2019 (restated) 於2019年4月1日（經重列） 38,482 2,754,146 38,431 –
Changes from operating cash flows 經營現金流量之變動 1,342 – – –
Changes from financing cash flows 融資現金流量之變動 19,765 143,554 (32,471) –
New leases 新租賃 – – 57,303 –
Interest expense 利息開支 8 – 107,544 1,901 –
Amortisation of ancillary costs 
 incurred in connection with the 
 arrangement of bank loans

有關銀行貸款安排產生之

 輔助性成本之攤銷
8 – 18,123 – –

Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 43 – 89,458 3,787 –
Further acquisition of joint operation 進一步收購合營業務 – 14,651 – –
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries 取消附屬公司綜合入賬 44(b) (53,143) (268,766) (3,467) –
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 – (5,505) (220) –
       

At 31 March 2020 於2020年3月31日 6,446 2,853,205 65,264 –
       

42. 綜合現金流量表之附註（續）

(b) 融資活動所產生之負債變動：
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42. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS (continued)
(b) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities: 

(continued)

Amounts
due to

non-controlling
equity holders of

subsidiaries
Bank

borrowings
Guaranteed

bonds

Hire 
purchase
contract

and finance
lease payables

應付附屬公司

非控股股權

持有人之款項 銀行借款 擔保債券

租購合約及

融資租賃

應付款項

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Year ended 31 March 2019 截至2019年3月31日止年度
At 1 April 2018 於2018年4月1日 7,239 2,710,969 39,000 16,807
Changes from operating cash flows 經營現金流量之變動 (2,135) – – –
Changes from financing cash flows 融資現金流量之變動 33,378 267,540 (41,263) (11,389)
Purchase of items of property, 
 plant and equipment under 
 hire purchase contracts

根據租購合約購買物業、

 機器及設備項目
– – – 1,322

Interest expense 利息開支 8 – 83,584 2,263 442
Amortisation of ancillary costs 
 incurred in connection with 
 the arrangement of bank loans

有關銀行貸款安排產生之

 輔助性成本之攤銷
8 – 15,327 – –

Disposal of a subsidiary 出售一間附屬公司 44(a) – (323,065) – –
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 – (209) – (2)
       

At 31 March 2019 於2019年3月31日 38,482 2,754,146 – 7,180
       

42. 綜合現金流量表之附註（續）

(b) 融資活動所產生之負債變動：
 （續）



31 March 2020
2020年3月31日

亞洲聯合基建控股有限公司 2019/20年報 251

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

42. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS (continued)
(c) Total cash outflow for leases (applicable from 

1 April 2019)
The total cash outflow for leases included in the consolidated 
statement of cash flows is as follows:

2020
HK$’000

千港元

Within operating activities 呈列於經營活動中 1,566
Within financing activities 呈列於融資活動中 32,471
   

34,037
   

43. BUSINESS COMBINATION
In January 2020, the Group acquired 51% equity interest in ECO 
Group Holdings Sdn. Bhd. (“ECO”) from an independent third party 
at a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) 19,890,000 
(equivalent to HK$37,725,000). ECO and its subsidiaries (the “ECO 
Group”) is principally engaged in the provision of construction and 
other professional services in Malaysia, including interior design and 
fitting-out.

In accordance with the share sale and purchase agreement, 
RM2,983,000 (equivalent to HK$5,659,000) out of the total cash 
consideration shall be paid upon fulfillment of the profit guarantee 
provided by the seller from 2021 to 2023. The contingent 
consideration is an embedded derivative instrument which is 
measured at fair value through profit or loss. In the opinion of the 
Directors, the fair value of this embedded derivative is not significant 
as at the date of completion of the acquisition and 31 March 2020.

42. 綜合現金流量表之附註（續）

(c) 租賃現金流出總額（自2019
年4月1日起適用）
計入綜合現金流量表之租賃現金

流出總額如下：

43. 業務合併
於2020年1月，本集團自一名獨立
第三方收購億高集團控股有限公司

（「億高」）51%之股權，總現金代價為
19,890,000馬來西亞令吉「令吉」（相當
於37,725,000港元）。億高及其附屬公
司（「億高集團」）主要於馬來西亞從事

提供建築及其他專業服務，包括室內設

計及裝修。

根據股份買賣協議，總現金代價中

2,983,000令吉（相當於5,659,000港元）
將於達致賣方提供之2021年至2023年
溢利擔保後支付。相關或然代價為嵌入

式衍生工具並按公平值計入損益計量。

董事認為相關嵌入式衍生工具於收購事

項完成日期及2020年3月31日之公平
值並不重大。
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43. 業務合併（續）
億高集團可識別資產及負債於收購日期

之公平值如下：

 

於批准此等財務報表之日期，本集團並

未完成所收購之附屬公司之可識別資產

淨值公平值計量，且收購事項之首次會

計處理並未完成。本集團確認之收購時

之商譽指董事所估計之暫定金額。

43. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)
The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the ECO 
Group as at the date of acquisition were as follows:

2020
Notes HK$’000

附註 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 15 48,497
Investment properties 投資物業 16 12,936
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 17(a) 10,005
Intangible assets 無形資產 19 5,445
Contract assets 合約資產 56,537
Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 28,726
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 預付款項、按金及其他應收款項 11,063
Income tax recoverable 可退回所得稅 899
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及與現金等值項目 39,993
Trade payables 貿易應付款項 (21,534)
Contract liabilities 合約負債 (1,285)
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計款項 (40,192)
Bank and other borrowings 銀行及其他借款 (89,458)
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 17(b) (3,787)
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 37 (803)
    

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 按公平值計量之可識別資產淨值總額 57,042
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (27,951)
    

29,091
Goodwill on acquisition 收購時之商譽 18 8,634
    

37,725
    

Satisfied by cash 達成方式為現金支付 37,725
    

At the date of approval of these financial statements, the Group had 
not completed the fair value measurement of the identifiable net 
assets of the subsidiary acquired and the initial accounting for 
acquisition was incomplete. The goodwill on acquisition recognised 
by the Group represented the provisional amount estimated by the 
Directors.
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43. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)
An analysis of the cash flows in respect of the acquisition of the ECO 
Group is as follows:

2020
HK$’000

千港元

Cash consideration 現金代價 (37,725)
Cash and cash equivalents acquired 已收購之現金及與現金等值項目 39,993
Add: Outstanding cash consideration as at
   the end of the year

加：於年末尚未償還之現金代價

5,659
   

Net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of 
 the acquisition of subsidiaries

收購附屬公司之現金及與現金

 等值項目流入淨額 7,927
   

Since the acquisition, the ECO Group contributed HK$32,557,000 to 
the Group’s revenue and incurred a loss of HK$4,552,000 for the 
year ended 31 March 2020.

Had the above business combination taken place at the beginning of 
the year, the Group’s profit for the year would have been 
HK$93,857,000 and the Group’s revenue would have been 
HK$8,087,413,000.

43. 業務合併（續）
收購億高集團之現金流量分析如下：

自收購事項以來，億高集團為本集團之

營業額貢獻了32,557,000港元，並於
截至2020年3月31日止年度產生虧損
4,552,000港元。

倘上述業務合併於年初進行，本集團之

本年度溢利應為93,857,000港元，而本
集團之營業額應為8,087,413,000港元。



31 March 2020
2020年3月31日

Asia Allied Infrastructure Holdings Limited Annual Report 2019/20 254

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

44. DISPOSAL AND DECONSOLIDATION OF 
SUBSIDIARIES
(a) Sale of property interests

The Group completed the sale of the following property 
development and investment projects through disposal of 
subsidiaries during the years ended 31 March 2020 and 2019:

(i) On 5 March 2020, the Group entered into a share 
purchase agreement with an independent third party for 
the disposal of the Group’s entire equity interest in CPIL 
together with a shareholder’s loan of HK$314 million 
owed by Dingway to the Group for a total consideration 
of US$44,018,000 (equivalent to HK$341.1 million). CPIL 
held 45% equity interest in Dingway. The major assets of 
the Dingway Group are parcels of land located in Miami, 
the USA, which are held for property development.

The disposal transaction was completed on the same 
date and, as a result of the transaction, a loss on sale of 
property interests through disposal of a subsidiary of 
HK$1,078,000 was recognised in profit or loss during the 
year. Further details of the disposal transaction are set 
out in the Company’s announcement dated 5 March 
2020 and the Company’s circular dated 24 June 2020.

(ii) On 19 June 2017 and 21 September 2018, the Group 
entered into a provisional agreement for sale and 
purchase and a supplemental agreement with, amongst 
others, an independent third party, pursuant to which 
the Group disposed of 60% interest in a property 
development project, namely the T PLUS Project, together 
with an outstanding shareholder’s loan owed to the 
Group, at a net cash consideration attributable to the 
Group of HK$500,060,000. The transfer of the 
ownership interest in the T PLUS Project was completed 
on 26 September 2018.

44. 出售及取消附屬公司綜合
入賬
(a) 出售物業權益

本集團於截至2020年及2019年3
月31日止年度內主要透過出售附
屬公司完成出售下述持有的物業

發展及投資項目：

(i) 於2020年3月5日，本集團
就出售本集團於冠譽國際

所有股權連同鼎匯欠付本集

團之股東貸款314,000,000
港元與一名獨立第三方

訂立購買協議，總代價

為44,018,000美元（相當於
341,100,000港元）。冠譽國
際持有鼎匯45%之股權。
鼎匯集團之主要資產為位於

美國邁阿密之持作物業發展

之土地。

出售交易於同日完成，且此

交易帶來之透過出售一間附

屬公司出售物業權益之虧損

為1,078,000港元，已於本年
度之損益中確認。有關出售

交易之進一步詳情載於本公

司日期為2020年3月5日之
公告及本公司日期為2020年
6月24日之通函。

(ii) 於2017年6月19日及2018年
9月21日，本集團與（其中
包括）一名獨立第三方訂立

一份臨時買賣協議及一份補

充協議，據此，本集團出售

一項物業發展項目即菁雋項

目之60%權益，連同欠付
本集團之未償還股東貸款，

本集團應佔淨現金代價為

500,060,000港元。轉讓菁
雋項目之擁有權之權益已於

2018年9月26日完成。
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44. DISPOSAL AND DECONSOLIDATION OF 
SUBSIDIARIES (continued)
(a) Sale of property interests (continued)

An analysis of the assets and liabilities derecognised as a result 
of the above disposals is as follows:

2020 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

Net assets disposed of: 出售資產之淨值：
 Loan to a joint venture  向一間合營公司貸款 313,993 –
 Deferred tax assets  遞延稅項資產 37 – 3,908
 Properties under development  發展中物業 – 741,301
 Prepayments, deposits and other 
  receivables

 預付款項、按金及其他
  應收款項 28,224 6

 Cash and bank balances  現金及銀行結餘 – 52
 Other payables and accruals  其他應付款項及應計款項 – (169,348)
 Bank borrowings  銀行借款 – (323,065)
 Non-controlling interest  非控股權益 – (17,848)
     

342,217 235,006
Expenses incurred for the disposal 出售所產生之開支 – 7,380
(Loss)/gain on sale of property interests 
 through disposal of subsidiaries

透過出售附屬公司出售物業
 權益之（虧損）╱收益 9 (1,078) 257,674

     

341,139 500,060
     

Satisfied by cash 達成方式為現金支付 341,139 500,060
     

An analysis of the net inflow of cash and cash equivalents as a 
result of the above disposals is as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Cash consideration 現金代價 341,139 500,060
Outstanding cash consideration 
 in respect of the disposal

出售之尚未償還之現金代價
– (103,092)

Outstanding cash consideration in 
 relation to prior year disposal 
 received during the year

於本年度已收有關上一年度
 出售事項尚未償還之現金代價

95,629 –
Less: Sales deposits received for sale 
   of a property interest, net of 
   utilisation for payments of 
   construction costs and 
   professional fees

減：出售一項物業權益之
   已收銷售按金，扣除
   已動用於支付建設
   開支及專業費用

– (189,425)
Cash and bank balances disposed of 已出售之現金及銀行結餘 – (52)
Expenses incurred for the disposal 出售所產生之開支 – (7,380)
    

Net inflow of cash and cash 
 equivalents in respect of sale of 
 property interests through disposal 
 of subsidiaries

透過出售附屬公司出售
 物業權益之現金及
 與現金等值項目流入淨額

436,768 200,111
    

44. 出售及取消附屬公司綜合
入賬（續）
(a) 出售物業權益（續）

由於上述出售事項而取消確認之
資產與負債分析如下：

由於上述出售事項而產生之現金
及與現金等值項目之流入淨額分
析如下：
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44. 出售及取消附屬公司綜合
入賬（續）
(b) 取消附屬公司綜合入賬

於截至2020年3月31日止財政年
度，香港社會運動及╱或COVID-19
疫情爆發對本集團於香港之非專

營巴士服務營運及於馬來西亞之

建築及其他專業服務營運造成負

面影響。為向該等業務之相關營

運實體（即Chun Wo Bus Services 
(BVI) Limited（「俊和巴士服務」）及
億高）提供靈活性以決定及引進改

善其營運表現及效率之措施，本

集團於2020年第一季度與俊和巴
士服務及億高之少數股東訂立補

充協議，而該等股東具備於當地

市場營運該等業務之專業知識及

經驗，因此該等實體之控制權已

自補充協議之相應日期起分別暫

時轉移予俊和巴士服務及億高之

少數股東，分別為期6個月及4.5
個月。董事認為，在香港社會運

動及COVID-19爆發期間，該等安
排符合本公司股東之整體利益。

由於上述於本財政年度之下半年

之安排，本集團失去俊和巴士服

務及億高之控制權，故其自此入

賬列作本集團之聯營公司。因

此，自2020年第一季度起，俊和
巴士集團及億高集團被取消綜合

入賬。

44. DISPOSAL AND DECONSOLIDATION OF 
SUBSIDIARIES (continued)
(b) Deconsolidation of subsidiaries

During the financial year ended 31 March 2020, the Group’s 
non-franchised bus services operation in Hong Kong and the 
construction and other professional services operation in 
Malaysia have been negatively impacted by the social 
movements in Hong Kong and/or the outbreak of COVID-19 
pandemic. In order to provide the relevant operating entities of 
these operations with flexibility, namely Chun Wo Bus Services 
(BVI) Limited (“CWBS”) and ECO, to make decisions and 
introduce measures to improving their operating performance 
and efficiency, the Group entered into supplementary 
agreements in first quarter of 2020 with the minority 
shareholders of CWBS and ECO who have expertise and 
experience in these operations in the local markets such that 
the control of these entities are temporarily passed to the 
minority shareholders of CWBS and ECO for a period of 6 
months and 4.5 months, respectively, from the respective dates 
of the supplementary agreements. In the opinion of the 
Directors, these arrangements are in the interests of the 
shareholders of the Company as a whole amid the social 
movements in Hong Kong and COVID-19 outbreak.

As a result of the aforesaid arrangements during the second 
half of the financial year, the Group lost control over CWBS 
and ECO and hence they have been accounted for as associates 
of the Group since then. Accordingly, the Chun Wo Bus Group 
and the ECO Group were deconsolidated from first quarter of 
2020.
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44. 出售及取消附屬公司綜合
入賬（續）
(b) 取消附屬公司綜合入賬（續）

因取消俊和巴士集團及億高集團

綜合入賬而取消確認之資產及負

債分析如下：

44. DISPOSAL AND DECONSOLIDATION OF 
SUBSIDIARIES (continued)
(b) Deconsolidation of subsidiaries (continued)

An analysis of the assets and liabilities derecognised as a result 
of the deconsolidation of the Chun Wo Bus Group and the 
ECO Group is as follows:

2020
 

ECO
Group

Chun Wo
Bus Group Total

億高集團
俊和

巴士集團 總額
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元 千港元

Net assets deconsolidated: 取消綜合入賬資產之淨值：
 Property, plant and equipment  物業、機器及設備 15 45,803 51,290 97,093
 Investment properties  投資物業 16 12,109 – 12,109
 Right-of-use assets  使用權資產 17(a) 8,899 303 9,202
 Goodwill  商譽 18 6,857 – 6,857
 Intangible assets  無形資產 19 5,291 267,110 272,401
 Contract assets  合約資產 65,681 – 65,681
 Trade receivables  貿易應收款項 28,364 6,969 35,333
 Prepayments, deposits and 
  other receivables

 預付款項、按金及其他
  應收款項 9,266 711 9,977

 Income tax recoverable  可退回所得稅 993 – 993
 Cash and bank balances  現金及銀行結餘 13,844 4,348 18,192
 Trade payables  貿易應付款項 (21,028) (2,258) (23,286)
 Contract liabilities  合約負債 (1,613) – (1,613)
 Other payables and accruals  其他應付款項及應計款項 (36,329) (2,975) (39,304)
 Due to a non-controlling equity holder  應付一名非控股股權

  持有人之款項 – (53,143) (53,143)
 Bank borrowings  銀行借款 (77,901) (190,865) (268,766)
 Lease liabilities  租賃負債 17(b) (3,159) (308) (3,467)
 Income tax payables  應繳所得稅 – (248) (248)
 Deferred tax liabilities  遞延稅項負債 37 (785) – (785)
 Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 (25,736) (490) (26,226)
      

30,556 80,444 111,000
Gain on deconsolidation of subsidiaries 取消附屬公司綜合入賬之

 收益 7 – 9,270 9,270
Exchange fluctuation reserve realised 已變現之外匯波動儲備 4,784 – 4,784
      

35,340 89,714 125,054
      

Satisfied by: 達成方式為：
 Reclassification of investments in
  subsidiaries to investments in associates

 重新分類於附屬公司之
  投資為於聯營公司之
  投資 35,340 10,000 45,340

 Reclassification of amount due from a
  subsidiary to amount due from
  an associate

 重新分類應收一間附屬
  公司之款項為應收一間
  聯營公司之款項 – 79,714 79,714

      

35,340 89,714 125,054
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44. 出售及取消附屬公司綜合
入賬（續）
(b) 取消附屬公司綜合入賬（續）

於批准此等財務報表之日期，本

集團並未完成億高集團於取消綜

合入賬日期之可識別資產淨值公

平值計量，且本集團於億高集團

之投資成本之首次會計處理並未

完成。本集團確認之於該聯營公

司之投資（因失去於億高之控制

權）之公平值指董事所估計之暫定

金額。

因取消俊和巴士集團及億高集團

綜合入賬而產生之現金及與現金

等值項目之流出淨額分析如下：

(c) 其他出售
除上文附註 (a)及 (b)所載之出售事
項及取消附屬公司綜合入賬外，

本集團亦於截至2020年3月31日
止財政年度完成無代價出售兩間

非重大附屬公司。

由於出售兩間附屬公司而取消確

認之資產分析如下：

44. DISPOSAL AND DECONSOLIDATION OF 
SUBSIDIARIES (continued)
(b) Deconsolidation of subsidiaries (continued)

At the date of approval of these financial statements, the 
Group had not completed the fair value measurement of the 
identifiable net assets of the ECO Group as at the date of 
deconsolidation and the initial accounting for the Group’s 
investment cost in the ECO Group was incomplete. The fair 
value of the investment in the associate as a result of loss of 
control over ECO recognised by the Group represented the 
provisional amount estimated by the Directors.

An analysis of the net outflow of cash and cash equivalents as 
a result of the deconsolidation of the Chun Wo Bus Group and 
the ECO Group is as follows:

2020
HK$’000

千港元

Cash and bank balance deconsolidated and 
 net outflow of cash and cash equivalents 
 in respect of deconsolidation of subsidiaries

取消現金及銀行結餘綜合入賬以及

 取消附屬公司綜合入賬之現金及
 與現金等值項目流出淨額 (18,192)

   

(c) Other disposal
In addition to the above disposal and deconsolidation of 
subsidiaries as set out in notes (a) and (b) above, the Group 
also completed the disposal of two immaterial subsidiaries 
during the financial year ended 31 March 2020 without a 
consideration.

As analysis of the assets derecognised as a result of the  
disposal of the two subsidiaries is as follows:

2020
Notes HK$’000
附註 千港元

Net assets disposed of: 出售資產之淨值：

 Property, plant and equipment  物業、機器及設備 15 158
 Prepayments, deposits and other receivables  預付款項、按金及其他應收款項 274
    

432
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 出售附屬公司之虧損 9 (402)
Exchange fluctuation reserve realised 已變現之外匯波動儲備 (30)
    

–
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45. 或然負債
於報告期末，本集團有以下尚未於財務

報表計提撥備之或然負債：

(a) 已作出之公司擔保及履約
保證

45. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
At the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following 
contingent liabilities, which have not been provided for in the 
financial statements:

(a) Corporate guarantees and performance bonds 
given

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Indemnities issued to financial institutions 
 for performance bonds in respect of 
 construction and professional services 
 contracts undertaken by:

就承擔建築工程及專業服務合約

 之履約保證而向金融機構作出
 之擔保：

 — subsidiaries  — 附屬公司 1,028,495 1,038,576
 — joint operations  — 合營業務 118,611 113,255
 — a joint venture  — 一間合營公司 40,445 40,445
    

1,187,551 1,192,276
    

Guarantees issued to financial institutions 
 to secure credit facilities granted to a 
 joint venture and associates (note (ii))

就一間合營公司及聯營公司獲得

 信貸融資而向金融機構作出之
 擔保（附註 (ii)） 1,515,530 1,210,530

Guarantees for property development 
 projects given to banks which granted 
 facilities to purchasers of the Group’s 
 properties held for sale (note (iii))

就物業發展項目向購買本集團

 持作銷售物業之人士提供融資
 之銀行提供之擔保（附註 (iii)）

18,216 65,660
    

2,721,297 2,468,466
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45. 或然負債（續）
(a) 已作出之公司擔保及履約

保證（續）
除上文所述者外，於財務報表附

註33(a)所披露本集團向兩名人士
提供公司擔保，以補償本集團若

干建築工程（該等兩名人士均參與

其中）可能對彼等帶來任何虧損及

負債，然而，董事認為，由於未

能切實估量該等安排可能產生的

或然負債的財務影響，因此並無

作出披露。

附註：

(i) 董事認為，本集團財務擔保合約
於首次確認時之公平值不屬重
大，且有關各方違約之可能性甚
低。因此，並無就該等財務擔保
合約於綜合財務狀況表內確認價
值。

(ii) 於2020年3月31日，由本集團擔
保而向一間合營公司及聯營公司
授 出 之 銀 行 融 資 已 被 動 用
7 6 2 , 4 7 3 , 0 0 0港元（2 0 1 9年：
460,670,000港元）。一間聯營公
司的其他股東就超出基於本集團
持有該聯營公司的股權所計算本
集團應佔份額之銀行融資金額向
本集團提供一項反擔保。

(iii) 於2020年及2019年3月31日，
本集團就若干銀行就本集團若干
物業買家的按揭貸款安排而授出
的按揭貸款提供擔保。

根據擔保條款，如該等買家於擔
保到期前拖欠按揭付款，本集團
須負責償還買家拖欠銀行的未償
付按揭本金連同累計利息以及罰
款。而本集團有權透過採取法律
行動以接收相關物業的管業權。
本集團的擔保期自授予相關按揭
貸款日期起至 (i)向買家發出房地
產所有權證；及 (ii)買家全數償還
相關按揭貸款之較早時間解除。

該等擔保的公平值並非重大，且
董事認為在發生拖欠付款的情況
下，相關物業的可變現淨值足以
償付所結欠按揭本金連同累計利
息以及罰款，因此，並無於財務
報表內就該等擔保作出撥備。

45. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)
(a) Corporate guarantees and performance bonds 

given (continued)
In addition to the above, corporate guarantees were provided 
by the Group to two parties as disclosed in note 33(a) to the 
financial statements to indemnify them any losses and liabilities 
that they may incur in connection with certain construction 
work of the Group in which the two parties have involvement, 
however, the financial impact of the contingent liabilities that 
may arise from these arrangements is not disclosed as, in the 
opinion of the Directors, the estimate of which is not 
practicable to do so.

Notes:

(i) In the opinion of the Directors, the fair values of the financial 
guarantee contracts of the Group are insignificant at initial 
recognition and the possibility of the default of the parties involved is 
remote. Accordingly, no value has been recognised in the 
consolidated statement of financial position in respect of these 
financial guarantee contracts.

(ii) At 31 March 2020, the banking facilities granted to a joint venture 
and associates and guaranteed by the Group were utilised to the 
extent of HK$762,473,000 (2019: HK$460,670,000). The other 
shareholder of an associate provides to the Group a counter- 
guarantee in respect of the amount of banking facilities in excess of 
the Group’s pro rata share based on the Group’s equity interest in 
the associate.

(iii) At 31 March 2020 and 2019, the Group provided guarantees in 
respect of mortgage facilities granted by certain banks relating to the 
mortgage loans arranged for certain purchasers of the Group’s 
properties.

Pursuant to the terms of the guarantees, in the event of default on 
mortgage payments by these purchasers before the expiry of the 
guarantees, the Group is responsible for repaying the outstanding 
mortgage principals together with the accrued interest and penalties 
owed by the defaulted purchasers to the banks, and the Group is 
entitled to take over the legal title and possession of the related 
properties through taking legal actions. The Group’s guarantee 
period starts from the dates of grant of the relevant mortgage loans 
and discharges upon the earlier of (i) the issuance of real estate 
ownership certificates to the purchasers; and (ii) the fully repayment 
of the relevant mortgage loans by the purchasers.

The fair value of the guarantees is not significant and the Directors 
consider that in the event of default on payments, the net realisable 
value of the related properties can cover the repayment of the 
outstanding mortgage principals together with the accrued interest 
and penalties and therefore no provision has been made in the 
financial statements for the guarantees.
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45. 或然負債（續）
(b) 訴訟

(i) 於2013年12月或前後及於
2014年3月或前後，一名原
告人分別向本公司之一間附

屬公司（「該附屬公司」）及本

公司展開兩宗法律訴訟，聲

稱該附屬公司之終止有關銷

售清水灣道8號之商業發展
（「商業發展」）及清水灣道8
號之停車場發展之49%權
益（統稱「該等物業」）之建

議交易屬不合法，並且違反

原告人與該附屬公司於

2013年9月訂立之備忘錄。
原告人就該等物業資本升值

而引起之損失向該附屬公司

及本公司提出索償。

上述兩宗案件已於2019年
1月15日至2019年1月31日、
2019年8月19日至2019年8
月22日以及2019年10月16
日及2019年10月17日於香
港原訟法庭由法官一同進行

聆訊。香港原訟法庭已於

2019年8月22日完成對事實
憑證及專家評估證據的聆

訊。法院已於2019年10月
17日聆訊各方的結案陳詞而
判決有待頒佈。

誠如該附屬公司之法律顧問

及本公司之法律顧問所分別

告知，經考慮有關該兩宗案

件之事實及所作之陳詞後，

該附屬公司及本公司各自可

合理期望抗辯成功，因此，

預期不會對本集團造成重大

不利之財務影響。

45. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)
(b) Litigations

(i) In or about December 2013 and March 2014, a plaintiff 
commenced two separate legal proceedings against a 
subsidiary of the Company (the “Subsidiary”) and the 
Company, respectively, alleging that the Subsidiary’s 
termination of a proposed transaction in relation to the 
sale of a commercial development of No. 8 Clear Water 
Bay Road (the “Commercial Development”) and 49% 
interest in the car park development at No. 8 Clear Water 
Bay Road (collectively, the “Properties”) was wrongful 
and in breach of a memorandum entered into between 
the plaintiff and the Subsidiary in September 2013. The 
plaintiff claimed against the Subsidiary and the Company 
for the loss of capital appreciation of the Properties.

The above two cases were heard together before a judge 
at the Court of First Instance in Hong Kong between 
15 January 2019 and 31 January 2019, between
19 August 2019 and 22 August 2019 and on 16 October 
2019 and 17 October 2019. The Court of First Instance in 
Hong Kong has completed hearing of factual evidence 
and expert valuation evidence on 22 August 2019. The 
Court has heard the parties’ closing submission on 
17 October 2019 and judgement has been reserved.

As advised by the legal advisers to the Subsidiary and the 
Company, respectively, having considered the facts and 
submissions made in relation to the two cases, the 
Subsidiary and the Company each has a reasonable 
prospect in successfully defending the claim and, 
therefore, no material adverse financial impact on the 
Group is expected.
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45. 或然負債（續）
(b) 訴訟（續）

(ii) 此外，於2014年4月或前
後，另一名原告人向該附屬

公司展開法律訴訟，聲稱該

附屬公司終止有關銷售商業

發展之建議交易屬不合法，

並向該附屬公司提出索賠。

原告人及被告人均完成披

露、準備證人陳述書各階

段。審前覆核已於2019年9月
3日進行。於2019年11月底
或前後，原告人與該附屬公

司已達成和解，而上述案件

亦已因此中止。

46. 承擔
於報告期末，本集團有以下承擔：

(a) 資本承擔

45. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)
(b) Litigations (continued)

(ii) Besides, in or about April 2014, another plaintiff 
commenced legal proceedings against the Subsidiary 
alleging that the Subsidiary’s termination of a proposed 
transaction in relation to the sale of the Commercial 
Development was wrongful and sought damages from 
the Subsidiary. Both the plaintiff and the defendant have 
completed the stages of disclosure, preparation of 
witness statements. There was a pre-trial review on 
3 September 2019. In or about late November 2019, the 
plaintiff and the Subsidiary reached an amicable 
settlement and the above case has been discontinued 
accordingly.

46. COMMITMENTS
The Group had the following commitments at the end of the 
reporting period:

(a) Capital commitments

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Contracted, but not provided for: 已訂約但未撥備：

 Acquisition of items of property, 
  plant and equipment

 購置物業、機器及設備項目
86,789 238,902

 Acquisition of an associate  收購一間聯營公司 – 11,538
    

Total capital commitments 資本承擔總額 86,789 250,440
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46. COMMITMENTS (continued)
(b) Property development commitments

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Contracted, but not provided for: 已訂約但未撥備：

 Residential developments  住宅發展 680,279 2,121
    

(c) Commitment for sale of a property interest
On 13 March 2020, the Group entered into a sales and 
purchase agreement with an independent third party for the 
disposal of the Group’s entire 50% equity interest in the Mega 
Group through disposal of a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company, for a total consideration of HK$116,900,000. 
Deposit of HK$11,690,000 in total had been paid by the 
purchaser as at 31 March 2020.

At 31 March 2020, the disposal transaction has not yet been 
completed and hence, the Group’s investment in the Mega 
Group is classified as a non-current asset held for sale as at 31 
March 2020. Further details of the transaction are set out in 
the Company’s announcement dated 13 March 2020 and note 
31 to the financial statements. 

46. 承擔（續）
(b) 物業發展承擔

(c) 出售一項物業權益之承擔
於2020年3月13日，本集團與一
名獨立第三方訂立一份買賣協

議，透過出售本公司一間全資附

屬公司出售本集團於Mega集團
所 有50%之 股 權， 總 代 價 為
116,900,000港 元。 買 方 已 於
2020年3月31日支付按金合共
11,690,000港元。

於2020年3月31日，出售交易尚
未完成，因此於2020年3月31
日，本集團於Mega集團之投資
分類為持作銷售之非流動資產。

有關交易之進一步詳情載於本公

司日期為2020年3月13日之公告
及財務報表附註31。
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47. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
(a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in these 

financial statements, the Group entered into the following 
material transactions with related parties during the year:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Joint venture: 合營公司：

 Management fee income (note)  管理費收入（附註） 1,458 –

Associate: 聯營公司：

 Management fee income (note)  管理費收入（附註） – 1,605
    

Note: The transaction prices were determined by reference to the then 
prevailing market rates.

(b) Outstanding balances and other transactions with related 
parties:

(i) Details of the balances with joint ventures and associates 
at the end of the reporting period are disclosed in
notes 20(b), 20(c), 21(b) to the financial statements, 
respectively.

(ii) Details of the trade receivable balances with other 
partners of joint operations at the end of the reporting 
period are disclosed in note 25(b) to the financial 
statements.

(iii) Details of the guarantees provided by non-controlling 
equity holders of a subsidiary in respect of certain bank 
loans of the Group are set out in note 34(d) to the 
financial statements.

(iv) Details of the corporate guarantees and performance 
bonds given by the Group in connection with the 
operations of joint operations, a joint venture and 
associates of the Group are disclosed in note 45(a)(i) and 
(ii) to the financial statements.

(v) Details of the acquisition of an associate from a 
connected person of the Company are disclosed in note 
21(c) to the financial statements.

47. 關連方披露
(a) 除該等財務報表其他部分詳述之

交易外，本集團於本年度內與關

連方訂立以下重大交易：

附註： 交易價格乃參考當時適用之市場
價格釐定。

(b) 與關連方之未付餘額及其他交易：

(i) 於報告期末，與合營公司及

聯營公司之餘額詳情分別於

財務報表附註20(b)、20(c)
及21(b)披露。

(ii) 於報告期末，與合營業務其

他夥伴之貿易應收款項結餘

詳情於財務報表附註25(b)
披露。

(iii) 一間附屬公司非控股股權持
有人就本集團若干銀行貸款

提供擔保之詳情載於財務報

表附註34(d)。

(iv) 本集團就本集團合營業務、
一間合營公司及聯營公司之

經營已作出之公司擔保及履

約保證之詳情於財務報表附

註45(a)(i)及 (ii)披露。

(v) 向本公司關連人士收購一間

聯營公司之詳情於財務報表

附註21(c)披露。
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47. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (continued)
(c) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Short term employee benefits 短期僱員福利 37,455 31,019
Equity-settled share option expense 以股本結算之購股權開支 1,816 3,994
Other equity-settled share-based 
 payment expense

其他以股本結算之以股份

 為基礎付款之開支 – 2,300
Retirement benefit scheme contributions 退休福利計劃供款 587 479
    

Total compensation paid to 
 key management personnel

向主要管理人員支付的薪酬總額

39,858 37,792
    

Further details of directors’ emoluments are included in note 
10 to the financial statements.

48. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY
Except for equity investments (2019: a loan to a joint venture and 
equity investments) being classified as financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss, as disclosed in notes 20(c) and 28 to the 
financial statements, all other financial assets and liabilities of the 
Group as at 31 March 2020 and 2019 are classified as financial assets 
and liabilities at amortised cost, respectively.

49. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY 
OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are 
determined as follows:

• the fair values of financial assets with standard terms and 
conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined 
with reference to quoted market bid prices; and

• the fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities 
included in the Level 2 and Level 3 categories have been 
determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing 
models based on a discounted cash flow analysis, with the 
most significant inputs being the discount rate that reflects the 
credit risk of counterparties.

47. 關連方披露（續）
(c) 本集團主要管理人員之薪酬

董事薪酬的進一步詳情載於財務

報表附註10。

48. 按類別劃分之金融工具
除分類為按公平值計入損益之金融資產

之股本投資（2019年：向一間合營公司
貸款及股本投資）（於財務報表附註20(c)
及28披露）外，於2020年及2019年3
月31日，本集團所有其他金融資產及
負債乃分別分類為按攤銷成本計量之金

融資產及負債。

49. 金融工具之公平值及公平值
層級
金融資產及金融負債之公平值乃按下列

方式釐定：

• 受標準條款及條件規管並於活躍流

通市場中買賣之金融資產之公平值

乃參考市場所報買入價釐定；及

• 其他金融資產及金融負債（計入第

二級及第三級類別）之公平值乃按

折算現金流量分析為基準之公認

定價模式釐定，其中最重要的輸

入數據為反映交易對手信貸風險

的貼現率。
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49. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY 
OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
The Directors consider that the fair values of financial assets and 
financial liabilities which are due to be received or settled within one 
year approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short 
term maturities of these instruments.

Fair value measurements recognised in the 
consolidated statement of financial position
The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that 
are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped 
into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is 
observable.

• Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted 
prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or 
liabilities.

• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs 
other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 
observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) 
or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).

• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from 
valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability 
that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 
inputs).

2020 2019
Level 1 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 3 Total

第一級 第三級 總額 第一級 第三級 總額

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Equity investments at fair 
 value through profit or loss

按公平值計入損益之

 股本投資 59 – 59 65 – 65
Debt instrument at fair value 
 through profit or loss

按公平值計入損益之

 債務工具 – – – – 313,993 313,993
        

59 – 59 65 313,993 314,058
        

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfer 
into or out of Level 3 in the current and prior financial years.

49. 金融工具之公平值及公平值
層級（續）
董事認為，於一年內到期收取或結算之

金融資產及負債之公平值與各自之賬面

值相若，主要由於此等工具之期限均為

短期。

於綜合財務狀況表確認之公平值
計量
下表提供首次確認後以公平值計量之金

融工具分析，其按可觀察公平值程度分

為一至三級。

• 第一級公平值計量乃按相同資產

或負債於活躍市場中所報價格（未

經調整）。

• 第二級公平值計量乃除第一級計

入之報價外，來自資產或負債可

直接（即價格）或間接（即自價格

衍生）觀察輸入數據得出。

• 第三級公平值計量乃計入並非根據

可觀察市場數據（非可觀察輸入數

據）之資產或負債之估值方法得出。

於本財政年度及過往財政年度，第一級

與第二級之間並無任何轉換及並無由第

三級轉入或出。
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49. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY 
OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
Fair value measurements recognised in the 
consolidated statement of financial position 
(continued)
Below is a summary of the valuation technique used and the key 
input to the valuation of the Group’s debt instrument at fair value 
through profit or loss in respect of the prior financial year:

Significant Sensitivity of fair
Valuation technique unobservable input Discount rate value to the input

估值技術 重大不可觀察輸入數據 貼現率 公平值對輸入數據之敏感度

Discounted cash flow method
折算現金流量法

Credit spread
信貸息差

3.62% 1% increase (decrease)
 in discount rate would result in 
 decrease (increase) in fair value 
 by approximately HK$3,140,000 
貼現率增加（減少）1%將導致
 公平值減少（增加）大約
 3,140,000港元

For non-current financial assets and liabilities, in the opinion of the 
Directors, since their carrying amounts are not significantly different 
from their respective fair values, no disclosure of the fair values of 
these financial instruments is made.

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES
The Group’s financial instruments include trade and other receivables, 
equity investments at fair value through profit or loss, balances with 
joint ventures, associates, other partners of joint operations and non-
controlling equity holders of subsidiaries, cash and bank balances, 
trade and other payables, accruals and bank borrowings. Details of 
the financial instruments are disclosed in the respective notes to the 
financial statements. The risks associated with these financial 
instruments include market risk (currency risk and interest rate risk), 
credit risk and liquidity risk. Management manages and monitors 
these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented in 
a timely and effective manner. The policies on how to mitigate these 
risks are set out below:

49. 金融工具之公平值及公平值
層級（續）
於綜合財務狀況表確認之公平值
計量（續）

以下為就上一財政年度本集團按公平值

計入損益的債務工具估值所用估值技術

及主要輸入數據之概要：

就非流動金融資產及負債而言，董事認

為，由於其賬面值與其各自之公平值並

無重大出入，故並無披露此等金融工具

之公平值。

50. 財務風險管理目標及政策

本集團之金融工具包括貿易及其他應收

款項、按公平值計入損益之股本投資、

於合營公司、聯營公司、合營業務其他

夥伴及附屬公司非控股股權持有人之結

餘、現金及銀行結餘、貿易及其他應付

款項、應計款項及銀行借款。該等金融

工具之詳情於財務報表有關附註披露。

該等金融工具之相關風險包括市場風險

（貨幣風險及利率風險）、信貸風險及流

動資金風險。管理層管理及監控有關風

險，以確保能適時及有效地採取適當措

施。有關減低該等風險之政策載於下文：
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50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (continued)
Market risk
(i) Currency risk

Most of the Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in 
HK$ or RMB, which are the same as the functional currencies 
of the relevant group entities. The Group undertakes certain 
transactions denominated in foreign currencies, and hence 
exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. The Group does 
not expect any significant exposure to foreign exchange 
fluctuations and shall use derivative contracts to hedge against 
its exposure to currency risk only when it is required. The 
Group manages its foreign currency risk by closely monitoring 
the movement of the foreign currency rate.

(ii) Fair value and cash flow interest rate risks
The Group has significant bank borrowings and bank deposits 
with floating interest rates which are exposed to cash flow 
interest rate risk. During the year, the Group has not hedged its 
cash flow and fair value interest rate risks. The Directors 
consider the Group’s exposure to cash flow interest rate risk on 
the bank deposits is insignificant as most deposits bear variable 
interest rates which have not significantly fluctuated in recent 
years.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on 
the exposure to interest rates for variable-rate bank borrowings 
at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is prepared 
assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the 
reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 100 
(2019: 100) basis point increase or decrease is used when 
reporting interest rate risk internally to key management 
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the 
reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 100 (2019: 100) basis points higher/
lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s 
post-tax profit for the financial year ended 31 March 2020 
would  have  decreased/ inc reased by  approx imate ly 
HK$23,317,000 (2019: HK$20,447,000).

Sensitivity analysis on bank deposits is not presented as the 
Directors consider that the Group’s exposure to interest rate 
fluctuations on bank deposits is insignificant.

50. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

市場風險
(i) 貨幣風險

本集團大部分資產及負債均以港

元或人民幣計值，與相關集團實

體之功能貨幣一致。本集團進行

若干以外幣計值之交易，因此面

臨匯率波動風險。本集團預期毋

須承擔任何重大外匯波動風險，

並僅會於有需要時使用衍生合約

對沖其外幣風險。本集團透過密

切監察外幣匯率變動，管理其外

幣風險。

(ii) 公平值及現金流量利率風險
本集團以浮動利率計息的重大銀

行借款及銀行存款面臨現金流利

率風險。本年度內本集團並無就

其現金流量及公平值利率風險進

行任何對沖。由於大部分存款以

浮息利率計息，而近年息率之波

動並不重大，故董事認為本集團

銀行存款之現金流量利率風險並

不重大。

敏感度分析

下列敏感度分析根據於報告期末

浮息銀行借款之利率風險釐定。

編製有關分析時，乃假設於報告

期末未償還之負債金額於全年一

直並未償還。100基點（2019年：
100基點）增減乃代表管理層對利
率之合理可能變動所作評估，亦

是內部對主要管理人員匯報利率

風險時所用基準。

假設利率上升╱下跌100基點（2019
年：100基點），而所有其他變數均
維持不變，本集團截至2020年3月
31日止財政年度之除稅後溢利將
會減少╱增加約23,317,000港元
（2019年：20,447,000港元）。

由於董事認為本集團銀行存款之

利率波動風險並不重大，因此並

無呈列銀行存款之敏感度分析。
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50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (continued)
Credit risk
The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its debtors and 
amounts due from other partners of joint operations. The Group is 
exposed to concentration of credit risk as a substantial portion of its 
trade debtors are generated from a limited number of customers.

At the end of the reporting period, two (2019: two) customers of the 
Group accounted for approximately 50% (2019: 53%) of the 
Group’s trade receivables. In order to minimise the credit risk, the 
management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for 
determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring 
procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover 
overdue debts. To mitigate credit risk arising from guarantees 
provided to banks in respect of credit facilities utilised by a joint 
venture and associates, the Group has delegated a team responsible 
for assessing credit standing and limits to the guarantees to be made. 
In addition, management considers the credit risk exposure to 
financial guarantees provided to property purchasers is limited 
because the facilities are secured by the properties. In this regard, the 
Directors consider that the Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.

Except for the above, the Group does not have any significant 
concentration of credit risk, with exposure spreading over a number 
of counterparties and customers.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties 
are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit- 
rating agencies.

With respect to credit risk arising from amounts due from joint 
ventures, associates and other partners of joint operations, the 
Group’s exposure to credit risk arising from default of the 
counterparty is limited as the counterparty has sufficient net assets to 
repay its debts and/or a good history of repayment.

The tables below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure 
to credit risk based on the Group’s credit policy, which is mainly 
based on past due information unless other information is available 
without undue cost or effort, and year-end staging classification as at 
31 March 2020 and 2019. The amounts presented are gross carrying 
amounts for financial assets.

50. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

信貸風險
本集團之信貸風險主要來自其應收賬項

以及合營業務其他夥伴所欠款項。本集

團面對信貸集中風險，因為其大部分貿

易應收賬項源自少量的客戶。

於報告期末，本集團兩名（2019年：兩
名）客戶佔本集團之貿易應收賬款約

50%（2019年：53%）。為減低信貸風
險，本集團之管理層已授權一個小組，

負責釐定信貸額、批授信貸及執行其他

監控程序，以確保採取跟進行動收回逾

期債務。為減輕就動用一間合營公司及

聯營公司信貸融資提供財務擔保而引起

的信貸風險，本集團已委派一組人員負

責評估信貸狀況及所作擔保之限制。此

外，管理層認為，由於融資以物業作為

抵押，因此提供予物業買方的財務擔保

信貸風險有限。就此而言，董事認為，

本集團之信貸風險已大幅減少。

除上文所述者外，本集團並無任何重大

集中之信貸風險，該等風險乃分散至多

名交易對手及客戶。

由於交易對手為獲國際信貸評級機構評

級為高信貸評級之銀行，故流動資金之

信貸風險有限。

就合營公司、聯營公司及合營業務其他

夥伴所之應收款項產生之信貸風險而言，

本集團來自交易對手方違約的信貸風險

有限，因為交易對手有足夠的淨資產償

還其債務及╱或具備良好之還款記錄。

下表列示基於本集團信貸政策的信貸質

量及最大信貸風險敞口，該信貸政策主

要基於過往的有效資料（除非其他資料

無需付出不必要的成本或努力即可獲得）

以及截至2020年及2019年3月31日的
年終按階段分類。所呈列金額為金融資

產之賬面總值。
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50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (continued)
Credit risk (continued)
At 31 March 2020

12-month 
ECLs Lifetime ECLs

12個月內
的預期

信貸虧損 全期的預期信貸虧損
 

    

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
Simplified 
approach Total

第一階段 第二階段 第三階段 簡單法 總計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Contract assets* 合約資產* – – – 3,333,744 3,333,744
Trade receivables* 貿易應收款項* – – – 951,828 951,828
Financial assets included in 
 prepayments, deposits 
 and other receivables

計入預付款項、

 按金及其他
 應收款項的
 金融資產

 — Normal**  — 正常** 844,247 – – – 844,247
 — Doubtful**  — 可疑** – 74,000 – – 74,000
Promissory notes 承兌票據 180,000 – – – 180,000
Restricted cash and 
 pledged deposits

受限制現金及

 已抵押存款
 — Not yet past due  — 尚未逾期 10,314 – – – 10,314
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及與現金

 等值項目
 — Not yet past due  — 尚未逾期 1,134,824 – – – 1,134,824
       

2,169,385 74,000 – 4,285,572 6,528,957
       

50. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

信貸風險（續）
於2020年3月31日



31 March 2020
2020年3月31日

亞洲聯合基建控股有限公司 2019/20年報 271

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (continued)
Credit risk (continued)
At 31 March 2019

12-month 
ECLs Lifetime ECLs

12個月內
的預期

信貸虧損 全期的預期信貸虧損
 

    

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
Simplified 
approach Total

第一階段 第二階段 第三階段 簡單法 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Contract assets* 合約資產* – – – 2,757,909 2,757,909
Trade receivables* 貿易應收款項* – – – 983,990 983,990
Financial assets included in 
 prepayments, deposits 
 and other receivables

計入預付款項、

 按金及其他
 應收款項的
 金融資產

 — Normal**  — 正常** 566,193 – – – 566,193
 — Doubtful**  — 可疑** – 74,000 – – 74,000
Restricted cash and 
 pledged deposits

受限制現金及

 已抵押存款
 — Not yet past due  — 尚未逾期 26,149 – – – 26,149
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及與現金

 等值項目
 — Not yet past due  — 尚未逾期 1,829,856 – – – 1,829,856
       

2,422,198 74,000 – 3,741,899 6,238,097
       

* For contract assets and trade receivables to which the Group applies the 
simplified approach for impairment, information based on historical 
observed default rates over the expected life of debtors and adjusted for 
forward-looking information as disclosed in notes 24(a) and 25 to the 
financial statements, respectively.

** The credit quality of the financial assets included in prepayments, deposits 
and other receivables is considered to be “normal” when they are not past 
due and there is no information indicating that the financial assets had a 
significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. Otherwise, the 
credit quality of the financial assets is considered to be “doubtful”.

50. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

信貸風險（續）
於2019年3月31日

* 就本集團採用簡單法進行減值的合約資
產及貿易應收款項而言，基於債務人估
計年期內的過往觀察所得的違約率估
算，並就前瞻性資料進行調整的資料分
別於財務報表附註24(a)及25披露。

** 包含於預付款項、按金及其他應收款項
的金融資產的信貸質量於未逾期，並且
無任何跡象表明該金融資產自首次確認
以來其信貸風險已顯著增加時被視為「正
常」。否則，該金融資產的信貸質量被視
為「可疑」。
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50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (continued)
Liquidity risk
In the management of liquidity risk, the Group monitors and 
maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by 
management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the 
effects of fluctuations in cash flows. Management monitors the 
utilisation of bank borrowings and ensures compliance with loan 
covenants.

The Group relies on bank borrowings and equity financing as 
significant sources of liquidity. Details of which are set out in notes 
34 and 38 to the financial statements.

The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual 
maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities based on the agreed 
repayment terms. The tables have been drawn up based on the 
undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest 
date on which the Group can be required to pay. The tables include 
both interest and principal cash flows. To the extent that cash flows 
are at floating rate, the undiscounted amount is derived from the 
interest rate at the end of the reporting period.

Liquidity and interest risk tables

At 31 March 2020

Weighted Repayable
average on demand Total

effective or within 1 to 5 More than undiscounted Carrying
interest rate 1 year years 5 years cash flows amount
加權平均
實際利率

須按要求或
一年內償還 一年至五年 超過五年

未貼現現金
流量總額 賬面值

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Trade payables 貿易應付款項 1,675,458 134,266 – 1,809,724 1,809,724
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計款項 549,216 – – 549,216 549,216
Due to other partners of joint 
 operations — interest-free

應付合營業務其他

 夥伴之款項 — 免息 74,709 – – 74,709 74,709
Due to associates 應付聯營公司之款項 16,556 – – 16,556 16,556
Due to non-controlling equity 
 holders of subsidiaries

應付附屬公司的非控股股權

 持有人之款項 6,446 – – 6,446 6,446
Bank borrowings — variable rates 銀行借款 — 浮息 3.77 1,697,734 1,309,148 3,159 3,010,041 2,853,205
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 3.88 29,805 38,834 – 68,639 65,264
Financial guarantee contracts 財務擔保合約 762,473 – – 762,473 –        

4,812,397 1,482,248 3,159 6,297,804 5,375,120
        

50. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

流動資金風險
在管理流動資金風險方面，本集團監控

及維持一定水平之現金及與現金等值項

目，而管理層認為其足以為本集團營運

提供資金及緩和現金流量波動之影響。

管理層監控銀行借款之使用情況並確保

遵守貸款契約。

本集團依靠銀行借款及股本融資作為其

主要流動資金來源，有關詳情載於財務

報表附註34及38。

下表詳列本集團非衍生金融負債按協定

償還條款分析之剩餘合約年期。下表根

據本集團最早需要還款之日期按金融負

債之未貼現現金流量編製。該等列表同

時包括利息及本金之現金流量。倘該等

現金流量為浮息，未貼現金額按報告期

末之利率計算。

流動資金及利息風險表

於2020年3月31日
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50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (continued)
Liquidity risk (continued)

Liquidity and interest risk tables (continued)

At 31 March 2019

Weighted Repayable
average on demand Total
effective or within 1 to 5 More than undiscounted Carrying

interest rate 1 year years 5 years cash flows amount

加權平均

實際利率

須按要求或

一年內償還 一年至五年 超過五年

未貼現現金

流量總額 賬面值

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Trade payables 貿易應付款項 1,665,000 175,192 – 1,840,192 1,840,192
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計款項 775,956 – – 775,956 775,956
Due to other partners of joint 
 operations — interest-free

應付合營業務其他

 夥伴之款項 — 免息 49,836 – – 49,836 49,836
Due to a fellow subsidiary of 
 another partner of a joint 
 operation — interest-free

應付一間合營業務

 其他夥伴同系附屬公司之
 款項 — 免息 896 – – 896 896

Due to associates 應付聯營公司之款項 12,436 – – 12,436 12,436
Due to non-controlling equity 
 holders of subsidiaries

應付附屬公司的非控股股權

 持有人之款項 38,482 – – 38,482 38,482
Bank borrowings — variable rates 銀行借款 — 浮息 3.03 1,126,461 1,736,419 1,367 2,864,247 2,754,146
Obligations under hire purchase 
 contracts and finance leases

租購合約及融資租賃承擔

2.51 5,872 1,525 – 7,397 7,180
Financial guarantee contracts 財務擔保合約 460,670 – – 460,670 –
        

4,135,609 1,913,136 1,367 6,050,112 5,479,124
        

50. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

流動資金風險（續）

流動資金及利息風險表（續）

於2019年3月31日
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50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (continued)
Liquidity risk (continued)
The amounts included above for financial guarantee contracts are the 
maximum amounts the Group could be required to settle under the 
arrangements for the full guaranteed amounts if those amounts are 
claimed by the counterparties to the guarantees. Based on expectations 
at the end of the reporting period, the Group considers that it is more 
likely than not that no amount will be payable under the arrangements. 
However, this estimate is subject to change depending on the probability 
of the counterparties claiming under the guarantees which are a 
function of the likelihood that the financial receivables held by the 
counterparties which are guaranteed suffer credit losses.

Bank borrowings with a repayment on demand clause are included in 
the “repayable on demand or within 1 year” time band in the above 
maturity analysis. At 31 March 2020, the aggregate carrying amount of 
the bank borrowings classified as repayable on demand was 
HK$1,623,277,000 (2019: HK$526,427,000). At 31 March 2020, the 
Group did not comply with a financial covenant of a syndicated bank 
loan with a principal amount of HK$864 million. Taking into account the 
terms of the bank loan with which a financial covenant was not be 
complied has been revised on 12 May 2020, as further detailed in note 
34(c) to the financial statements, and the Group’s financial position, the 
Directors do not believe that it is probable that the banks will exercise 
their discretionary rights to demand immediate repayment.

For the purpose of managing liquidity risk, management reviews the 
expected cash flow information of the Group’s bank borrowings. The 
maturity profile of the Group’s bank borrowings with a repayment 
on demand clause as at the end of the reporting period, based on 
the scheduled repayment dates and the contractual undiscounted 
payments, is as follows:

Repayable Total
within 1 to 5 undiscounted Carrying
1 year years cash flows amount

須一年內償還 一年至五年
未貼現現金
流量總額 賬面值

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 31 March 2020 於2020年3月31日
Bank borrowings with a repayment 
 on demand clause

附有須按要求償還條文之
 銀行借款 1,607,161 19,870 1,627,031 1,623,277

      

At 31 March 2019 於2019年3月31日
Bank borrowings with a repayment 
 on demand clause

附有須按要求償還條文之
 銀行借款 523,985 2,801 526,786 526,427

      

50. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

流動資金風險（續）
上述計入財務擔保合約之金額為交易對

手就擔保提出索償有關款項時，本集團

根據安排可能須就全數擔保金額償還之

最高金額。根據於報告期末之預期，本

集團認為，不大可能須根據安排支付任

何款項。然而，是項估計將因應交易對

手根據擔保提出申索之可能性而出現變

動，而有關可能性則與交易對手所持已

擔保之財務應收款項出現信貸虧損之可

能性有關。

附有須按要求償還條文之銀行借款於上

述到期分析中列入「須按要求或一年內

償還」時間組別。於2020年3月31日，
分類為按要求償還之銀行借款之總

賬面值為1,623,277,000港元（2019年：
526,427,000港元）。於2020年3月31
日，本集團未能遵守本金金額為

864,000,000港元之一項銀團貸款的財
務契約。而經考慮未被遵守之財務契約

之該銀行貸款條款已於2020年5月12
日獲修訂（誠如財務報表附註34(c)所進
一步詳述）及本集團之財務狀況，董事

相信銀行行使酌情權要求即時還款之可

能性不大。

為管理流動資金風險，管理層檢討本集

團之銀行借款之預期現金流量資料。於

報告期末，根據約定還款日期及合約未

貼現付款，本集團附有須按要求償還條

款的銀行借款到期日如下：
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50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (continued)
Liquidity risk (continued)
The amounts included above for variable interest rate instruments for 
non-derivative financial liabilities are subject to change if changes in 
variable interest rates differ to those estimates of interest rates 
determined at the end of the reporting period.

Capital management
The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to 
safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and to 
maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and 
maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it 
in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics 
of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, 
the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issue 
new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or 
processes for managing capital during the financial years ended 31 
March 2020 and 2019.

Depending on the market conditions and funding arrangements, if at 
any time, repurchase of the Company’s shares will lead to an 
enhancement of the net asset value per share and/or earnings per 
share of the Group, the Directors will authorise such transactions.

50. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

流動資金風險（續）
上述計入非衍生金融負債浮動利率工具

之金額，將於浮動利率之變動與於報告

期末釐定之估計利率變動有差異時作出

修訂。

資本管理
本集團資本管理的首要目標是保障本集

團持續經營並維持穩健的資本比率以支

持其業務及盡量提升股東價值的能力。

本集團根據經濟環境的變化及相關資產

的風險特質管理其資本架構及作出調

整。為維持或調整資本架構，本集團可

能調整支付予股東的股息或發行新股

份。於截至2020年及2019年3月31日
止財政年度，資本管理目標、政策或程

序概無任何變動。

視乎市況及資金安排，倘於任何時間購

回本公司股份將提升本集團每股資產淨

值及╱或每股盈利，董事將批准有關交

易。
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50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (continued)
Capital management (continued)
The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is total debts 
less total cash and bank balances divided by the equity attributable 
to shareholders of the Company. The gearing ratios as at the end of 
the reporting periods are as follows:

31 March 1 April 31 March
2020 2019 2019

2020年 2019年 2019年
3月31日 4月1日 3月31日
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

(note)

（附註）

Bank borrowings 銀行借款 2,853,205 2,754,146 2,754,146
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 65,264 38,431 –
Hire purchase contract and 
 finance lease payables

租購合約及融資租賃

 應付款項 – – 7,180
     

Total debts 債務總額 2,918,469 2,792,577 2,761,326
Less: Total cash and bank balances 減：現金及銀行結餘總額 (1,145,138) (1,856,005) (1,856,005)
     

Net debts 債務淨額 1,773,331 936,572 905,321
     

Equity attributable to shareholders of 
 the Company

本公司股東應佔權益

2,462,238 2,441,602 2,441,602
     

Gearing ratio 資本負債比率 72% 38% 37%
     

Note: The Group has adopted HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective 
approach and the effect of the initial adoption is adjusted against the 
opening balance as at 1 April 2019 with no adjustments to the comparative 
amounts as at 31 March 2019. This resulted in an increase in the Group’s 
net debts and hence the Group’s gearing ratio increased from 37% to 38% 
on 1 April 2019 when compared with the position as at 31 March 2019.

50. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

資本管理（續）
本集團使用資本負債比率監察資本，資

本負債比率即總債務減現金及銀行結餘

總額除以本公司股東應佔權益。於報告

期末資本負債比率如下：

附註： 本集團已使用經修訂追溯方法採納香港
財務報告準則第16號，首次採納之影響
已就2019年4月1日之期初結餘調整，
而2019年3月31日之比較數字並無予以
調整。此舉導致本集團之債務淨額增加，
因此本集團之資本負債比率由2019年
3月31日之37%增至2019年4月1日之
38%。
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51. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES
Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries as at 31 March 
2020 are as follows:

Place of Percentage
of equity

attributable to
the Company

incorporation/ Issued
registration share capital/

Name of subsidiary and business registered capital Principal activities

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱註冊及
營業地點

已發行股本╱
註冊資本

本公司應佔
股權百分比 主要業務

2020 2019
% %

Bloom Team Building Construction Hong Kong HK$2 100 100 Building construction 
 Company Limited ordinary shares  works

佳誠建築工程有限公司 香港 2港元普通股 樓宇建築工程

Champion Surveying & Hong Kong HK$2 100 100 Surveying and
 Engineering Co., Limited ordinary shares  engineering works

俊威測繪工程有限公司 香港 2港元普通股 測量及建築工程

Chun Wo Building Construction Hong Kong HK$600,000,000 100 100 Construction
 Limited ordinary shares

俊和建築有限公司 香港 600,000,000港元
普通股

建築

Chun Wo Construction and Hong Kong HK$291,000,000 100 100 Construction
 Engineering Company Limited ordinary shares 

HK$9,000,000 
non-voting 

deferred shares

俊和建築工程有限公司 香港 291,000,000港元
普通股

9,000,000港元
無投票權遞延股份

建築

Chun Wo E & M Engineering Limited Hong Kong HK$90,000,000 100 100 Electrical and mechanical 
ordinary shares  contract works

俊和機電工程有限公司 香港 90,000,000港元
普通股

機電合約工程

51. 主要附屬公司詳情
本公司主要附屬公司於2020年3月31日
的詳情如下：
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Place of Percentage
of equity

attributable to
the Company

incorporation/ Issued
registration share capital/

Name of subsidiary and business registered capital Principal activities

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱註冊及
營業地點

已發行股本╱
註冊資本

本公司應佔
股權百分比 主要業務

2020 2019
% %

Chun Wo Elegant Decoration Hong Kong HK$100,000,000 100 100 Interior design and
 Engineering Company Limited ordinary shares  decoration

俊和高雅裝飾工程有限公司 香港 100,000,000港元
普通股

室內設計及裝修

Chun Wo Engineering (Macau) Macau MOP1,000,000 100 100 Construction
 Company Limited capital

俊和工程（澳門）有限公司 澳門 1,000,000澳門元
資本

建築

Chun Wo Foundations Limited Hong Kong HK$19,000,000 100 100 Construction
ordinary shares

俊和地基工程有限公司 香港 19,000,000港元
普通股

建築

Chun Wo Foundations (Macau) Macau MOP100,000 100 100 Construction
 Engineering Limited capital

俊和地基（澳門）工程有限公司 澳門 100,000澳門元
資本

建築

Chun Wo Group Finance (HK) Limited Hong Kong HK$1 
ordinary share

100 100 Provision of financing
 services

香港 1港元普通股 提供融資服務

Chun Wo Tunnel Management Limited Hong Kong HK$1 
ordinary share

93 95 Tunnel management 
 services

俊和隧道管理有限公司 香港 1港元普通股 隧道管理服務

51. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES 
(continued)

51. 主要附屬公司詳情（續）



31 March 2020
2020年3月31日

亞洲聯合基建控股有限公司 2019/20年報 279

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

Place of Percentage
of equity

attributable to
the Company

incorporation/ Issued
registration share capital/

Name of subsidiary and business registered capital Principal activities

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱註冊及
營業地點

已發行股本╱
註冊資本

本公司應佔
股權百分比 主要業務

2020 2019
% %

City Professional Management Limited Hong Kong HK$8,230,000 
ordinary shares

93 95 Property management 
 services

城市專業管理有限公司 香港 8,230,000港元
普通股

物業管理服務

City Security Company Limited Hong Kong HK$1,000,000 
ordinary shares

93 95 Security guard services

城市護衞有限公司 香港 1,000,000港元
普通股

護衞服務

Full Fame Development Limited Hong Kong HK$1 
ordinary share

100 100 Property development

廣譽發展有限公司 香港 1港元普通股 物業發展

Green Solution Interior Design and Hong Kong HK$1 100 100 Interior design and
 Decoration Company Limited ordinary share  decoration

佳朗室內設計及裝修有限公司 香港 1港元普通股 室內設計及裝修

Honest Kind Limited Hong Kong HK$1 
ordinary share

100 100 Provision of financing
 services

良誠有限公司 香港 1港元普通股 提供融資服務

Smartwill Asia Limited Hong Kong/ HK$1 100 100 Property development
 the UAE ordinary share

駿偉亞洲有限公司 香港╱阿聯酋 1港元普通股 物業發展

Vasteam Construction Limited Hong Kong HK$180,000,000 100 100 Civil engineering
ordinary shares  construction work 

 services

浩隆建築有限公司 香港 180,000,000港元
普通股

土木建築工程施工服務

51. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES 
(continued)

51. 主要附屬公司詳情（續）
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Place of Percentage
of equity

attributable to
the Company

incorporation/ Issued
registration share capital/

Name of subsidiary and business registered capital Principal activities

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱註冊及
營業地點

已發行股本╱
註冊資本

本公司應佔
股權百分比 主要業務

2020 2019
% %

Wing Cheong Electrical Engineering & Hong Kong HK$20,000,000 100 100 Electrical and mechanical
 Contracting Company Limited ordinary shares  contract works

永昌電器工程有限公司 香港 20,000,000港元
普通股

機電合約工程

石家莊俊景房地產開發有限公司 PRC/Mainland HK$150,000,000 100 100 Property development
 (note (ii))  China registered capital

 （附註 (ii)） 中國╱中國內地 150,000,000港元
註冊資本

物業發展

深圳前海俊和投資諮詢有限公司 PRC/Mainland RMB10,000,000 100 100 Consultancy service
 (note (ii))  China registered capital

 （附註 (ii)） 中國╱中國內地 人民幣10,000,000元
註冊資本

顧問服務

Notes:

(i) All the above principal subsidiaries are indirectly held by the Company.

(ii) These subsidiaries are wholly-foreign-owned enterprises established under 
PRC law.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the 
opinion of the Directors, principally affected the results for the year 
or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To 
give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the 
Directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

51. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES 
(continued)

51. 主要附屬公司詳情（續）

附註：

(i) 上述所有主要附屬公司均由本公司間接
擁有。

(ii) 該等附屬公司均為根據中國法律成立之
外商獨資企業。

上表列舉董事認為主要影響本年度業績

或佔本集團資產淨值相當比重之本公司

附屬公司。董事認為列出其他附屬公司

之詳情會令篇幅過於冗長。
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52. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL JOINT 
OPERATIONS
Particulars of the Company’s principal joint operations as at 31 March 
2020 are as follows:

Form of Place of Percentage of 
attributable interest 

of the Group

business registration/
Name of joint operation structure operation Principal activities

合營業務名稱 經營架構形式 註冊╱營業地點 本集團應佔權益百分比 主要業務
2020 2019

% %
(note (a)) (note (a)) (note (b))

（附註 (a)）（附註 (a)） （附註 (b)）

CW — CMGC Joint Venture Unincorporated Hong Kong 51 51 Construction

俊和 — 中冶聯營 非公司法人 香港 建築

CW — STEC — CMGC JV Unincorporated Hong Kong 34 34 Construction

俊和 — 上隧 — 中冶聯營 非公司法人 香港 建築

Notes:

(a) The Group’s attributable interest is equal to, greater or less than 50% in 
these body unincorporates. However, under the joint venture agreements, 
the joint operators have contractually agreed sharing of control over the 
relevant activities of these body unincorporates, and hence all these body 
unincorporates are jointly controlled by the Group and the other joint 
operators. Furthermore, the relevant joint venture agreements specify that 
the Group and the other parties to the joint arrangements have rights to the 
assets and obligations to the liabilities relating to the joint arrangements in 
accordance with the attributable interest of the Group as disclosed above 
and the interest attributable to the other joint operators respectively, and 
therefore these body unincorporates are classified as joint operations.

(b) All principal joint operations engaged in construction works are contracted 
to carry out infrastructure and public facilities related works in Hong Kong. 
These joint operations are strategic to the Group’s principal activities in 
construction works.

The above table lists the joint operations of the Group which, in the 
opinion of the Directors, principally affect the results of the year or 
constitute a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To 
give details of other joint operations would, in the opinion of the 
Directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

52. 主要合營業務詳情

本集團主要合營業務於2020年3月31日
的詳情如下：

附註：

(a) 本集團應佔權益相等於、高於或低於該
等非公司法人團體的50%。然而，根據
合營協議，合營方已訂約協定共同享有
該等非公司法人團體相關活動的控制
權，因此，該等非公司法人團體全部均
由本集團及其他合營方共同控制。此
外，相關合營協議訂明，本集團及合營
安排其他訂約方有權利分別根據上述本
集團應佔之權益及其他合營方應佔之權
益，享有合營安排所涉及資產，及承擔
當中的責任，因此，該等非公司法人團
體被分類為合營業務。

(b) 所有從事建築工程的主要合營業務均已
訂約，以於香港進行基建及公眾設施相
關工程。該等合營業務對本集團於建築
工程的主要活動至關重要。

上表列舉董事認為主要影響本年度業績

或佔本集團資產淨值相當比重之本集團

合營業務。董事認為列出其他合營業務

之詳情會令篇幅過於冗長。
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53. PARTICULARS OF JOINT VENTURES
Particulars of the Group’s joint ventures, which are indirectly held by 
the Company, as at 31 March 2020 are as follows:

Place of Percentage
Name of Particulars of registration Ownership of voting Profit Principal
joint venture issued shares held and business interest power sharing activities

合營公司名稱 所持已發行股份之詳情 註冊及營業地點 所有者權益 投票權百分比 利潤分紅 主要業務
% % %

Novabala JV Corp. 2,000 common shares of 
 PHP100 each and 9,000 
 redeemable preferred 
 shares of PHP200 each

Philippines 20 20 20 Design and 
 construction

2,000股每股面值100菲律賓
 比索的普通股及9,000股
 每股面值200菲律賓比索的
 可贖回優先股

菲律賓 設計及建造

Mega Champion Enterprises 
 Limited (note) 

Registered shares of 
 US$1 each

BVI 50 50 50 Investment
  holding

 （附註） 註冊資本每股1美元 英屬處女群島 投資控股

Note: Mega Champion Enterprises Limited has a wholly-owned subsidiary, named 
Famous Smart Corporation Limited, which is incorporated in Hong Kong 
and is engaged in the business of property development.

The Group’s investment in the Mega Group was classified as a non-current 
assets held for sale, as further detailed in note 31 to the financial 
statements.

53. 合營公司詳情
於2020年3月31日，本集團之合營公司
（由本公司間接持有）之資料詳情如下：

附註： Mega Champion Enterprises Limited之全
資附屬公司即俊銘有限公司，該公司乃
於香港註冊成立及從事物業發展業務。

本集團於Mega集團的投資被分類為持
作銷售之非流動資產，有關進一步詳情
載於財務報表附註31。
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54. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL ASSOCIATES
Particulars of the Group’s principal associates as at 31 March 2020 
are as follows:

Place of
incorporation/

Issued
share capital/

Percentage of 
equity attributable 

to the GroupName of associate business registered capital Principal activities

聯營公司名稱
註冊成立╱
營業地點

已發行股本╱
註冊資本

本集團應佔
股權百分比 主要業務

2020 2019
% %

Vietnam Land (HK) Ltd. BVI US$25,000,000 
ordinary shares

20 20 Investment holding

英屬處女群島 25,000,000美元
普通股

投資控股

TSCWPD Cayman Islands US$10
ordinary shares

40 40 Property development

萊蒙俊和物業發展 開曼群島 10美元
普通股

物業發展

CPDL Hong Kong HK$12,000
ordinary shares

20 20 Property development

創利發展 香港 12,000港元
普通股

物業發展

Clover Peak Limited* BVI US$100 
ordinary shares

40 – Property development

英屬處女群島 100美元普通股 物業發展

CWBS BVI US$10
ordinary shares

60# 60# Non-franchised
 bus services

俊和巴士服務 英屬處女群島 10美元普通股 非專營巴士服務

ECO* Malaysia RM38,988,300
ordinary shares

51 — Interior design and fitting 
 out and construction

億高* 馬來西亞 38,988,300令吉
普通股

室內設計及裝修
 以及建築

Kwan Lee Holding Limited* Hong Kong HK$21,057,000
ordinary shares

40 — Provision of consultancy
 and structural
 engineering services

群利集團有限公司* 香港 21,057,000港元
普通股

提供諮詢及
 結構工程服務

* Acquired during the year

# In prior financial year, CWBS was an indirect non-wholly-owned subsidiary 
of the Group and classified as an investment in an associate in current 
financial year, as further detailed in note 44(b) to the financial statements.

The above table lists the associates of the Group which, in the 
opinion of the Directors, principally affected the results for the year 
or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To 
give details of other associates would, in the opinion of the Directors, 
result in particulars of excessive length.

54. 主要聯營公司詳情
於2020年3月31日，本集團之主要聯
營公司之詳情如下︰

* 本年度內收購

# 俊和巴士服務於上一財政年度為本集團

的間接非全資附屬公司，在本財政年度

被分類為於聯營公司之投資，有關進一

步詳情載於財務報表附註44(b)。

上表列舉董事認為主要影響本年度業績
或構成本集團資產淨值相當比重之本集
團聯營公司。董事認為列出其他聯營公
司之詳情會令篇幅過於冗長。
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55. 本公司之財務狀況表

於報告期末，有關本公司之財務狀況表

之資料如下：

55. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF 
THE COMPANY
Information about the statement of financial position of the 
Company as at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 640 20,630
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 11,718 –
Investments in subsidiaries (note 51) 於附屬公司投資（附註51） 1,830,878 1,759,016
    

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 1,843,236 1,779,646
    

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 預付款項、按金及其他應收款項 645 905
Income tax recoverable 可退回所得稅 295 2,551
Cash and bank balances 現金及銀行結餘 7,529 10,047
    

Total current assets 流動資產總額 8,469 13,503
    

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計款項 2,240 6,353
    

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 2,240 6,353
    

NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨值 6,229 7,150
    

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 資產總額減流動負債 1,849,465 1,786,796
    

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Due to subsidiaries 應付附屬公司款項 699,083 697,083
    

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 699,083 697,083
    

Net assets 資產淨值 1,150,382 1,089,713
    

EQUITY 權益
Issued capital 已發行股本 183,833 186,339
Reserves (note) 儲備（附註） 966,549 903,374
    

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 1,150,382 1,089,713
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55. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF 
THE COMPANY (continued)
Note: The movements of the Company’s reserves during the year are as follows:

Shares held Share-
Share under the based

premium share award Contributed compensation Retained
account scheme surplus reserve profits Total

股份溢價賬

根據股份
獎勵計劃

持有的股份 繳入盈餘
股份報酬

儲備 保留溢利 總額
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 April 2018 於2018年4月1日 780,529 (18,197) 52,552 6,217 121,619 942,720

Loss for the year and total 
 comprehensive loss for the year

本年度虧損及本年度全面虧損總額
– – – – (1,818) (1,818)

Cancellation of repurchased shares 註銷已購回股份 (7,355) – – – – (7,355)
Share award expense 股份獎勵開支 39(a) – – – 1,381 – 1,381
Exercise of share awards under 
 the share award scheme

行使在股份獎勵計劃所行使之
 獎勵股份 39(b) – 7,554 – (4,824) 2,616 5,346

Equity-settled share option expense 以股本結算之購股權開支 40(b) – – – 7,004 – 7,004
Transfer of share option reserve upon 
 the forfeiture of share options

於沒收購股權時轉撥購股權儲備
– – – (1,014) 1,014 –

Final 2018 dividend declared 已宣派2018年度末期股息 – – – – (20,425) (20,425)
Interim 2019 dividend declared 已宣派2019年度中期股息 13 – – – – (23,479) (23,479)
         

At 31 March 2019 and 1 April 2019 於2019年3月31日及2019年4月1日 773,174 (10,643) 52,552 8,764 79,527 903,374

Profit for the year and total 
 comprehensive income for the year

本年度溢利及本年度全面收益總額
– – – – 111,076 111,076

Cancellation of repurchased shares 註銷已購回股份 (13,103) – – – – (13,103)
Equity-settled share-based compensation 
 expense

以股本結算之以股份為基礎酬金
 之開支 40(b) – – – 2,922 – 2,922

Transfer of share option reserve upon 
 the forfeiture of share options

於沒收購股權時轉撥購股權儲備
– – – (444) 444 –

Final 2019 dividend declared 已宣派2019年度末期股息 13 – – – – (15,561) (15,561)
Interim 2020 dividend declared 已宣派2020年度中期股息 13 – – – – (22,159) (22,159)
         

At 31 March 2020 於2020年3月31日 760,071 (10,643) 52,552 11,242 153,327 966,549
         

56. COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS
As further explained in note 3.1(a) to the financial statements, the 
Group adopted HKFRS 16 on 1 April 2019 using the modified 
retrospective approach. Under this approach, the comparative 
amounts in the financial statements were not restated and continued 
to be reported under the requirements of the previous standard, 
HKAS 17, and related interpretations.

In addition, certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to 
conform to the current year’s presentation and disclosures.

57. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by 
the Board on 29 June 2020.

55. 本公司之財務狀況表（續）

附註： 本年度內本公司之儲備變動如下：

56. 比較數字
誠如財務報表附註3.1(a)進一步解釋，
本集團於2019年4月1日使用經修訂追
溯方法採納香港財務報告準則第16號。
根據此方法，財務報表之比較數字並無

重列，並繼續根據先前準則香港會計準

則第17號及相關詮釋之規定呈報。

此外，若干比較數字已重新分類，以符

合本年度之呈列方式及披露。

57. 批准財務報表
財務報表已於2020年6月29日獲董事
局批准及授權刊發。
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Year ended 31 March

截至3月31日止年度
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

RESULTS 業績

Revenue 營業額 8,541,826 8,810,797 8,231,055 8,076,048 8,000,800
       

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 349,720 235,947 230,200 165,161 113,940
Income tax 所得稅 (43,246) (30,126) (66,523) (24,066) (13,267)
       

Profit for the year 本年度溢利 306,474 205,821 163,677 141,095 100,673
       

Attributable to: 應佔：

 Shareholders of the Company  本公司股東 301,950 205,506 150,176 136,648 101,432
 Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 4,524 315 13,501 4,447 (759)
       

306,474 205,821 163,677 141,095 100,673
       

As at 31 March

於3月31日
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 資產及負債

Total assets 資產總額 7,192,101 8,463,164 8,628,952 8,225,514 8,154,258
Total liabilities 負債總額 (5,263,395) (6,217,904) (6,104,870) (5,751,364) (5,655,516)
       

1,928,706 2,245,260 2,524,082 2,474,150 2,498,742
       

Equity attributable to: 應佔權益：

 Shareholders of the Company  本公司股東 1,902,856 2,220,482 2,505,803 2,441,602 2,462,238
 Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 25,850 24,778 18,279 32,548 36,504
       

1,928,706 2,245,260 2,524,082 2,474,150 2,498,742
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PROPERTIES HELD FOR DEVELOPMENT/SALE

Location
Stage of
completion

Expected date
of completion Usage

Total
estimated

site area
(square
metres)

Total
estimated

gross floor
area

(square
metres)

Group’s
interest

地點 完工階段 預計落成日期 用途

估計
總地盤面積
（平方米）

估計總樓面
建築面積
（平方米）

本集團
所佔權益

A parcel of land located
between northern side of
He Ping Road and
southern side of
Guang Hua Road,
Shijiazhuang,
Hebei Province,
The People‘s Republic of China

Phase 1 Completed
Phase 2: Completed
Phase 3: T1 & T2 

construction 
in progress

–
–
2023

Residential,
commercial and
carpark

111,554 219,990
(Phase 3)

100%

中華人民共和國
河北省石家莊
和平路北側與光華路南側
之間地塊

第一期： 已完工
第二期： 已完工
第三期： 1號及2號

樓建築工
程進行中

–
–
2023

住宅、商業及
停車場

111,554 219,990
（第三期）

100%

Plot No. S5-C35 at
Shams Abu Dhabi,
Al Reem Island,
Abu Dhabi,
United Arab Emirates

Planning – Residential 2,425 22,715 100%

阿聯酋阿布扎比
Al Reem Island
Shams Abu Dhabi
地塊編號S5-C35

計劃中 – 住宅 2,425 22,715 100%

Lot Nos. 1770, 1771 R.P., 1774,
1766 R.P. and 1768 in
Demarcation District No. 3
Tung Chung, Lantau Island,
New Territories, Hong Kong

Planning – Residential 3,075 6,150 100%

香港新界大嶼山東涌丈量

約份第3約
地段第1770、1771 R.P.、
1774、1766 R.P.及1768號

計劃中 – 住宅 3,075 6,150 100%

Nos. 264, 264A & 264B,
Prince Edward Road West,
Ho Man Tin, Kowloon

Planning 2022 Residential 536 2,679 50%

九龍何文田

太子道西

264、264A及264B號

計劃中 2022 住宅 536 2,679 50%

持作發展╱銷售物業
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Particulars of Properties
物業詳情

Location
Stage of
completion

Expected date
of completion Usage

Total
estimated

site area
(square
metres)

Total
estimated

gross floor
area

(square
metres)

Group’s
interest

地點 完工階段 預計落成日期 用途

估計
總地盤面積
（平方米）

估計總樓面
建築面積
（平方米）

本集團
所佔權益

No. 35 Cameron Road,
Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon

Demolition in 
progress

2023 Commercial 542 6,501 20%

九龍尖沙咀

金馬倫道35號
拆卸工程進行中 2023 商業 542 6,501 20%

Residential Accommodation,
No. 128 Waterloo Road,
Kowloon
Kowloon Inland Lot No. 1900

Superstructual work 
in progress

2021 Residential 1,692 7,966 40%

九龍內地段第1900號
九龍窩打老道128號
住宅房地

上蓋工程進行中 2021 住宅 1,692 7,966 40%

The Cavaridge,
38 Lai Ping Road,
Sha Tin Town Lot No. 579,
Sha Tin, N.T.

Certificate of 
compliance obtained 
in March 2020

2020 Residential 32,900 30,036 4%

新界沙田市地段第579號
麗坪路38號
駿嶺薈

已於2020年3月取
得滿意紙

2020 住宅 32,900 30,036 4%

PROPERTIES HELD FOR DEVELOPMENT/SALE 
(continued)

持作發展╱銷售物業（續）



CONSTRUCTION
建築
 Chun Wo Construction Holdings Company Limited
俊和建築控股有限公司

 Chun Wo Building Construction Limited
俊和建築有限公司

 Chun Wo Construction and Engineering Company Limited
俊和建築工程有限公司

 Chun Wo E & M Engineering Limited
俊和機電工程有限公司

 Chun Wo Elegant Decoration Engineering Company Limited
俊和高雅裝飾工程有限公司

 Chun Wo Foundations Limited
俊和地基工程有限公司

 Kwan Lee Holding Limited
群利集團有限公司

 ECO Group Holdings Sdn. Bhd.
億高集團控股有限公司

 R.J. Crocker Consultants Pte. Ltd.
冠格顧問有限公司

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND ASSETS LEASING
物業發展及資產租賃
 Chun Wo Property Development Holdings Limited
俊和物業發展控股有限公司

SECURITY AND FACILITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES
保安及設施管理服務
 City Services Group Limited
城市服務集團有限公司

 City Professional Management Limited
城市專業管理有限公司

 City Security Company Limited
城市護衞有限公司

 Chun Wo Tunnel Management Limited
俊和隧道管理有限公司

NON-FRANCHISED BUS SERVICES
非專營巴士服務
 Chun Wo Bus Services Limited
俊和巴士服務有限公司

OTHER BUSINESS
其他業務
 AAI Overseas Holdings Limited
亞洲聯合基建海外控股有限公司

MAJOR MEMBERS OF 
ASIA ALLIED INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP
亞洲聯合基建集團主要成員

R.J. CROCKER Consultants Pte Ltd
冠格顾问有限公司




